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EUROPEAN AGREEMENT ON MAIN INLAND WATERWAYS
OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE (AGN)

The Contracting Parties,

Conscious of the need to facilitate and develop international transport by inland waterways
in Europe,

Aware of the expected increase in the international transport of goods as a result of
growing international trade,

Emphasizing the important role of inland water transport, which in comparison with other
modes of inland transport has economic and ecological advantages and offers spare
infrastructure and vessel capacity and is therefore capable of lowering social costs and negative
impacts on the environment by inland transport as a whole,

Convinced that, in order to make international inland water transport in Europe, including
the transport by sea-river vessels using coastal routes, more efficient and attractive to customers,
it is essential to establish a legal framework which lays down a coordinated plan for the
development and construction of a network of inland waterways of international importance,
based on agreed infrastructure and operational parameters,

Have agreed as follows:
Article 1
DESIGNATION OF THE NETWORK

The Contracting Parties adopt the provisions of this Agreement as a coordinated plan for
the development and construction of a network of inland waterways, hereinafter referred to as
the "network of inland waterways of international importance" or "E waterway network", which
they intend to undertake within the framework of their relevant programmes. The E waterway
network, in terms of this Agreement, consists of inland waterways and coastal routes used by
sea-river vessels as well as of ports of international importance situated on these waterways and
routes, as described in annexes I and II to this Agreement.

Article 2
TECHNICAL AND OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE NETWORK

1. The network of inland waterways of international importance referred to in article 1 shall
conform to the characteristics set out in annex III to this Agreement or will be brought into
conformity with the provisions of this annex in future improvement work.

2. Contracting Parties are called upon to establish national action plans and/or bilateral or
multilateral agreements, such as international treaties, guidelines, memoranda of understanding,
joint studies or any other similar arrangements, aimed at elimination of existing bottlenecks and
completion of missing links in the network of E waterways crossing the territories of countries
concerned.
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Article 3
ANNEXES

The annexes to this Agreement form an integral part of the Agreement.

Article 4
DESIGNATION OF THE DEPOSITARY

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be the depositary of this Agreement.

Article 5

SIGNATURE

1.  This Agreement shall be open at the Office of the United Nations in Geneva for signature
by States which are members of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe or have
been admitted to the Commission in a consultative capacity in conformity with paragraphs 8 and
11 of the Terms of Reference of the Commission, from 1 October 1996 to 30 September 1997.

2. Such signatures shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval.

Article 6
RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE OR APPROVAL

1.  This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with
paragraph 2 of article 5.

2. Ratification, acceptance or approval shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with
the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 7
ACCESSION

1.  This Agreement shall be open for accession by any State referred to in paragraph 1 of
article 5 from 1 October 1996 onwards.

2. Accessions shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the Secretary-General of
the United Nations.

Article 8
ENTRY INTO FORCE

1. This Agreement shall enter into force 90 days after the date on which the Governments of
five States have deposited an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession,
provided that one or more waterways of the network of inland waterways of international
importance link, in a continuous manner, the territories of at least three of the States which have
deposited such an instrument.
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2. If this condition is not fulfilled, the Agreement shall enter into force 90 days after the date
of the deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, whereby the
said condition will be satisfied.

3. For each State which deposits an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or
accession after the commencement of the period of 90 days specified in paragraphs 1 and 2 of
this article, the Agreement shall enter into force 90 days after the date of the deposit of the said
instrument.

Article 9
LIMITS TO THE APPLICATION OF THE AGREEMENT

1.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as preventing a Contracting Party from
taking such action, compatible with the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations and
limited to the exigencies of the situation, as it considers necessary for its external or internal
security.

2. Such measures, which must be temporary, shall be notified immediately to the depositary
and their nature specified.

Article 10
SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties which relates to the interpretation or
application of this Agreement and which the Parties in dispute are unable to settle by negotiation
or other means shall be referred to arbitration if any of the Contracting Parties in dispute so
requests and shall, to that end, be submitted to one or more arbitrators selected by mutual
agreement between the Parties in dispute. If the Parties in dispute fail to agree on the choice of
an arbitrator or arbitrators within three months after the request for arbitration, any of those
Parties may request the Secretary-General of the United Nations to appoint a single arbitrator to
whom the dispute shall be submitted for decision.

2. The award of the arbitrator or arbitrators appointed in accordance with paragraph 1 of this
article shall be binding upon the Contracting Parties in dispute.

Article 11
RESERVATIONS

Any State may, at the time of signing this Agreement or of depositing its instrument of
ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that it does not consider itself bound by
article 10 of this Agreement.
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Article 12
AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT
1. This Agreement may be amended in accordance with the procedure specified in this article,

except as provided for under articles 13 and 14.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to this Agreement
shall be considered by the Principal Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the United
Nations Economic Commission for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by a two-thirds majority of the Contracting Parties
present and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to
all Contracting Parties for acceptance.

4.  Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article
shall come into force with respect to all Contracting Parties 3 months after the expiry of a period
of 12 months following the date of its communication, provided that during such period of
12 months no objection to the proposed amendment shall have been notified to the Secretary-
General of the United Nations by a State which is a Contracting Party.

5. If an objection to the proposed amendment has been notified in accordance with
paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall
have no effect whatsoever.

Article 13
AMENDMENT OF ANNEXES I AND II

1. Annexes I and II to this Agreement may be amended in accordance with the procedure laid
down in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to annexes I and II to
this Agreement shall be considered by the Principal Working Party on Inland Water Transport of
the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by the majority of the Contracting Parties present
and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to the
Contracting Parties directly concerned for acceptance. For the purpose of this article, a
Contracting Party shall be considered directly concerned if, in the case of inclusion of a new
inland waterway or port of international importance or in the case of their respective
modification, its territory is crossed by that inland waterway or if the considered port is situated
on the said territory.

4.  Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 of this
article shall be deemed accepted if, within a period of six months following the date of its
communication by the depositary, none of the Contracting Parties directly concerned has notified
the Secretary-General of the United Nations of its objection to the proposed amendment.
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5. Any amendment thus accepted shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the
United Nations to all Contracting Parties and shall enter into force three months after the date of
its communication by the depositary.

6. If an objection to the proposed amendment has been notified in accordance with
paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall
have no effect whatsoever.

7.  The depositary shall be kept promptly informed by the secretariat of the Economic
Commission for Europe of the Contracting Parties which are directly concerned by a proposed
amendment.

Article 14
AMENDMENT OF ANNEX III

1.  Annex III to this Agreement may be amended in accordance with the procedure specified
in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to annex III to this
Agreement shall be considered by the Principal Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the
United Nations Economic Commission for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by the majority of the Contracting Parties present
and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to all
Contracting Parties for acceptance.

4.  Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article
shall be deemed accepted unless, within a period of six months following the date of its
communication, one fifth or more of the Contracting Parties have notified the Secretary-General
of the United Nations of their objection to the proposed amendment.

5. Any amendment accepted in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article shall be
communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties and
shall enter into force three months after the date of its communication with regard to all
Contracting Parties except those which have already notified the Secretary-General of the United
Nations of their objection to the proposed amendment within a period of six months following
the date of its communication according to paragraph 4 of this article.

6.  If one fifth or more of the Contracting Parties have notified an objection to the proposed
amendment in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to
have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.
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Article 15

DENUNCIATION

1. Any Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement by written notification addressed to
the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

2. The denunciation shall take effect one year after the date of receipt by the Secretary-
General of the said notification.

Article 16
TERMINATION

If, after the entry into force of this Agreement, the number of Contracting Parties for any
period of 12 consecutive months is reduced to less than five, the Agreement shall cease to have
effect 12 months after the date on which the fifth State ceased to be a Contracting Party.

Article 17
NOTIFICATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE DEPOSITARY

In addition to such notifications and communications as this Agreement may specify, the
functions of the Secretary-General of the United Nations as depositary shall be as set out in
Part VII of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, concluded on 23 May 1969.

Article 18
AUTHENTIC TEXTS

The original of this Agreement, of which the English, French and Russian texts are equally
authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

In witness whereof, the undersigned, being duly authorized to that effect, have signed this
Agreement.

Done at Geneva on the nineteenth day of January 1996.
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Annex [
INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

Numbering of inland waterways of international importance

1. All inland waterways of international importance (E waterways) shall have two-, four- or
six-digit numbers preceded by the letter "E".

2. Main elementary parts of the E waterway network shall have two-digit numbers and their
branches and secondary branches ("branches of branches") shall have four- and six-digit
numbers, respectively.

3. Main inland waterways which follow a mainly north-south direction providing access to
sea ports and connecting one sea basin to another shall be numbered 10, 20, 30, 40 and 50 in
ascending order from west to east.

4. Main inland waterways which follow a mainly west-east direction crossing three or more
inland waterways mentioned in 3 above shall be numbered 60, 70, 80 and 90 in ascending order
from north to south.

5. Other main inland waterways shall be identified by two-digit numbers between the
numbers of the two main inland waterways, as mentioned in 3 and 4 above, between which they
are located.

6. In the case of branches (or branches of branches), the first two (or four) digits shall
indicate the relevant higher element of the waterway network and the last two shall indicate
individual branches numbered in order from the beginning to the end of the higher element as
described in the table below. Even numbers shall be used for right-hand-side branches and odd
numbers for left-hand-side branches.
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List of inland waterways of international importance
NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 01 Dunkerque-Douai-Valenciennes-Condé-Pommeroeul-
Mons-Charleroi-Namur-Liege-Maastricht, Moerdijk to
Rotterdam/Europoort via rivers Maas, Kil, Noord and
Nieuwe Maas
E 01-02 Meuse from Namur to Givet
E 01-04 Liége-Visé Canal
E 01-04-01 Monsin Canal
E 01-01 Kwaadmechelen-Dessel-Bocholt- Nederweert-Wessem-
Canal de la Meuse
E 01-06 Kanaal van St. Andries
E 01-03 Zuid-Willemsvaart from Maas to 's Hertogenbosch
E 02 Zeebrugge-Brugge-Deinze-Kortrijk-Lille-Bauvin
E 02-02 Brugge-Oostende Canal
E 02-02-01 Plassendale-Nieuwpoort Canal
E 02-04 Leie-Roeselare Canal
E 03 Gorinchem-Moerdijk-Terneuzen-Gent via Nieuwe
Merwede, Schelde-Rijn Connection, Terneuzen-Gent Canal
and Gent Circular Canal
E 04 Vlissingen-Antwerpen-Rupelmonde-Bruxelles-Seneffe via
Westerschelde, Boven-Zeeschelde, Rupel, Bruxelles-Rupel
and Charleroi-Bruxelles Canals
E 05 [Compiegne-Escaut]-Valenciennes-Condé-Tournai-Gent-
Dendermonde-Antwerpen-Hasselt-Genk-Liege via Oise,
Seine-Nord Connection, Haut Escaut, Bovenschelde, Gent
Circular Canal, Boven-Zeeschelde and Albertkanaal
E 05-02 Peronnes-Pommeroeul via Nimy-Blaton-Peronnes Canal
E 05-01 Bossuit-Kortrijk Canal
E 05-04 River Dender up to Aalst
E 05-06 Viersel-Duffel-Mouth of the Rupel via Netekanaal,
Beneden-Nete and Rupel
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 06 Antwerpen-Schelde-Rhine Connection
E 07 Gent Circular Canal-Merendree-Eeklo, via Gent-Oostende
Canal-[Maldegem-Zeebrugge]
E 10 Rotterdam/Europoort-Lobith via Oude Maas, Merwede and
Waal, Rhine [Niffer, Mulhouse, Besangon-St. Symphorien]-
Lyon-Marseille-Fos
E 10-01 Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, Datteln-Hamm-Kanal
E 10-03 Rhein-Herne-Kanal
E 10-05 Ruhr
E 10-07 River Neckar downstream of Plochingen
E 10-09 River Rhine from Niffer to Rheinfelden
E 10-02 [Sadne-Moselle]
E 10-04 Rhone-Séte Connection
E 10-06 Rhone and St. Louis Canal: Barcarain-Fos
E 11 IJmuiden-Tiel via Noordzeekanaal and Amsterdam-Rhine
Canal
E 11-01 Zaan
E 11-02 Lekkanaal
E 12 Heumen-Nijmegen-Arnhem-Zwolle-Waddenzee via Maas-
Waal Kanaal, Waal, Nederrijn, [Jssel and [Jsselmeer
E 12-02 Zwolle-Meppel via Zwarte Water and Meppeldiep
E 12-04 Ketelmeer-Zwartsluis via Ramsdiep
E 13 North Sea-Emden-Dortmund via Ems and Dortmund-Ems-
Kanal
E 14 River Weser from the North Sea via Bremerhaven and
Bremen to Minden
E 15 Amsterdam-Lemmer-Groningen-Delfzijl-Emden-Dorpen-
Oldenburg-Elsfleth via IJsselmeer, Prinses Margariet
Kanaal, Van Starkenborgh Kanaal, Eemskanaal, Ems,
Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, Kiistenkanal and Hunte
E 15-01 Van Harinxma Canal from Fonejacht to Harlingen
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 20 River Elbe from the North Sea via Hamburg, Magdeburg,
Usti-nad-Labem, Mé&lnik and Pardubice-[Elbe-Danube
Connection]
E 20-02 Elbe-Seitenkanal
E 20-04 River Saale up to Leipzig
E 20-06 River Vltava: Mélnik-Praha-Slapy
E 21 River Trave from the Baltic Sea via Elbe-Liibeck-Kanal to
Elbe
E 30 Swinoujscie-Szczecin-river Oder from Szczecin via
Wroclaw to Kozle, [Oder-Danube Connection]
E 30-01 Gliwice Canal
E 31 Szczecin-Westoder-Hohensaaten-Friedrichsthaler
Wasserstralle
E 40 [River Wisla from Gdansk to
Warszawa-Brest]-Pinsk-river Dnipro via Kyiv to Kherson
E 40-01 River Desna from the mouth to Chernihiv
E 40-02 River Pivdenny Buh up to Mykolaiv
E 41 Klaipeda-Kurshskiy Zaliv-river Nemunas-Kaunas
E 50 St. Petersburg, via Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway to Vytegra-
Rybinsk-river Volga from Rybinsk via Nizhnij Novgorod,
Kazan and Volgograd to Astrakhan
E 50-02 Rybinsk-Moskva
E 50-02-02 River Volga from Dubna to Tver
E 50-01 River Kama from its mouth to Solikamsk
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 60 Coastal route from Gibraltar to the north along the coast of
Portugal, Spain, France, Belgium, Netherlands and
Germany, via the Kiel Canal, along the coast of Germany,
Poland, Lithuania, Estonia and Russia to
Sankt-Peterburg-Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, Belomorsko-
Baltijskiy Canal, along the coast of the White Sea to
Arkhangelsk, together with inland waterways which are
only accessible from that route
E 60-02 River Guadalquivir up to Sevilla
E 60-04 River Douro up to Portuguese/Spanish State border
E 60-06 Gironde and Garonne up to Castets-en-Dorthe
E 60-08 Loire up to Nantes
E 60-01 Coastal route along the western coast of the United
Kingdom to Liverpool, including the Manchester-Liverpool
Canal
E 60-03 Coastal route along the eastern coast of the United
Kingdom, including the river Humber
E 60-10 From coastal route to Waddenzee up to Harlingen
E 60-12 From coastal route to Ems-Dollard
E 60-05 Coastal route along the western coast of Denmark and
Norway
E 60-07 Coastal route along the western coast of Sweden, including
the river Gota
E 60-09 Coastal route along the eastern coast of Sweden, including
Lake Malaren
E 60-14 Stralsund-Peenemiinde-Wolgast-Szczecin
E 60-11 Coastal route to Finland, then via the Saimaa Canal to
Savonlinna-lisalmi
E 60-11-02 From E 60-11 to Joensuu-Nurmes
E 61 River Peene downstream of Anklam
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 70 From Europoort/Rotterdam to Arnhem via Lek and
Benedenrijn-Zutphen-Enschede-[ Twente-Mittelland Canal]-
Bergeshovede-Minden-Magdeburg-Berlin-Hohensaaten-
Kostrzyn-Bydgoszcz-Elblag-Zalew Wislany-Kaliningrad-
rivers Pregolia and Dayma-Kurshskiy Zaliv-Klaipeda
E 70-01 Hollandsche Ijssel from Krimpen to Gouda
E 70-03 Zijkanaal up to Almelo
E 70-02 Mittellandkanal branch to Osnabriick
E 70-04 Mittellandkanal branch to Hannover-Linden
E 70-06 Mittellandkanal branch to Hildesheim
E 70-08 Mittellandkanal branch to Salzgitter
E 70-05 Havelkanal
E 70-10 Spree
E 70-12 Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal
E71 Teltowkanal, Britzer Verbindungskanal and
Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse
E 71-02 Potsdamer Havel
E 71-04 Teltowkanal-Oststrecke
E 71-06 Dahme-Wasserstrasse, downstream of
Konigs Wusterhausen
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 80 Le Havre-Conflans via Le Havre-Tancarville Canal, Seine
et Oise-[Compiegne-Toul], via river Moselle to Koblenz,
river Rhine to Mainz, river Main to Bamberg, Main-Donau-
Kanal, river Danube from Kelheim to Sulina
E 80-02 River Seine from Tancarville to estuary
E 80-04 River Seine from Conflans to Nogent
E 80-06 River Saar up to Saarbriicken
E 80-08 River Drava up to Osijek
E 80-10 [Danube-Sava Canal from Vucovar to Samac]
E 80-01 River Tisza up to Szeged
E 80-01-02 River Bega up to Timisoara
E 80-12 River Sava up to Sisak
E 80-03 River Olt up to Slatina
E 80-05 Danube-Bucuresti Canal
E 80-14 Danube-Black Sea Canal
E 80-14-01 Poarta Alba-Navodari Canal
E 80-07 River Prut up to Ungheni
E 80-09 Danube-Kilia arm
E 80-16 Danube-St. George arm
E 81 River Vah from its mouth to Zilina and [Vah-Oder link]
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */
Main Waterway Branches
1 2 3
E 90 Coastal route from Gibraltar to the south along the coast of
Spain, France, Italy, Greece, Turkey, Bulgaria, Romania
and Ukraine along the southern coast of the Crimea to
Azov, via the river Don to Rostov-Kalach-Volgograd-
Astrakhan, together with inland waterways which are only
accessible from that route
E 90-01 Coastal route in the Adriatic Sea to Trieste
E 90-02 Coastal route in the Black Sea
E 90-03 River Dnestr from Belgorod Dnestrovskiy to Bender
E 90-05 Coastal route in the Caspian Sea
EO91 [Milano-Po Canal], river Po from Cremona to Volta
Grimana, Po-Brondolo Canal and Veneta Lateral Waterway
to Monfalcone-Trieste
91-02 Po from Conca di Cremona to Casale Monferrato
91-04 Ferrara Waterway from Ferrara to Porto Garibaldi
91-06 Po Grande from Volta Grimana to its mouth
91-01 Mantova-Volta Grimana via the Fissero-Tartaro-
Canalbianco Waterway
91-08 Po di Levante from Po-Brondolo Canal to the Adriatic Sea
91-03 [Padova-Venezia Canal]

*/

- Portions of E waterways which do not exist at present but which are included in relevant

infrastructure development programmes are indicated in square brackets [...].
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Annex 11
INLAND NAVIGATION PORTS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

Numbering of inland navigation ports of international importance

All inland navigation ports of international importance (E ports) shall have numbers
consisting of the number of the waterway they belong to followed by a hyphen followed by two
digits corresponding to a port on a specific waterway, numbered in order from west to east and
from north to south and preceded by the letter "P". Private ports belonging to particular
enterprises shall be marked with an asterisk (*).

List of inland navigation ports of international importance

P 01-01 Dunkerque (Dunkerque-Valenciennes Canal, 20.5 km)
P 01-02 Charleroi (Sambre, 38.8 km)

P 01-03 Namur (Meuse, 46.3 km)

P 01-04 Liege (Meuse, 113.7 km)

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4.5 km)

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21.9 km)

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29.7 km)

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41.8 km)

P 01-09 Roermond (Maas, 74.3 km)

P OI1-10 Oss (Maas, 159.1 km)

PO1-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974.4 km)

POI-12 Zwijndrecht (Oude Maas, 980.6 km)

P O1-13 Vlaardingen (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1010.5 km)
PO1-14 Maassluis (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1018.7 km)

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14.8 km)
P 01-03-01 's-Hertogenbosch (Zuid-Willemsvaart, 4.0 km)
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (North Sea)

P 02-02 Aalter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22.5 km)
P 02-03 Lille (Detle, 42.0 km)

P 02-02-01 Oostende (North Sea)

P 02-04-01 Roeselare (Leie-Roeselare Canal, 0.5 km)

P 02-04-02 Izegem (Leie-Roeselare Canal, 6.4 km)

P 03-01 Moerdijk (Hollands Diep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 32.5 km)

P 03-03 Zelzate (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 19.6 km)

P 03-04 Gent (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 4.6 km)

P 04-01 Vlissingen (Westerschelde)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschelde, 22.9 km)

P 04-03 Ruisbroek (Kanaal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58.8 km)
P 04-03bis Willebroek (Bruxelles-Schelde Canal, 61.3 km)
P 04-04 Grimbergen (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12.2 km)

P 04-05 Bruxelles (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62.0 km)
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P 05-01 Avelgem (Bovenschelde, 35.7 km)

P 05-02 Melle (Boven-Zeeschelde, 9.9 km)

P 05-03 Meerhout (Albertkanaal, 80.7 km)

P 05-04 Ham (Albertkanaal, 73.7 km)

P 05-05 Hasselt (Albertkanaal, 51.5 km)

P 05-06 Genk (Albertkanaal, 42.9 km)

P 05-07 Centre and West (Schelde, 22.0 km)

P 05-04-01 Aalst (Dender, 53.7 km)

P 06-01 Antwerpen (Schelde, 102.9 km)

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schelde-Rijn Verbinding, 1031.8 km)
P 10-01 Rotterdam (Nieuwe Maas, 1002.5 km)
P 10-02 Albasserdam (Noord, 981.1 km)

P 10-03 Tiel (Waal, 914.6 km)

P 10-04 Emmerich (Rhine, 852.0 km)

P 10-05 Wesel (Rhine, 814.0 km)

P 10-06 Rheinberg-Ossenberg* (Rhine, 806.0 km)
P 10-07 Orsoy (Rhine, 794.0 km)

P 10-08 Walsum-Nordhafen* (Rhine, 793.0 km)
P 10-09 Walsum-Sud* (Rhine, 791.0 km)

P 10-10 Schwelgern* (Rhine, 790.0 km)

P 10-11 Homberg, Sachtleben* (Rhine, 774.0 km)
P 10-12 Duisburg-Ruhrort Héfen (Rhine, 774.0 km)
P 10-13 Krefeld (Rhine, 762.0 km)

P 10-14 Diisseldorf (Rhine, 743.0 km)

P 10-15 Neuss (Rhine, 740.0 km)

P 10-16 Stiirzelberg* (Rhine, 726.0 km)

P 10-17 Leverkusen* (Rhine, 699.0 km)

P 10-18 KoIn (Rhine, 688.0 km)

P 10-19 Wesseling-Godorf* (Rhine, 672.0 km)
P 10-20 Bonn (Rhine, 658.0 km)

P 10-21 Andernach (Rhine, 612.0 km)

P 10-22 Neuwied (Rhine, 606.0 km)

P 10-23 Bendorf (Rhine, 599.0 km)

P 10-24 Koblenz (Rhine, 596.0 km)

P 10-25 Bingen (Rhine, 527.0 km)

P 10-26 Wiesbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km)

P 10-27 Gernsheim (Rhine, 462.0 km)

P 10-28 Worms (Rhine, 444.0 km)

P 10-29 Mannheim (Rhine, 424.0 km)

P 10-30 Ludwigshafen (Rhine, 420.0 km)

P 10-31 Speyer (Rhine, 400.0 km)

P 10-32 Germersheim (Rhine, 385.0 km)

P 10-33 Worth (Rhine, 366.0 km)

P 10-34 Karlsruhe (Rhine, 360.0 km)

P 10-35 Kehl (Rhine, 297.0 km)



P 10-36
P 10-37
P 10-38
P 10-39
P 10-40
P 10-41
P 10-42
P 10-43

P 10-44
P 10-45
P 10-01-01
P 10-01-02
P 10-01-03
P 10-01-04
P 10-01-05
P 10-01-06
P 10-01-07
P 10-03-01
P 10-03-02
P 10-03-03
P 10-03-04
P 10-03-05
P 10-05-01
P 10-07-01
P 10-07-02
P 10-07-03
P 10-09-01
P 10-09-02
P 10-04-01
P 10-06-01
P 11-01
P 11-02
P 11-03
P 11-04
P 11-01-01
P 12-01
P 12-02
P 12-03
P 12-02-01
P 13-01
P 13-02
P 13-03

ECE/TRANS/120/Rev.1
page 17
Annex II

Strasbourg (Rhine, 296.0 km)

Breisach (Rhine, 226.0 km)

Colmar-Neuf Brisach (Rhine, 225.8 km)
Mulhouse-Ottmarsheim (Grand Canal d'Alsace, 21.0 km)
Fort Louis Stattmatten (Grand Canal d'Alsace, 322.0 km)
Ile Napoléon (Rhone-Rhine Canal, 37.6 km)
Mulhouse (Rhone-Rhine Canal, 31.0 km)

Aproport (Chalon, Macon, Villefranche-sur-Saone)
(Sadne, 230.0 km, 296.0 km and 335.0 km, respectively)
Lyon (Saoéne, 375.0 km)

Marseille-Fos (Marseille-Rhone Canal, 0.0 km)
Rhein-Lippe-Hafen* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 1.0 km)
Marl Hils-AG* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 38.0 km)
Auguste Victoria* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 39.0 km)
Liinen (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 11.0 km)

Berkamen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 22.0 km)
Hamm (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 34.0 km)
Schmehausen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 47.0 km)
Essen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 16.0 km)
Coelln-Neuessen* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 17.0 km)
Ruhr-Oel* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 22.0 km)
Gelsenkirchen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 24.0 km)
Wanne-Eickel (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 32.0 km)
Miilheim (Ruhr, 8.0 km)

Heilbronn (Neckar, 110.0 km)

Stuttgart (Neckar, 186.0 km)

Plochingen (Neckar, 200.0 km)

Huningue (Rhine, 168.4 km)

Rheinhéfen beider Basel (Rhine, 159.38-169.95 km)
Sete (Rhone-Séte Canal, 96.0 km)

Fos (Fos Bay, sea section)

[Jmond (Noordzeekanaal, 4.7 km)

Zaanstad (Zaan, 1.4 km)

Amsterdam (Noordzeekanaal, 20.6 km)

Utrecht (Amsterdam-Rijnkanaal, 35.0 km)
Zaandam (Zaan, 2.0 km)

Nijmegen (Waal, 884.6 km)

Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885.8 km)

Zwolle (IJssel, 980.7 km)

Meppel (Meppelerdiep, 10.5 km)

Emsland* (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 151.0 km)
Miinster (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 68.0 km)
Dortmund (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 1.0 km)
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P 14-01 Bremerhaven (Weser, 66.0-68.0 km)

P 14-02 Nordenham (Weser, 54.0-64.0 km)

P 14-03 Brake (Weser, 41.0 km)

P 14-04 Bremen (Weser, 4.0-8.0 km)

P 15-01 Lelystad (IJsselmeer)

P 15-02 Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, 90.5 km)
P 15-03 Groningen (Starkenborghkanaal, 7.0 km)

P 15-04 Emden (Ems, 41.0 km)

P 15-05 Leer (Ems, 14.0 km)

P 15-06 Oldenburg* (Hunte, 0.0-5.0 km)

P 15-01-01 Leenwarden (Haringsmakanaal, 23.7 km)
P 20-01 Cuxhaven (Elbe, 724.0 km) */

P 20-02 Brunsbiittel (Elbehafen, 693.0 km) ¥

P 20-03 Biitzfleet* (Elbe, 668.0 km) Y

P 20-04 Hamburg (Elbe, 618.0-639.0 km) ¥

P 20-05 Lauenburg (Elbe, 568.0 km) v

P 20-06 Tangermiinde (Elbe, 388.0 km) v

P 20-07 Kieswerk Rogitz* (Elbe, 354.0 km) v

P 20-08 Magdeburger Hifen (Elbe, 330.0 and 333.0 km) Y
P 20-09 Schénebeck (Elbe, 315.0 km) ¥

P 20-10 Aken (Elbe, 277.0 km) Y

P 20-11 Torgau (Elbe, 154.0 km) v

P 20-12 Kieswerk Miihlberg* (Elbe, 125.0 km) ¥

P 20-13 Riesa (Elbe, 109.0 km)Y

P 20-14 Dresden (Elbe, 57 and 61 km) ¥/

P 20-15 Dé&cin (Elbe, 98.2 and 94.2 km) ¥

P 20-16 Usti nad Labem (Elbe, 75.3 and 72.5 km) ¥
P 20-17 Mgélnik (Elbe, 3.0 km)Y

P 20-04-01 Halle-Trotha (Saale, 86.0 km)

P 20-06-01 Praha (Vltava, 46.5 and 55.5 km)

P 21-01 Liibeck (Trave, 2.0-8.0 km)

P 30-01 Swinoujscie (Baltic Sea-mouth of the Oder)
P 30-02 Szczecin (Oder, 741.0 km)

P 30-03 Kostrzyn (Oder, 617.0 km)

P 30-04 Wroclaw (Oder, 255.0 km)

P 30-05 Kozle (Oder, 96.0 km)

P 30-01-01 Gliwice (Gliwicki Canal, 41.0 km)

v Distances to ports on the river Elbe are measured: in Germany - from the Czech/German State border; in the

Czech Republic - from the junction of rivers Elbe and Vltava at Mélnik.



P 40-01
P 40-02
P 40-03
P 40-04
P 40-04bis
P 40-04ter
P 40-05
P 40-06
P 40-07
P 40-07bis
P 40-08
P 40-08bis
P 40-09
P 40-10
P 40-11
P 40-12
P 40-01-01
P 40-02-01
P 40-02-02
P 40-02-03
P 41-01
P 41-02
P 41-03
P 41-04
P 50-01
P 50-02
P 50-03
P 50-04
P 50-05
P 50-06
P 50-07
P 50-08
P 50-09
P 50-10
P 50-11
P 50-12
P 50-02-01
P 50-02-02
P 50-02-03

P 50-02-02-01

P 50-01-01
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Gdansk (Baltic Sea-mouth of the Wisla)

Bydgoszcz (Wisla, 772.3 km and Brda, 2.0 km)
Warszawa (Wisla, 520.0 km and Zeran Canal, 2.0 km)
Brest (Mukhovets, 1.5 km)

Pinsk (Pina, 12.0 km)

Mozyr (Pripyat, 185.0 km)

Kyiv (Dnipro, 856.0 km)

Cherkassy (Dnipro, 653.0 km)

Kremenchuk (Dnipro, 541.0 km)

Poltava Ore Mining and Processing Enterprise (Dnipro, 521.0 km)
Dniprodzerzhynsk (Dnipro, 429.0 km)

Cargo handling terminal (Dnipro, 422.0 km)
Dnipropetrovsk (Dnipro, 393.0 km)

Zaporizhya (Dnipro, 308.0 km)

Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96.0 km)

Kherson (Dnipro, 28.0 km)

Chernihiv (Desna, 194.5 km)

Mpykolaiv river port (Pivdenny Buh, 40.0 km)
Mykolaiv sea port (Pivdenny Buh, 35.0 km)
Dnipro-Buhskiy (Pivdenny Buh, 16.0 km)

Klaipeda river port (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Neringa (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Jurbarkas (Nemunas, 126.0 km)

Kaunas (Nemunas, 219.0 km)

Sankt-Peterburg sea port (Neva, 1397.0 km) %
Sankt-Peterburg river port (Neva, 1385.0 km) ?
Podporozhie (Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, 1045.0 km) %
Cherepovets (Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, 540.0 km)
Yaroslavl (Volga, 520.0 km)?

Nizhniy Novgorod (Volga, 907.0 km)?

Kazan (Volga, 1313.0 km)?

Ulianovsk (Volga, 1541.0 km)?

Samara (Volga, 1746.0 km) 2

Saratov (Volga, 2175.0 km)?

Volgograd (Volga, 2560.0 km)?

Astrakhan (Volga, 3051.0 km)?

Moskva Northern Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 42.0 km) 2
Moskva Western Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 32.0 km) y
Moskva Southern Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 0.0 km) 2
Tver (Volga, 279.0 km) y

Perm (Kama, 2269.0 km)

£ Distance from Moskva Southern Port.
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P 60-01
P 60-02
P 60-03
P 60-04
P 60-05
P 60-06
P 60-07
P 60-08
P 60-09
P 60-10
P 60-11
P 60-12
P 60-13
P 60-14
P 60-15
P 60-02-01
P 60-04-01
P 60-04-02
P 60-04-03
P 60-06-01
P 60-08-01
P 60-10-01
P 60-12-01
P 60-11-01
P 60-11-02
P 60-11-03
P 60-11-04
P 60-11-05
P 60-11-06
P 60-11-07
P 60-11-08
P 60-11-09

P 60-11-02-01
P 60-11-02-02

P 61-01

Scheveningen (North Sea)

Den Helder (North Sea)

Brunsbiittel (Kiel Canal, 2.0-5.0 km)

Rendsburg (Kiel Canal, 62.0 km)

Kiel (Kiel Canal, 96.0 km)

Flensburg

Wismar

Rostock

Stralsund

Greifswald

Sventoji (Baltic Sea)

Vyborg (Vyborg Bay)

Petrozavodsk (Lake Onega, 1009.0 km)?
Arkhangelsk sea port (Mouth of Severnaja Dvina)
Arkhangelsk river port (Mouth of Severnaja Dvina)
Sevilla (Guadalquivir, 80.0 km)

Douro (Douro, 5.0 km)

Sardoura (Douro, 49.0 km)

Régua-Lamego (Douro, 101.0 km)

Bordeaux (Gironde and Garonne, 359.0 km)

Nantes (Loire, 645.0 km)

Harlingen (Waddenzee)

Delfzijl (Waddenzee)

Mustola (39.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Kaukas* (52.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Rapasaari* (52.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Joutseno* (67.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Vuoksi* (85.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Varkaus (Port of Taipale, 270.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Varkaus (Port of Kosulanniemi*, 270.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Varkaus (Port of Akonniemi, 270.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Kuopio (352.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Puhos* (311.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Joensuu (346.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Anklam (Peene, 95.0 km)



P 70-01
P 70-02
P 70-03
P 70-04
P 70-05
P 70-06
P 70-07
P 70-08
P 70-09
P 70-10
P 70-11
P 70-12
P 70-13
P 70-14
P 70-15
P 70-16
P 70-17
P 70-01-01
P 70-03-01
P 70-03-02
P 70-02-01
P 70-04-01
P 70-06-01
P 70-08-01
P 70-10-01
P 70-10-02
P 70-10-03
P 70-10-04
P 70-10-05
P 70-10-06
P 70-10-07
P 70-12-01
P 71-01
P 71-02

P 71-03
P 71-04
P 71-02-01
P 71-06-01
P 71-06-02
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Wageningen (Neder-Rijn, 903.2 km)

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49.8 km)

Ibbenbiiren (Mittellandkanal, 5.0 km)

Minden (Mittellandkanal, 100.0-104.0 km)

Hannover (Mittellandkanal, 155.0-159.0 km)

Mehrum* (Mittellandkanal, 194.0 km)

Braunschweig (Mittellandkanal, 220.0 km)
Braunschweig/Thune* (Mittellandkanal, 223.0 km)
Haldensleben (Mittellandkanal, 301.0 km)

Niegripp* (Elbe-Havel-Kanal, 330.0 km)

Brandenburg* (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 60.0 km)
Brandenburg (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 57.0 km)

Deponie Deetz* (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 40.0 km)
Spandau South Harbour (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 2.0 km)
Elblag (Zalew Wislany)

Kaliningrad sea port (Pregolia, 8.0 km)

Kaliningrad river port (Pregolia, 9.0 km)

Gouda (Hollandsche 1Jssel, 1.4 km)

Hengelo (Twentekanaal, 45.1 km)

Almelo (Zijkanaal, 17.6 km)

Osnabriick (Stichkanal, 13.0 km)

Hannover-Linden (Stichkanal, 11.0 km)

Hildesheim (Stichkanal, 15.0 km)

Salzgitter (Stichkanal, 15.0 km)

Cargo Handling Complex* (branch of the Spree at 0.0 km)
Nonnendamm (Spree, 2.0 km)

Reuter Power Station* (Spree, 3.0 km)

Charlottenburg Power Station* (Spree, 8.0 km)

Westhafen Berlin (Westhafenkanal, 3.0 km)

Osthafen Berlin (Spree, 21.0 km)

Klingenberg Heating Station (Spree, 25.0 km)

Moabit Power Station* (Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal, 9.0 km)
Teltowkanal Cargo-Handling Point* (Teltowkanal, 31.0-34.0 km)
Oberschoneweide Cargo-Handling Point
(Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse, 28.0-29.0 km)

Eisenhiittenstadt EKO* (Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse, 122.0 km)
Eisenhiittenstadt (Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse, 124.0 km)
Potsdam (Potsdamer Havel, 3.0 km)

Niederlehme* (Dahme-Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km)

Konigs Wusterhausen (Dahme-Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km)
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P 80-01
P 80-02
P 80-03
P 80-04
P 80-05
P 80-06
P 80-07
P 80-08
P 80-09
P 80-10
P 80-11
P 80-12
P 80-13
P 80-14
P 80-15
P 80-16
P 80-17
P 80-18
P 80-19
P 80-20
P 80-21
P 80-22
P 80-23
P 80-24
P 80-25
P 80-26
P 80-27
P 80-28
P 80-29
P 80-30
P 80-31
P 80-32
P 80-33
P 80-34
P 80-35
P 80-36
P 80-37
P 80-38
P 80-39
P 80-40

Le Havre (Le Havre-Tancarville Canal, 20.0 km)
Rouen (Seine, 242.0 km)

Conflans (Seine 239.0 km)

Frouard (Moselle, 346.5 km)

Metz (Moselle, 297.0-294.0 km)
Mondelange-Richemont (Moselle, 279.5-277.9 km)
Thionville-Illange (Moselle, 271.9-270.1 km)
Mertert (Moselle, 208.0 km)

Trier (Moselle, 184.0 km)

Bingen (Rhine, 527.0 km)

Wiesbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km)

Mainz (Rhine, 500.0 km)

Florsheim* (Main, 9.0 km)

Raunheim* (Main, 14.0 km)

Hattersheim™ (Main, 17.0 km)
Kelsterbach* (Main, 19.0 km)

Frankfurt* (Main, 22.0-29.0 km)
Frankfurt (Main, 31.0-37.0 km)
Offenbach (Main, 40.0 km)

Hanau (Main, 56.0-60.0 km)
Grosskrotzenburg® (Main, 62.0 km)
Stockstadt (Main, 82.0 km)
Aschaffenburg (Main, 83.0 km)
Triefenstein* (Main, 173.0 km)

Karlstadt* (Main, 227.0 km)

Wiirzburg (Main, 246.0-251.0 km)
Schweinfurt (Main, 330.0 km)

Bamberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 3.0 km)
Erlangen (Main-Donau-Kanal, 46.0 km)
Niirnberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 72.0 km)
Regensburg (Danube, 2370.0-2378.0 km)
Deggendorf* (Danube, 2281.0-2284.0 km)
Linz (Danube, 2128.2-2130.6 km)
Linz-Voest* (Danube, 2127.2 km)
Enns-Ennsdorf (Danube, 2111.8 km)
Krems (Danube, 2001.5 km)

Wien (Danube, 1916.8-1920.2 km)
Bratislava (Danube, 1867.0 km)
Gyor-Gonyu (Danube, 1807.0 km)
Komarno (Danube, 1767.1 km)



P 80-41
P 80-42
P 80-43
P 80-44
P 80-45
P 80-46
P 80-46bis
P 80-47
P 80-47bis
P 80-47ter
P 80-48
P 80-48bis
P 80-49
P 80-50
P 80-51
P 80-52
P 80-53
P 80-54
P 80-55
P 80-56
P 80-57
P 80-58
P 80-59
P 80-60
P 80-61
P 80-62
P 80-63
P 80-64
P 80-01-02
P 80-04-01

P 80-06-01
P 80-08-01

Starovo (Danube, 1722.0 km)
Budapest (Danube, 1640.0 km)
Szazhalombatta (Danube, 1618.7 km)
Dunaujvaros (Danube, 1579.0 km)
Dunaf6ldvar (Danube, 1563.0 km)
Baja (Danube, 1480.0 km)

Apatin (Danube, 1401.5 km)
Vukovar (Danube, 1333.1 km)
Backa Palanka (Danube, 1295.0 km)
Novi Sad (Danube, 1253.5 km)
Beograd (Danube, 1170.0 km)
Pancevo (Danube, 1152.8 km)
Smederevo (Danube, 1116.3 km)
Orsova (Danube, 954.0 km)

Turnu Severin (Danube, 931.0 km)
Prahovo (Danube, 861.0 km)

Lom (Danube, 743.0 km)

Turnu Magurele (Danube, 597.0 km)
Svistov (Danube, 554.0 km)

Rousse (Danube, 495.0 km)

Giurgiu (Danube, 493.0 km)
Oltenitza (Danube, 430.0 km)
Calarasi (Danube, 370.5 km)

Braila (Danube, 172.0-168.5 km)
Galati (Danube, 157.0-145.4 km)
Giurgiulesti (Danube, 133.0 km) 3
Reni (Danube, 128.0 km)

Tulcea (Danube, 73.5-70.0 km)
Senta (Tisza, 122.0 km)

Port Autonome de Paris:
Gennevilliers (Seine, 194.7 km);
Bonneuil-Vigneux (Seine, 169.7 km);
Evry (Seine, 137.8 km);

Melun (Seine, 110.0 km);
Limay-Porcheville (Seine, 109.0 km);
Montereau (Seine, 67.4 km)
Nanterre (Seine, 39.4 km);
Bruyeéres-sur-Oise (Oise, 96.9 km);
St. Ouen-I'Auméne (Oise, 119.2 km);
Lagny (Marne, 149.8 km).

Dillingen (Saar, 59.0 km)

Osijek (Drava, 14.0 km)

¥ Planned.
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P 80-01-01
P 80-14-01
P 80-14-02
P 80-14-03
P 80-09-01
P 80-09-02
P 80-09-03
P 81-01
P 81-02
P 81-03
P 81-04
P 81-05
P 81-06
P 81-07
P 81-08
P 81-09
P 81-10
P 81-11
P 81-12
P 90-01
P 90-02
P 90-03
P 90-04
P 90-05
P 90-03-01
P 90-03-02

Szeged (Tisza, 170.0 km)

Cernavoda (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 00.0 km)
Medgidia (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 27.5 km)
Constanta (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 64.0 km)
Ismail (Danube-Kilia arm, 93.0 km)

Kilia (Danube-Kilia arm, 47.0 km)
Oust-Dunaisk (Danube-Kilia arm, 1.0 km)
Komarno (Vah, 0.0 km)

Sala (Vah, 54.4-54.8 km)

Sered’ (Vah, 73.8-74.3 km)

Hlohovec (Vah, 124.4-124.7 km)

Piestany (Vah, 124.4-127.7 km)

Nové mesto nad Vahom (Véh, 137.4-137.7 km)
Trenc¢in (Vah, 158.5-159.0 km)

Dubnica (Véh, 168.1-168.5 km)

Puchov (Vah, 192.9-193.4 km)

Povazské Bystrica (Vah, 210.8-211.2 km)
Zilina (Vah, 242.0-243.0 km)

Cadca (Véah — Oder Link, ... km) ¥

Taganrog (Taganrog Bay)

Eysk (Taganrog Bay)

Azov (Don, 3168.0 km)

Rostov (Don, 3134.0 km) ?

Oust-Donetsk (Don, 2997.0 km) %

Belgorod Dnestrovskiy (mouth of the Dnestr River)
Bender (Nistru, 228.0 km)



P91-01
P91-02
P 91-03
P91-04
P 91-05
P 91-06
P 91-07
P 91-08
P 91-09
P91-10
P91-11
PO91-12
P 91-02-01
P 91-02-02
P 91-02-03
P 91-04-01
P 91-06-01
P91-01-01
P 91-01-02
P91-01-03
P 91-01-04
P 91-01-05
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Milano Terminale (Milano-Po Canal, 0.0 km) ¥

Lodi (Milano-Po Canal, 20.0 km from Milano Terminale) ¥
Pizzighettone (Milano-Po Canal, 40.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Cremona (Po, 55.0 km from Milano Terminale)

Emilia Centrale (Po, 145.0 km from Milano Terminale) ¥

Ferrara (Po, 200.0 km from Milano Terminale)

Adria (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 265.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Chioggia (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 285.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Marghera (Veneta Lateral Waterway 300.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Nogaro (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 355.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Monfalcone (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 410,0 km from Milano Terminale)
Trieste (Adriatic Sea)

Piacenza (Po, 35.0 km from Conca di Cremona)

Pavia (Ticino, 98.0 km from Conca di Cremona)

Casale Monferrato (Po, 183.0 km from Conca di Cremona)

Garibaldi (Ferrara Waterway, 80.0 km from Ferrara)

Porto Tolle (Po Grande, 260.0 km from Milano Terminale)

Mantova (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 0.0 km)

Ostiglia (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 30.0 km) ¥

Legnago (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 65.0 km) ¥

Rovigo (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 140.0 km) ¥

Conca di Volta Grimana (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 170.0 km)

4/

* Under construction or planned.
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Annex II1

TECHNICAL AND OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

(a) Technical characteristics of E waterways

The main technical characteristics of E waterways shall generally be in conformity with
the classification of European inland waterways set out in Table 1.

For the evaluation of different E waterways, the characteristics of classes IV - VII are to be
used, taking account of the following principles:

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

The class of a waterway shall be determined by the horizontal dimensions of motor
vessels, barges and pushed convoys, and primarily by the main standardized
dimension, namely their beam or width;

Only waterways meeting at least the basic requirements of class IV (minimum
dimensions of vessels 80 m x 9.5 m) can be considered as E waterways. Restrictions
of draught (less than 2.50 m) and of minimum height under bridges (less than
5.25 m) can be accepted only for existing waterways and as an exception;

When modernizing waterways of class IV (as well as smaller regional waterways), it
is recommended that the parameters of at least class Va should be met;

New E waterways should, however, meet the requirements of class Vb as a
minimum. In this regard, a minimum draught of 2.80 m should be ensured;

When modernizing existing waterways and/or building new ones, vessels and
convoys of greater dimensions should always be taken into account;

In order to ensure more efficient container transport, the highest possible bridge
clearance value should be ensured in accordance with footnote 4 of Table 1; v

Inland waterways expected to carry a significant volume of container and ro-ro
traffic should meet, as a minimum, the requirements of class Vb. An increase of 7%
to 10% in the beam value of 11.4 m of specific vessels navigating on inland
waterways of class Va and higher classes may also be envisaged in order to allow for
future developments in container dimensions and easy transport of trailers;

2

If, however, the proportion of empty containers exceeds 50%, observance of a value for the minimum height

under bridges which is higher than that indicated in footnote 4 should be considered.



(viii)

(ix)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)
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On waterways with fluctuating water levels, the value of the recommended draught
should correspond to the draught reached or exceeded for 240 days on average per
year (or for 60% of the navigation period). 2 The value of the recommended height
under bridges (5.25, 7.00 or 9.10 m) should be ensured over the highest navigation
level, where possible and economically reasonable;

A uniform class, draught and height under bridges should be ensured either for the
whole waterway or at least for substantial sections thereof;

Where possible, the parameters of adjacent inland waterways should be the same or
similar;

The highest draught (4.50 m) and minimum bridge clearance (9.10 m) values should
be ensured on all parts of the network that are directly connected with coastal routes;

A minimum bridge clearance of 7.00 m should be ensured on waterways that connect
important sea ports with the hinterland and are suitable for efficient container and
river-sea traffic;

Coastal routes listed in annex I above are intended to ensure the integrity of the
E waterways' network throughout Europe and are meant to be used, within the
meaning of this Agreement, by river-sea vessels whose dimensions should, where
possible and economically viable, meet the requirements for self-propelled units
suitable for navigating on inland waterways of classes Va and VIb.

The following minimum requirements are considered necessary in order to make a
waterway suitable for container transport:

inland navigation vessels with a width of 11.4 m and a length of approximately
110 m must be able to operate with three or more layers of containers; otherwise a
permissible length of pushed convoys of 185 m should be ensured, in which case
they could operate with two layers of containers.

2/

< However, for upstream sections of natural rivers characterized by frequently fluctuating water levels due to

strong direct dependence of weather conditions, it is recommended to refer to a period of at least 300 days on
average per year.



> o
5 &
Table 1 G
2
CLASSIFICATION OF EUROPEAN INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE ~ =
Type of | Classes of Motor vessels and barges Pushed convoys Minimum | Graphical
inland | - navigable Type of vessel: General characteristics Type of convoy: General characteristics height symbols
waterway | waterways - - - - under on maps
Designation| Maximum | Maximum | Draught? | Tonnage Length Beam Draught® | Tonnage bridges 2
length beam
L (m) B (m) d (m) T (1) L (m) B (m) d (m) T (1) H (m)
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1% Johann 80-85 9.5 2.50 1,000- - 85 959 2.50-2.80 1,250- 5.25 or
Welker 1,500 1,450 7.004
Va Large 95-110 11.4 2.50-2.80 1,500- 95-110 v 11.4 2.50-4.50 1,600- 5.25 or
m Rhine 3,000 - 3,000 7.00 or
(<2<) vessels 9.10¢
e Vb - 172-185Y 114 2.50-4.50 3,200-
e 6,000
% Via — 95-110 ¥ 22.8 2.50-4.50 3,200- 7.00 or
< 6,000 9.10 ¥
8 Vib ¥ 140 15.0 3.90 I — 185-195 ¥ 22.8 2.50-4.50 6,400- 7.00 or
jé 12,000 | 9.10¢
= Vic I 270-280 ¥ 22.8 2.50-4.50 9,600- 9.104
E 18,000
o —— 195200V | 33.0-34.2 | 2.50-4.50 | 9,600-
—— u 18,000
VIl Emmmmm | 275-285 | 33.0-34.2 | 2.50-4.50 | 14,500- 9.10#
R —— u 27,000

*/

Classes I - III are not mentioned in this table, being of regional importance.

['AY/0CT/SNVEL/dDH
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Footnotes to Table 1

v The first figure takes into account the existing situations, whereas the second one

represents both future developments and, in some cases, existing situations.

y Allows for a safety clearance of about 0.30 m between the uppermost point of the vessel's

structure or its load and a bridge.

y Allows for expected future developments in ro-ro, container and river-sea navigation.

Y Checked for container transport:

5.25 m for vessels transporting 2 layers of containers;
7.00 m for vessels transporting 3 layers of containers;
9.10 m for vessels transporting 4 layers of containers.

50% of the containers may be empty or ballast should be used.

4 Some existing waterways can be considered as class IV by virtue of the maximum

permissible length for vessels and convoys, even though the maximum beam is 11.4 m and the
maximum draught 4.00 m.

o The draught value for a particular inland waterway to be determined according to the local

conditions.

7/ .. .
- Convoys consisting of a larger number of barges can also be used on some sections of

waterways of class VII. In this case, the horizontal dimensions may exceed the values shown in
the table.

(b) Operational criteria for E waterways

E waterways should meet the following essential operational criteria in order to be able to
ensure reliable international traffic:

(1) Through traffic should be ensured throughout the navigation period, with the
exception of the breaks mentioned below;

(i1) The navigation period may be shorter than 365 days only in regions with severe
climatic conditions, where the maintaining of channels free of ice in the winter
season is not possible and a winter break is therefore necessary. In these cases, dates
should be fixed for the opening and closure of navigation. The duration of breaks in
the navigation period caused by natural phenomena such as ice, floods, etc. should be
kept to a minimum by appropriate technical and organizational measures;

(111) The duration of breaks in the navigation period for regular maintenance of locks and
other hydraulic works should be kept to a minimum. Users of a waterway where
maintenance work is planned should be kept informed of the dates and duration of
the envisaged break in navigation. In cases of unforeseen failure of locks or other
hydraulic facilities, or other force majeure, the duration of breaks should be kept as
limited as possible using all appropriate measures to remedy the situation;
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(iv)

(v)

No breaks shall be admissible during low water periods. A reasonable limitation of
admissible draught may nevertheless be allowed on waterways with fluctuating water
levels. However, a minimum draught of 1.20 m should be ensured at all times, with
the recommended or characteristic draught being ensured or exceeded for 240 days
per year. In regions referred to in subparagraph (ii) above, the minimum draught of
1.20 m should be ensured for 60% of the navigation period on average;

Operating hours of locks, movable bridges and other infrastructure works shall be
such that round-the-clock (24-hour) navigation can be ensured on working days, if
economically feasible. In specific cases, exceptions may be allowed due to
organizational and/or technical reasons. Reasonable hours of navigation should also
be ensured during public holidays and at weekends.

(c) Technical and operational characteristics of E ports

The network of E waterways shall be complemented by a system of inland navigation ports
of international importance. Each E port should meet the following technical and operational

criteria:
(1)
(i1)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

It should be situated on an E waterway;

It should be capable of accommodating vessels or pushed convoys used on the
relevant E waterway in conformity with its class;

It should be connected with main roads and railway lines (preferably belonging to the
network of international roads and railway lines established by the European
Agreement on Main International Traffic Arteries (AGR), the European Agreement
on Main International Railway Lines (AGC) and the European Agreement on
Important International Combined Transport Lines and Related Installations
(AGTC));

Its aggregate cargo handling capacity should be at least 0.5 million tonnes a year;
It should offer suitable conditions for the development of a port industrial zone;

It should provide for the handling of standardized containers (with the exception of
ports specialized in bulk cargo handling);

All the facilities necessary for usual operations in international traffic should be
available;

With a view to ensuring the protection of the environment, reception facilities for the
disposal of waste generated on board ships should be available in ports of
international importance
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ACCORD EUROPEEN SUR LES GRANDES VOIES NAVIGABLES
D'IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE (AGN)

Les Parties Contractantes,

Conscientes de la nécessité de faciliter et de développer le transport international par voie
navigable en Europe,

Sachant que le transport international des marchandises devrait se développer en raison de
l'accroissement des échanges internationaux,

Soulignant 1'importance du role du transport par voie navigable qui, comparé a d'autres
modes de transport intérieur, présente des avantages économiques et écologiques et dispose d'une
capacité excédentaire d'infrastructure et de bateaux et est donc en mesure de réduire les coits
sociaux et I'impact négatif sur I'environnement des transports intérieurs dans leur ensemble,

Convaincues qu'il est indispensable, pour rendre le transport international par voie
navigable en Europe y compris le transport par les navires fluvio-maritimes suivant les parcours
cotiers, plus efficace et plus attrayant pour la clientele, de mettre en place un cadre juridique
¢tablissant un plan coordonné de développement et de construction d'un réseau de voies
navigables d'importance internationale, sur la base de parameétres convenus d'infrastructure et
d'exploitation,

Sont convenues de ce qui suit :
Article 1
DESIGNATION DU RESEAU

Les Parties contractantes adoptent les dispositions du présent Accord sous la forme d'un
plan coordonné de développement et de construction d'un réseau de voies navigables, ci apres
dénommé "réseau de voies navigables d'importance internationale" ou "réseau de voies
navigables E", qu'elles entendent mettre en place dans le cadre de leurs programmes appropriés.
Le réseau de voies navigables E, en ce qui concerne le présent Accord, est constitué¢ des voies
navigables et des parcours cotiers empruntés par les navires fluvio-maritimes, ainsi que des ports
d’importance internationale situés sur ces voies et ces parcours, qui sont mentionnés dans les
annexes [ et IT du présent Accord.

Article 2

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ET D'EXPLOITATION DU RESEAU

1.  Le réseau de voies navigables d'importance internationale mentionné dans l'article premier
sera conforme aux caractéristiques énoncées a l'annexe III du présent Accord ou sera aligné sur
les dispositions de ladite annexe lors de travaux d'amélioration futurs.

2. Les Parties contractantes sont tenues d’¢laborer des plans d’action nationaux et/ou des
accords bilatéraux ou multilatéraux, tels que traités internationaux, directives, mémoranda
d’accord, études conjointes et autres accords analogues, pour éliminer les goulets d’étranglement
actuels et achever les liaisons manquantes du réseau de voies navigables E traversant leur
territoire.



ECE/TRANS/120/Rev.1
page 2

Article 3
ANNEXES

Les annexes du présent Accord font partie intégrante de 1'Accord.

Article 4
DESIGNATION DU DEPOSITAIRE

Le Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies est le dépositaire de I'Accord.

Article 5
SIGNATURE

1. Le présent Accord sera ouvert, a 1'Office des Nations Unies a Genéve, a la signature des
Etats qui sont soit membres de la Commission économique des Nations Unies pour I'Europe, soit
ayant le statut consultatif auprés de la Commission conformément aux paragraphes 8 et 11 du
mandat de la Commission, du ler octobre 1996 au 30 septembre 1997.

2. Ces signatures seront soumises a ratification, acceptation ou approbation.

Article 6
RATIFICATION, ACCEPTATION OU APPROBATION

1.  Le présent Accord est soumis a ratification, acceptation ou approbation conformément au
paragraphe 2 de l'article 5.

2. La ratification, l'acceptation ou l'approbation s'effectueront par le dép6ot d'un instrument
aupres du Secrétaire général de I'Organisation des Nations Unies.

Article 7

ADHESION

1.  Le présent Accord sera ouvert a I'adhésion de tout Etat visé au paragraphe 1 de l'article 5 a
partir du ler octobre 1996.

2. L'adhésion s'effectuera par le dépot d'un instrument auprés du Secrétaire général de
1'Organisation des Nations Unies.

Article 8
ENTREE EN VIGUEUR

1.  Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés la date a laquelle les gouvernements
de cinq Etats auront déposé un instrument de ratification, d'acceptation, d'approbation ou
d'adhésion, a la condition qu'une ou plusieurs voies navigables du réseau de voies navigables
d'importance internationale relient de fagon ininterrompue les territoires d'au moins trois desdits
Etats.
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2. Si cette condition n'est pas remplie, I'Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés la date du
dépot de l'instrument de ratification, d'acceptation, d'approbation ou d'adhésion qui aura permis
de satisfaire a ladite condition.

3. Pour chaque Etat qui déposera un instrument de ratification, d'acceptation, d'approbation
ou d'adhésion aprés la date a partir de laquelle court le délai de 90 jours spécifié aux
paragraphes 1 et 2 du présent article, I'Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours apres la date dudit
dépot.

Article 9
LIMITES A L'APPLICATION DE L'ACCORD

1.  Aucune disposition du présent Accord ne sera interprétée comme interdisant a une Partie
contractante de prendre les mesures, compatibles avec les dispositions de la Charte des Nations
Unies et limitées aux exigences de la situation, qu'elle estime nécessaires pour sa sécurité
extérieure ou intérieure.

2. Ces mesures, qui doivent étre temporaires, sont immédiatement notifiées au dépositaire;
leur nature doit étre précisée.

Article 10
REGLEMENT DES DIFFERENDS

1.  Tout différend entre deux ou plusieurs Parties contractantes touchant l'interprétation ou
l'application du présent Accord, que les Parties en litige n'auraient pas pu régler par voie de
négociation ou d'autre maniére, est soumis a arbitrage si l'une quelconque des Parties
contractantes en litige le demande, et est, en conséquence, soumis a un ou plusieurs arbitres
choisis d'un commun accord par les Parties en litige. Si, dans les trois mois a dater de la demande
d'arbitrage, les Parties en litige n'arrivent pas a s'entendre sur le choix d'un arbitre ou des arbitres,
l'une quelconque de ces Parties peut demander au Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des
Nations Unies de désigner un arbitre unique auquel le différend est soumis pour décision.

2. La sentence de l'arbitre ou des arbitres désignés conformément au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus a
force obligatoire pour les Parties contractantes en litige.

Article 11
RESERVES

Tout Etat peut, au moment ou il signe le présent Accord ou dépose son instrument de
ratification, d'acceptation, d'approbation ou d'adhésion, notifier au dépositaire qu'il ne se
considére pas lié par l'article 10 du présent Accord.
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Article 12
PROCEDURE D'AMENDEMENT DU PRESENT ACCORD
1.  Le présent Accord peut étre amendé suivant la procédure définie dans le présent article,

sous réserve des dispositions des articles 13 et 14.

2. A la demande d'une Partie contractante, tout amendement du présent Accord proposé par
cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de travail principal des transports par voie navigable de la
Commission économique des Nations Unies pour I'Europe.

3. S'il est adopté a la majorité des deux tiers des Parties contractantes présentes et votantes,
I'amendement est communiqué pour acceptation a toutes les Parties contractantes par le
Secrétaire général de 1'0Organisation des Nations Unies.

4.  Toute proposition d'amendement qui a ét¢é communiquée conformément aux dispositions
du paragraphe 3 du présent article entre en vigueur pour toutes les Parties contractantes trois
mois apres l'expiration d'une période de douze mois suivant la date de sa communication, a
condition qu'au cours de cette période de douze mois aucune objection a cette proposition
d'amendement n'ait été notifiée au Secrétaire général de 1'0Organisation des Nations Unies par un
Etat qui est Partie contractante.

5. Si une objection a la proposition d'amendement a été notifiée conformément aux
dispositions du paragraphe 4 du présent article, 'amendement est réputé rejeté et dénué d'effet.

Article 13
PROCEDURE D'AMENDEMENT DES ANNEXES I ET II

1.  Les annexes I et II du présent Accord peuvent étre amendées suivant la procédure définie
dans le présent article.

2. A la demande d'une Partie contractante, tout amendement des annexes I et II proposé par
cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de travail principal des transports par voie navigable de la
Commission économique des Nations Unies pour 1'Europe.

3. Si elle est adoptée a la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et votantes, la
proposition d'amendement est communiquée pour acceptation aux Parties contractantes
directement intéressées par le Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies. Aux fins
du présent article, une Partie contractante est considérée comme directement intéressée si, dans
le cas de l'inclusion d'une nouvelle voie navigable ou d'un port d'importance internationale ou
dans le cas de la modification de ces installations, son territoire est traversé par cette voie
navigable ou si le port envisagé est situé sur ledit territoire.

4.  Toute proposition d'amendement communiquée conformément aux dispositions des
paragraphes 2 et 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée si, dans les six mois suivant la date de
sa communication par le dépositaire, aucune des Parties contractantes directement intéressées n'a
notifié son objection a cette proposition d'amendement au Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation
des Nations Unies.
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5. Tout amendement ainsi accepté est communiqué par le Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation
des Nations Unies a toutes les Parties contractantes et entre en vigueur trois mois apres la date de
sa communication par le dépositaire.

6.  Si une objection a I'amendement proposé a été notifiée conformément au paragraphe 4 du
présent article, 'amendement est réputé rejeté et dénué d'effet.

7. Le dépositaire est tenu informé sans délai par le secrétariat de la Commission économique
pour I'Europe quant aux Parties contractantes qui sont directement concernées par une
proposition d'amendement.

Article 14
PROCEDURE D')AMENDEMENT DE L'ANNEXE III

1.  L'annexe III du présent Accord peut étre amendée conformément a la procédure définie
dans le présent article.

2. A la demande d'une Partie contractante, tout amendement de l'annexe III du présent
Accord proposé par cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de travail principal des transports par
voie navigable de la Commission économique des Nations Unies pour I'Europe.

3. S'il est adopté a la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et votantes, I'amendement
est communiqué pour acceptation a toutes les Parties contractantes par le Secrétaire général de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies.

4.  Toute proposition d'amendement communiquée conformément aux dispositions du
paragraphe 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée, a moins que, dans un délai de six mois a
compter de la date de sa communication, un cinquiéme ou plus des Parties contractantes ne
notifient leur objection a cette proposition d'amendement au Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation
des Nations Unies.

5. Tout amendement accepté conformément au paragraphe 4 du présent article est
communiqué par le Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies a toutes les Parties
contractantes et entre en vigueur trois mois aprés la date de sa communication pour toutes les
Parties contractantes a l'exception de celles qui ont déja notifi¢ au Secrétaire général de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies leur objection a l'amendement proposé, dans un délai de six
mois apres la date de sa communication conformément au paragraphe 4 du présent article.

6.  Si une objection a l'amendement proposé a été notifiée conformément au paragraphe 4 du
présent article par un cinquiéme ou plus des Parties contractantes, 'amendement est réputé rejeté
et dénué¢ d'effet.
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Article 15
DENONCIATION
1.  Toute Partie contractante peut dénoncer le présent Accord par notification écrite adressée

au Secrétaire général de I'Organisation des Nations Unies.

2. La dénonciation prend effet un an apres la date de réception de ladite notification par le
Secrétaire général.

Article 16
EXTINCTION

Si, apres l'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord, le nombre des Etats qui sont Parties
contractantes tombe a moins de cinq pendant toute période de douze mois consécutifs, le présent
Accord devient sans effet douze mois apres la date a laquelle le cinquieéme Etat aura cessé¢ d'étre
Partie contractante.

Article 17
NOTIFICATIONS ET COMMUNICATIONS DU DEPOSITAIRE

Outre les notifications et communications mentionnées dans le présent Accord, les
fonctions de dépositaire du Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies sont celles
définies dans la Partie VII de la Convention de Vienne sur le droit des traités, conclue a Vienne
le 23 mai 1969.

Article 18
TEXTES AUTHENTIQUES

L'original du présent Accord, dont les textes en langues anglaise, francaise et russe font
¢galement foi, sera dépos¢ aupres du

Secrétaire général de I'Organisation des Nations Unies.
En foi de quoi, les soussignés, a ce diment autorisés, ont signé le présent Accord.

Fait a Geneve, le dix-neuf janvier mil neuf cent quatre-vingt-seize.
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Annexe I

Annexe |

VOIES NAVIGABLES D'IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

Numérotation des voies navigables d'importance internationale

1. Toutes les voies navigables d'importance internationale (voies navigables E) sont
identifiées par la lettre "E" suivie d'un nombre a deux, quatre ou six chiffres.

2. Les principaux ¢éléments du réseau des voies navigables E portent des numéros a deux
chiffres alors que leurs branches primaires et secondaires portent respectivement des numéros a
quatre et six chiffres.

3.  Les voies navigables principales sensiblement orientées nord sud, qui desservent des ports
maritimes et relient entre eux des bassins maritimes portent les numéros 10, 20, 30, 40 et 50 dans
l'ordre croissant d'ouest en est.

4.  Les voies navigables principales sensiblement orientées ouest est qui coupent au moins
trois voies principales telles qu'elles sont mentionnées au paragraphe 3 ci-dessus portent les
numéros 60, 70, 80 et 90 dans 1'ordre croissant du nord vers le sud.

5. Les autres voies navigables principales portent des numéros a deux chiffres compris entre
les numéros des deux voies principales, telles qu'elles sont mentionnées selon le cas aux
paragraphes 3 ou 4 ci-dessus, entre lesquelles elles sont situées.

6. Dans le cas des branches primaires ou secondaires, les deux, ou quatre, premiers chiffres
correspondent aux voies de rang plus élevé du réseau des voies navigables, les deux autres
correspondant au numéro de la branche en question dans l'ordre croissant du début vers la fin de
l'artere de rang plus élevé, conformément au tableau ci apres. Les numéros pairs sont utilisés
pour les branches situées du c6té droit et les numéros impairs pour celles situées du coté gauche.
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Liste des voies navigables d'importance internationale

NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Voies navigables DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS -/
. Branches
principales
1 2 3
E 01 Dunkerque-Douai-Valenciennes-Condé-Pommerceul-

Mons-Charleroi-Namur-Li¢ge-Maastricht, Moerdijk
jusqu'a Rotterdam/Europoort par la Meuse, la Kil,
la Noord et la Nieuwe Maas

E 01-02 Meuse de Namur a Givet
E 01-04 Canal Liege-Visé
E 01-04-01 Canal de Monsin
E 01-01 Kwaadmechelen-Dessel-Bocholt-Nederweert-
Wessem-canal de la Meuse
E 01-06 Canal de St. Andries
E 01-03 Zuid-Willemsvaart de la Meuse jusqu'a
's-Hertogenbosch
E 02 Zeebrugge-Brugge-Deinze-Kortrijk-Lille-Bauvin
E 02-02 Canal Brugge-Ostende
E-02-02-01 Canal Plassendale-Nieupoort
E 02-04 Canal Leie-Roeselare
E03 Gorinchem-Moerdijk-Terneuzen-Gent par

Nieuwe Merwede, la liaison Escaut-Rhin, le canal
Terneuzen-Gent et le canal circulaire de Gent

E 04 Vlissingen-Antwerpen-Rupel-Bruxelles-Seneffe par
Westerschelde, Boven-Zeeschelde, Rupel, le canal
Bruxelles-Rupel et le canal Charleroi-Bruxelles

E 05 [Compiegne-Escaut]-Valenciennes-Condé-Turnai-
Gent-Dendermonde-Antwerpen-Hasselt-Genk-Li¢ge par
I'Oise, la liaison Seine-Nord, le Haut Escaut,
Bovenschelde, le canal circulaire de Gent,
Boven-Zeeschelde et le canal Albert

E 05-02 Peronnes-Pommerceul par
le canal Nimy-Blaton-Peronnes
E 05-01 Canal Bossuit-Kortrijk
E 05-04 Dendre jusqu’a Aalst
E 05-06 Viersel-Duffel-Embouchure de la Rupel par
Netekanaal, Beneden-Nete et Rupel
E 06 Antwerpen-Liaison Escaut-Rhin
E 07 Le canal circulaire de Gent-Merendree-Eeklo par

le canal Gent-Ostende-[Maldegem-Zeebrugge]
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Voies navigables

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS -~/

principales Branches
1 2 3
E 10 Rotterdam/Europoort-Lobith par I'Oude Maas,
le Merwede et le Waal, le Rhin [Niffer, Mulhouse,
Besangon-St. Symphorien]-Lyon-Marseille-Fos
E 10-01 Canal de Wesel-Datteln, canal de Datteln-Hamm
E 10-03 Canal Rhin-Herne
E 10-05 Ruhr
E 10-07 Neckar en aval de Plochingen
E 10-09 Rhin de Niffer a Rheinfelden
E 10-02 [Sadne-Moselle]
E 10-04 Liaison Rhone-Séte
E 10-06 Rhone et canal St. Louis : Barcarain-Fos
E 11 [Jmuiden-Tiel par le canal de la mer du Nord et
le canal Amsterdam-Rhin
E 11-01 Zaan
E 11-02 Lekkanaal
E 12 Heumen-Nijmegen-Arnhem-Zwolle-la mer des Wadden
par le canal Meuse-Waal, le Waal, le Nederrijn,
'Issel et I'lJsselmeer
E 12-02 Zwolle-Meppel par Zwarte Water et Meppeldiep
E 12-04 Ketelmeer-Zwartsluis par Ramsdiep
E 13 Mer du Nord-Emden-Dortmund par Ems et
le canal Dortmund-Ems
E 14 Weser de la mer du Nord a Minden par
Bremerhaven et Bréme
E 15 Amsterdam-Lemmer-Groningen-Delfzijl-Emden-
Doérpen-Oldenburg-Elsfleth par 1'lJsselmeer,
le Prinses Margariet Kanaal, le Van Starkenborgh
Kanaal, I'Eemskanaal, Ems, le canal Dortmund-Ems,
le Kiistenkanal et Hunte
E 15-01 Canal van Harinxma de Fonejacht a Harlingen
E 20 L'Elbe de la mer du Nord par Hamburg, Magdeburg,
Usti-nad-Labem, M¢&lnik et Pardubice-[liaison Elbe-
Danube]
E 20-02 Canal latéral de I'Elbe
E 20-04 Saale jusqu'a Leipzig
E 20-06 Vltava: M¢lnik-Praha-Slapy
E 21 Trave de la mer Baltique a 1'Elbe par

le canal Elbe-Liibeck
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Voies navigables
principales

Branches

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS ~/

1

2

3

E 30

Swinoujscie-Szczecin-Oder de Szczecin a Kozle par
Wroclaw [liaison Oder-Danube]

E 30-01

Canal de Gliwice

E 31

Szczecin-Westoder-Hohensaaten-voie navigable de
Friedrichsthaler

E 40

[Vistule de Gdansk a Warszawa-Brest]-Pinsk-Dnipro
jusqu'a Kherson par Kyiv

E 40-01

Desna de I’embouchure a Chernihiv

E 40-02

Pivdenny Bouh jusqu'a Mykolaiv

E 41

Klaipeda-baie de Kurshskiy-Nemunas-Kaunas

E 50

Sankt-Peterburg, par la voie navigable Volga-Baltique
jusqu'a Vytegra-Rybinsk-Volga de Rybinsk a Astrakhan
par Nijni Novgorod, Kazan et Volgograd

E 50-02

Rybinsk-Moscou

E 50-02-02

Volga de Dubna a Tver

E 50-01

Kama de son embouchure a Solikamsk

E 60

Parcours cotier a partir de Gibraltar vers le nord suivant
le littoral du Portugal, de I'Espagne, de la France, de la
Belgique, des Pays-Bas et de 1'Allemagne, par le canal
de Kiel, suivant le littoral de 1'Allemagne, de la Pologne,
de la Lituanie, de 1'Estonie et de la Russie jusqu'a
Sankt-Peterburg-voie navigable Volga-Baltique, canal
mer Blanche-mer Baltique, suivant le littoral de la mer
Blanche jusqu'a Arkhangelsk, ainsi que les voies
navigables accessibles uniquement par cet itinéraire

E 60-02

Guadalquivir jusqu'a Séville

E 60-04

Douro jusqu'a la frontiere entre le Portugal et I'Espagne

E 60-06

Gironde et la Garonne jusqu'a Castets-en-Dorthe

E 60-08

Loire jusqu'a Nantes

E 60-01

Parcours cdtier suivant le littoral occidental
du Royaume-Uni jusqu'a Liverpool y compris
le canal Manchester-Liverpool

E 60-03

Parcours cotier suivant le littoral oriental
du Royaume-Uni, y compris le Humber

E 60-10

Du parcours cotier a la mer des Wadden
jusqu'a Harlingen

E 60-12

Du parcours cotier jusqu'a Ems-Dollard
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Voies navigables

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS -~/

principales Branches
1 2 3
E 60-05 Parcours cotier suivant le littoral occidental du
Danemark et de la Norveége
E 60-07 Parcours cotier suivant le littoral occidental de la Suéde
jusqu'au fleuve Gota
E 60-09 Parcours cotier suivant le littoral oriental de la Suéde
y compris le lac Milaren
E 60-14 Stralsund-Peenemiinde-Wolgast-Szczecin
E 60-11 Parcours cotier jusqu'a la Finlande, puis jusqu'a
Savonlinna-lisalmi par le canal de Saimaa
E 60-11-02 De la branche E 60-11 jusqu'a Joensuu-Nurmes
E 61 Peena en aval de Anklam
E 70 D'Europoort/Rotterdam a Arnhem par le Lek et
Benedenrijn-Zutphen-Enschede-[canal
Twente-Mittelland]-Bergeshdvede-Minden-Magdeburg-
Berlin-Hohensaaten-Kostrzyn-Bydgoszcz-Elblag-
Zalew Wislany -Kaliningrad-Pregola, Dayma,
baie de Kurshskiy-Klaipeda
E 70-01 Ijssel hollandaise de Krimpen a Gouda
E 70-03 Zijkanaal jusqu'a Almelo
E 70-02 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu'a Osnabriick
E 70-04 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu'a Hanovre-Linden
E 70-06 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu'a Hildesheim
E 70-08 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu'a Salzgitter
E 70-05 Canal de la Havel
E 70-10 Spree
E 70-12 Canal Berlin-Spandau
E 71 Canal de Teltow, canal de liaison Britzer et
voie navigable Oder-Spree
E 71-02 Potsdamer Havel
E 71-04 Canal de Teltow, section orientale
E 71-06 Voie navigable Dahme en aval de Konigs Wusterhausen
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Voies navigables

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS ~/

principales Branches
1 2 3
E 80 Le Havre-Conflans par le Canal du Havre a Tancarville,
Seine et Oise-[Compiegne-Toul], Moselle jusqu'a
Coblence, Rhin jusqu'a Mainz, Main jusqu'a Bamberg,
canal Main-Danube, Danube de Kelheim a Sulina
E 80-02 Seine de Tancarville jusqu'a l'estuaire
E 80-04 Seine de Conflans a Nogent
E 80-06 Sarre jusqu'a Saarbriicken
E 80-08 Drava jusqu'a Osijek
E 80-10 [Canal Danube-Sava de Vucovar a Samac]
E 80-01 Tisza jusqu'a Szeged
E 80-01-02 Bega jusqu'a Timisoara
E 80-12 Sava jusqu'a Sisak
E 80-03 Olt jusqu'a Slatina
E 80-05 Canal Danube-Bucuresti
E 80-14 Canal Danube-mer Noire
E 80-14-01 Canal Poarta Alba-Navodari
E 80-07 Prut jusqu'a Ungheni
E 80-09 Bras Danube-Kilia
E 80-16 Bras Danube-Saint-Georges
E 81 Vih de son embouchure jusqu'a Zilina et
[liaison Vah-Oder]
E 90 Parcours cotier a partir de Gibraltar vers le sud suivant
le littoral de I'Espagne, de la France, de I'Italie, de la
Grece, de la Turquie, de la Bulgarie, de la Roumanie et
de I'Ukraine, suivant le littoral méridional de la Crimée
jusqu'a la mer d'Azov, par le Don jusqu'a Rostov-
Kalach-Volgograd-Astrakhan, ainsi que les voies
navigables accessibles uniquement par cet itinéraire
E 90-01 Parcours cotier dans 1'Adriatique jusqu'a Trieste
E 90-02 Parcours cétier dans la mer Noire
E 90-03 Dnestr de Belgorod Dnestrovskiy a Bender
E 90-05 Parcours cotier dans la mer Caspienne
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E
Voies navigables DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS ~/
principales Branches
1 2 3
E 91 [Canal Milano-P6], P6 de Cremona a Volta Grimana,
le canal P6-Brondolo et la voie latérale de Veneta
jusqu'a Monfalcone-Trieste
91-02 P6 de Conca di Cremona a Casale Monferrato
91-04 Voie navigable de Ferrara a Porto Garibaldi
91-06 P6 Grande de Volta Grimana a son embouchure
91-01 Mantova-Volta Grimana par la voie navigable
Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco
91-08 P6 di Levante du Canal P6-Brondolo jusqu'a
la mer Adriatique
91-03 [Canal Padova-Venezia]

? Les portions de voies navigables E qui n'existent pas actuellement mais qui figurent dans

des plans appropriés de développement des infrastructures sont indiquées entre crochets [...].
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Annexe I1
PORTS DE NAVIGATION INTERIEURE D'IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

Numérotation des ports de navigation intérieure d'importance internationale

A chaque port de navigation intérieure d'importance internationale (port E) est attribué un
numéro composé¢ du numéro de la voie navigable sur laquelle il se situe, suivi d'un tiret et d'un
numéro a deux chiffres désignant le port sur cette voie navigable et allant en augmentant d'ouest
en est et du nord au sud, l'ensemble du numéro étant précédé de la lettre "P". Les ports privés
appartenant a des entreprises sont indiqués par un astérisque (*).

Liste des ports de navigation intérieure d'importance internationale

P 01-01 Dunkerque (canal Dunkerque-Valencienne, 20,5 km)
P 01-02 Charleroi (Sambre, 38,8 km)

P 01-03 Namur (Meuse, 46,3 km)

P 01-04 Liege (Meuse, 113,7 km)

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4,5 km)

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21,9 km)

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29,7 km)

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41,8 km)

P 01-09 Roermond (Maas, 74,3 km)

POI1-10 Oss (Maas, 159,1 km)

POI-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974,4 km)

PO1-12 Zwijndrecht (Oude Maas, 980,6 km)

P 01-13 Vlaardingen (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1 010,5 km)
PO1-14 Maassluis (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1 018,7 km)

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14,8 km)
P 01-03-01 's-Hertogenbosch (Zuid-Willemsvaart, 4,0 km)
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (mer du Nord)

P 02-02 Aalter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22,5 km)
P 02-03 Lille (Detle, 42,0 km)

P 02-02-01 Ostende (mer du Nord)

P 02-04-01 Roeselare (canal Leie-Roeselare, 0,5 km)

P 02-04-02 Izegem (canal Leie-Roeselare, 6,4 km)

P 03-01 Moerdijk (Hollands Diep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 32,5 km)

P 03-03 Zelzate (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 19,6 km)

P 03-04 Gent (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 4,6 km)

P 04-01 Vlissingen (Westerschelde)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschelde, 22,9 km)

P 04-03 Ruisbroek (canal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58,8 km)
P 04-03bis Willebroek (canal Bruxelles-Schelde, 61,3 km)*
P 04-04 Grimbergen (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12,2 km)

P 04-05 Bruxelles (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62,0 km)
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P 05-01 Avelgem (Bovenschelde, 35,7 km)

P 05-02 Melle (Boven-Zeeschelde, 9,9 km)

P 05-03 Meerhout (Albertkanaal, 80,7 km)

P 05-04 Ham (Albertkanaal, 73,7 km)

P 05-05 Hasselt (Albertkanaal, 51,5 km)

P 05-06 Genk (Albertkanaal, 42,9 km)

P 05-07 Centre et Ouest (Schelde, 22,0 km)

P 05-04-01 Aalst (Dender, 53,7 km)

P 06-01 Antwerpen (Schelde, 102,9 km)

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schelde-Rijn Verbinding, 1 031,8 km)

P 10-01 Rotterdam (Nieuwe Maas, 1 002,5 km)

P 10-02 Albasserdam (Noord, 981,1 km)

P 10-03 Tiel (Waal, 914,6 km)

P 10-04 Emmerich (Rhin, 852,0 km)

P 10-05 Wesel (Rhin, 814,0 km)

P 10-06 Rheinberg-Ossenberg® (Rhin, 806,0 km)

P 10-07 Orsoy (Rhin, 794,0 km)

P 10-08 Walsum-Nordhafen* (Rhin, 793,0 km)

P 10-09 Walsum-Sud* (Rhin, 791,0 km)

P 10-10 Schwelgern* (Rhin, 790,0 km)

P 10-11 Homberg, Sachtleben* (Rhin, 774,0 km)

P 10-12 Duisburg-Ruhrort Héfen (Rhin, 774,0 km)

P 10-13 Krefeld (Rhin, 762,0 km)

P 10-14 Diisseldorf (Rhin, 743,0 km)

P 10-15 Neuss (Rhin, 740,0 km)

P 10-16 Stiirzelberg* (Rhin, 726,0 km)

P 10-17 Leverkusen* (Rhin, 699,0 km)

P 10-18 Ko6ln (Rhin, 688,0 km)

P 10-19 Wesseling-Godorf* (Rhin, 672,0 km)

P 10-20 Bonn (Rhin, 658,0 km)

P 10-21 Andernach (Rhin, 612,0 km)

P 10-22 Neuwied (Rhin, 606,0 km)

P 10-23 Bendorf (Rhin, 599,0 km)

P 10-24 Koblenz (Rhin, 596,0 km)

P 10-25 Bingen (Rhin, 527,0 km)

P 10-26 Wiesbaden (Rhin, 500,0 km)

P 10-27 Gernsheim (Rhin, 462,0 km)

P 10-28 Worms (Rhin, 444,0 km)

P 10-29 Mannheim (Rhin, 424,0 km)

P 10-30 Ludwigshafen (Rhin, 420,0 km)

P 10-31 Speyer (Rhin, 400,0 km)

P 10-32 Germersheim (Rhin, 385,0 km)

P 10-33 Worth (Rhin, 366,0 km)

P 10-34 Karlsruhe (Rhin, 360,0 km)

P 10-35 Kehl (Rhin, 297,0 km)

P 10-36 Strasbourg (Rhin, 296,0 km)
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P 10-37
P 10-38
P 10-39
P 10-40
P 10-41
P 10-42
P 10-43

P 10-44
P 10-45
P 10-01-01
P 10-01-02
P 10-01-03
P 10-01-04
P 10-01-05
P 10-01-06
P 10-01-07
P 10-03-01
P 10-03-02
P 10-03-03
P 10-03-04
P 10-03-05
P 10-05-01
P 10-07-01
P 10-07-02
P 10-07-03
P 10-09-01
P 10-09-02
P 10-04-01
P 10-06-01
P 11-01
P 11-02
P 11-03
P 11-04
P 11-01-01
P 12-01
P 12-02
P 12-03
P 12-02-01
P 13-01
P 13-02
P 13-03

Breisach (Rhin, 226,0 km)

Colmar-Neuf Brisach (Rhin, 225,8 km)
Mulhouse-Ottmarsheim (Grand Canal d'Alsace, 21,0 km)
Fort Louis Stattmatten (Grand Canal d'Alsace, 322,0 km)
Ile Napoléon (canal Rhone-Rhin, 37,6 km)
Mulhouse (canal Rhone-Rhin, 31,0 km)

Aproport (Chalon, Macon, Villefranche-sur-Saone)
(Sadne, 230,0 km, 296,0 km et 335,0 km, respectivement)
Lyon (Saone, 375,0 km)

Marseille-Fos (canal Marseille-Rhone, 0,0 km)
Rhein-Lippe-Hafen* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 1,0 km)
Marl Hiils-AG* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 38,0 km)
August Victoria* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 39,0 km)
Liinen (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 11,0 km)
Berkamen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 22,0 km)
Hamm (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 34,0 km)
Schmehausen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 47,0 km)
Essen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 16,0 km)
Coelln-Neuessen* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 17,0 km)
Ruhr-Oel* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 22,0 km)
Gelsenkirchen (Rhein-Herne Kanal, 24,0 km)
Wanne-Eickel (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 32,0 km)
Miilheim (Ruhr, 8,0 km)

Heilbronn (Neckar, 110,0 km)

Stuttgart (Neckar, 186,0 km)

Plochingen (Neckar, 200,0 km)

Huningue (Rhin, 168,4 km)

Rheinhidfen beider Basel (Rhin, 159,38-169,95 km)
Séte (canal Rhone-Séte, 96,0 km)

Fos (Baie de Fos, partie maritime)

[Jmond (Noordzeekanaal, 4,7 km)

Zaanstad (Zaan, 1,4 km)

Amsterdam (Noordzeekanaal, 20,6 km)

Utrecht (Amsterdam-Rijnkanaal, 35,0 km)
Zaandam (Zaan, 2,0 km)

Nijmegen (Waal, 884,6 km)

Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885,8 km)

Zwolle (IJssel, 980,7 km)

Meppel (Meppelerdiep, 10,5 km)

Emslet* (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 151,0 km)
Miinster (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 68,0 km)
Dortmund (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 1,0 km)



P 14-01
P 14-02
P 14-03
P 14-04
P 15-01
P 15-02
P 15-03
P 15-04
P 15-05
P 15-06
P 15-01-01
P 20-01
P 20-02
P 20-03
P 20-04
P 20-05
P 20-06
P 20-07
P 20-08
P 20-09
P 20-10
P 20-11
P 20-12
P 20-13
P 20-14
P 20-15
P 20-16
P 20-17
P 20-04-01
P 20-06-01
P 21-01
P 30-01
P 30-02
P 30-03
P 30-04
P 30-05
P 30-01-01

Bremerhaven (Weser, 66,0-68,0 km)
Nordenham (Weser, 54,0-64,0 km)
Brake (Weser, 41,0 km)

Bremen (Weser, 4,0-8,0 km)

Lelystad (IJsselmeer)

Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, 90,5 km)
Groningen (Starkenborghkanaal, 7,0 km)
Emden (Ems, 41,0 km)

Leer (Ems, 14,0 km)

Oldenburg* (Hunte, 0,0-5,0 km)
Leenwarden (Haringsmakanaal, 23,7 km)
Cuxhaven (Elbe, 724,0 km)

Brunsbiittel (Elbehafen, 693,0 km) v
Biitzfleet* (Elbe, 668,0 km)?Y

Hamburg (Elbe, 618,0-639,0 km) Y
Lauenburg (Elbe, 568,0 km) v
Tangermiinde (Elbe, 388,0 km) Y
Kieswerk Rogitz* (Elbe, 354,0 km) v
Magdeburger Hifen (Elbe, 330,0 et 333,0 km) Y
Schénebeck (Elbe, 315,0 km) Y

Aken (Elbe, 277,0 km) Y

Torgau (Elbe, 154,0 km) v

Kieswerk Miihlberg* (Elbe, 125,0 km) ¥
Riesa (Elbe, 109,0 km)Y

Dresden (Elbe, 57 et 61 km) ¥

Dé&&in (Elbe, 98,2 et 94,2 km) Y

Usti nad Labem (Elbe, 75,3 et 72,5 km) v
Mgélnik (Elbe, 3,0 km)Y

Halle-Trotha (Saale, 86,0 km)

Praha (Vltava, 46,5 et 55,5 km)

Liibeck (Trave, 2,0-8,0 km)

Swinoujscie (mer Baltique embouchure de 1'0Oder)
Szczecin (Oder, 741,0 km)

Kostrzyn (Oder, 617,0 km)

Wroclaw (Oder, 255,0 km)

Kozle (Oder, 96,0 km)

Gliwice (canal Gliwicki, 41,0 km)

1/
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Les distances relatives aux ports situés sur 'Elbe sont mesurées de la maniére suivante :

en Allemagne, a partir de la frontiére germano tchéque; en République tchéque, a partir de la
jonction de 1'Elbe et de la Vitava, a M¢lnik.
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P 40-01
P 40-02
P 40-03
P 40-04
P 40-04bis
P 40-04ter
P 40-05
P 40-06
P 40-07
P 40-07bis

P 40-08
P 40-08bis
P 40-09
P 40-10
P 40-11
P 40-12
P 40-01-01
P 40-02-01
P 40-02-02
P-40-02-03
P 41-01
P 41-02
P 41-03
P 41-04
P 50-01
P 50-02
P 50-03
P 50-04
P 50-05
P 50-06
P 50-07
P 50-08
P 50-09
P 50-10
P 50-11
P 50-12
P 50-02-01
P 50-02-02
P 50-02-03

P 50-02-02-01

P 50-01-01

Gdansk (mer Baltique, embouchure de la Vistule)
Bydgoszcz (Vistule, 772,3 km et Brda, 2,0 km)
Warszawa (Vistule, 520,0 km et canal Zeran, 2,0 km)
Brest (Mukhovets, 1,5 km)

Pinsk (Pina, 12,0 km)

Mozyr (Pripyat, 185,0 km)

Kyiv (Dnipro, 856,0 km)

Tcherkassy (Dnipro, 653,0 km)

Krementchouk (Dnipro, 541,0 km)

Entreprise d’extraction et de traitement des minerais de Poltava

(Dnipro, 521,0 km)

Dniprodzerjynsk (Dnipro, 429,0 km)

Terminal de chargement (Dnipro, 422,0 km)
Dnipropetrovsk (Dnipro, 393,0 km)

Zaporijia (Dnipro, 308,0 km)

Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96,0 km)

Kherson (Dnipro, 28,0 km)

Chernihiv (Desna, 194,5 km)

Port fluvial du Mykolaiv (Pivdenny Bouh, 40,0 km)
Port maritime de Mykolaev (Pivdenny Buh, 35,0 km)
Dnipro-Buhskiy (Pivdenny Buh, 16,0 km)

Klaipeda, port fluvial (baie de Kurshskiy)

Neringa (baie de Kurshskiy)

Jurbarkas (Nemunas, 126,0 km)

Kaunas (Nemunas, 219,0 km)

Sankt-Peterburg, port maritime (Neva, 1 397,0 km) el
Sankt-Peterburg, port fluvial (Neva, 1 385,0 km) Y
Podporozhie (voie navigable Volga Baltique, 1 045,0 km) %
Cherepovets (voie navigable Volga Baltique, 540,0 km) y
Yaroslavl (Volga, 520,0 km) Z

Nizhniy Novgorod (Volga, 907,0 km) y

Kazan (Volga, 1 313 km) Z

Ulianovsk (Volga, 1 541,0 km) y

Samara (Volga, 1 746,0 km) Z

Saratov (Volga, 2 175,0 km) y

Volgograd (Volga, 2 560,0 km) ?

Astrakhan (Volga, 3 051,0 km) y

Port Nord de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 42,0 km) Y
Port Ouest de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 32,0 km) y
Port Sud de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 0,0 km) Y
Tver (Volga, 279,0 km) y

Perm (Kama, 2 269,0 km) ?

< Distance a partir du port Sud de Moskva.



P 60-01
P 60-02
P 60-03
P 60-04
P 60-05
P 60-06
P 60-07
P 60-08
P 60-09
P 60-10
P 60-11
P 60-12
P 60-13
P 60-14
P 60-15
P 60-02-01
P 60-04-01
P 60-04-02
P 60-04-03
P 60-06-01
P 60-08-01
P 60-10-01
P 60-12-01
P 60-11-01
P 60-11-02
P 60-11-03
P 60-11-04
P 60-11-05
P 60-11-06
P 60-11-07

P 60-11-08
P 60-11-09

P 60-11-02-01
P 60-11-02-02

P 61-01
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Scheveningen (mer du Nord)

Den Helder (mer du Nord)

Brunsbiittel (canal de Kiel, 2,0-5,0 km)

Rendsburg (canal de Kiel, 62,0 km)

Kiel (canal de Kiel, 96,0 km)

Flensburg

Wismar

Rostock

Stralsund

Greifswald

Sventoji (mer Baltique)

Vyborg (baie de Vyborg)

Petrozavodsk (lac Onega, 1 009,0 km) %

Arkhangelsk, port maritime (embouchure de la Severnaja Dvina)
Arkhangelsk, port fluvial (embouchure de la Severnaja Dvina)
Sevilla (Guadalquivir, 80,0 km)

Douro (Douro, 5,0 km)

Sardoura (Douro, 49,0 km)

Régua-Lamego (Douro, 101,0 km)

Bordeaux (Gironde et Garonne, 359,0 km)

Nantes (Loire, 645,0 km)

Harlingen (mer des Wadden)

Delfzijl (mer des Wadden)

Mustola (39,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Kaukas* (52,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Rapasaari* (52,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Joutseno* (67,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Vuoksi* (85,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Varkaus (Port de Taipale, 270,0 km de l'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Varkaus (Port de Kosulanniemi*,

270,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)

Varkaus (Port d'Akonniemi, 270,0 km de 1'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Kuopio (352,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Puhos* (311,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Joensuu (346,0 km de I'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Anklam (Peene, 95,0 km)
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P 70-01
P 70-02
P 70-03
P 70-04
P 70-05
P 70-06
P 70-07
P 70-08
P 70-09
P 70-10
P 70-11
P 70-12
P 70-13
P 70-14
P 70-15
P 70-16
P 70-17
P 70-01-01
P 70-03-01
P 70-03-02
P 70-02-01
P 70-04-01
P 70-06-01
P 70-08-01
P 70-10-01
P 70-10-02
P 70-10-03
P 70-10-04
P 70-10-05
P 70-10-06
P 70-10-07
P 70-12-01
P 71-01
P 71-02

P 71-03
P 71-04
P 71-02-01
P 71-06-01
P 71-06-02

Wageningen (Neder-Rijn, 903,2 km)

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49,8 km)

Ibbenbiiren (Mittellandkanal, 5,0 km)

Minden (Mittellandkanal, 100,0-104,0 km)

Hannover (Mittellandkanal, 155,0 - 159,0 km)
Mehrum* (Mittellandkanal, 194,0 km)

Braunschweig (Mittellandkanal, 220,0 km)
Braunschweig/Thune* (Mittellandkanal, 223,0 km)
Haldensleben (Mittellandkanal, 301,0 km)

Niegripp* (Elbe-Havel-Kanal, 330,0 km)
Brandenburg* (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 60,0 km)
Brandenburg (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 57,0 km)
Deponie Deetz* (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 40,0 km)
Spandau, port Sud (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 2,0 km)
Elblag (Zalew Wislany)

Kaliningrad, port maritime (Pregola, 8,0 km)
Kaliningrad, port fluvial (Pregola, 9,0 km)

Gouda (Hollandsche IJssel, 1,4 km)

Hengelo (Twentekanaal, 45,1 km)

Almelo (Zijkanaal, 17,6 km)

Osnabriick (Stichkanal, 13,0 km)

Hannover-Linden (Stichkanal, 11,0 km)

Hildesheim (Stichkanal, 15,0 km)

Salzgitter (Stichkanal, 15,0 km)

Terminal marchandises* (branche de la Spree a 0,0 km)
Nonnendamm (Spree, 2,0 km)

Centrale ¢lectrique de Reuter® (Spree, 3,0 km)
Centrale électrique de Charlottenburg® (Spree, 8,0 km)
Port Ouest de Berlin (Westhafenkanal, 3,0 km)

Port Est de Berlin (Spree, 21,0 km)

Centrale thermique de Klingenberg (Spree, 25,0 km)

Centrale électrique de Moabit* (Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal, 9,0 km)
Terminal marchandises du Teltowkanal* (Teltowkanal, 31,0-34,0 km)

Terminal marchandises d'Oberschoneweide
(Voie navigable Spree-Oder, 28,0 - 29,0 km)

Eisenhiittenstadt EKO* (Voie navigable Spree-Oder, 122,0 km)

Eisenhiittenstadt (Voie navigable Spree-Oder, 124,0 km)
Potsdam (Potsdamer Havel, 3,0 km)

Niederlehme* (Voie navigable Dahme, 8,0 km)

Konigs Wusterhausen (Voie navigable Dahme, 8,0 km)



P 80-01
P 80-02
P 80-03
P 80-04
P 80-05
P 80-06
P 80-07
P 80-08
P 80-09
P 80-10
P 80-11
P 80-12
P 80-13
P 80-14
P 80-15
P 80-16
P 80-17
P 80-18
P 80-19
P 80-20
P 80-21
P 80-22
P 80-23
P 80-24
P 80-25
P 80-26
P 80-27
P 80-28
P 80-29
P 80-30
P 80-31
P 80-32
P 80-33
P 80-34
P 80-35
P 80-36
P 80-37
P 80-38
P 80-39
P 80-40
P 80-41
P 80-42
P 80-43
P 80-44
P 80-45

Le Havre (canal du Havre a Tancarville, 20,0 km)
Rouen (Seine, 242,0 km)

Conflans (Seine, 239,0 km)

Frouard (Moselle, 346,5 km)

Metz (Moselle, 297,0-294,0 km)
Mondelange-Richemont (Moselle, 279,5-277,9 km)
Thionville-Illange (Moselle, 271,9-270,1 km)
Mertert (Moselle, 208,0 km)

Trier (Moselle, 184,0 km)

Bingen (Rhin, 527,0 km)

Wiesbaden (Rhin, 500,0 km)

Mainz (Rhin, 500,0 km)

Florsheim* (Main, 9,0 km)

Raunheim* (Main, 14,0 km)

Hattersheim™ (Main, 17,0 km)
Kelsterbach* (Main, 19,0 km)

Frankfurt* (Main, 22,0-29,0 km)
Frankfurt (Main, 31,0-37,0 km)

Offenbach (Main, 40,0 km)

Hanau (Main, 56,0-60,0 km)
Grosskrotzenburg* (Main, 62,0 km)
Stockstadt (Main, 82,0 km)

Aschaffenburg (Main, 83,0 km)
Triefenstein* (Main, 173,0 km)

Karlstadt* (Main, 227,0 km)

Wiirzburg (Main, 246,0-251,0 km)
Schweinfurt (Main, 330,0 km)

Bamberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 3,0 km)
Erlangen (Main-Donau-Kanal, 46,0 km)
Niirnberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 72,0 km)
Regensburg (Danube, 2 370,0-2 378,0 km)
Deggendorf* (Danube, 2 281,0-2 284,0 km)
Linz (Danube, 2 128,2-2 130,6 km)
Linz-Voest* (Danube, 2 127,2 km)
Enns-Ennsdorf (Danube, 2 111,8 km)
Krems (Danube, 2 001,5 km)

Wien (Danube, 1 916,8-1 920,2 km)
Bratislava (Danube, 1 867,0 km)
Gyo6r-Gonyu (Danube, 1 807,0 km)
Komarno (Danube, 1 767,1 km)

Starovo (Danube, 1 722,0 km)

Budapest (Danube, 1 640,0 km)
Szazhalombatta (Danube, 1 618,7 km)
Dunaujvaros (Danube, 1 579,0 km)
Dunaf6ldvar (Danube, 1 563,0 km)
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P 80-46
P 80-46bis
P 80-47
P 80-47bis
P 80-47ter
P 80-48
P 80-48bis
P 80-49
P 80-50
P 80-51
P 80-52
P 80-53
P 80-54
P 80-55
P 80-56
P 80-57
P 80-58
P 80-59
P 80-60
P 80-61
P 80-62
P 80-63
P 80-64
P 80-01-02
P 80-04-01

P 80-06-01
P 80-08-01
P 80-01-01
P 80-14-01
P 80-14-02
P 80-14-03
P 80-09-01
P 80-09-02
P 80-09-03

Baja (Danube, 1 480,0 km)

Apatin (Danube, 1 401,5 km)
Vukovar (Danube, 1 333,1 km)
Backa Palanka (Danube, 1 295,0 km)
Novi Sad (Danube, 1 253,5 km)
Beograd (Danube, 1 170,0 km)
Pancevo (Danube, 1 152,8 km)
Smederevo (Danube, 1 116,3 km)
Orsova (Danube, 954,0 km)

Turnu Severin (Danube, 931,0 km)
Prahovo (Danube, 861,0 km)

Lom (Danube, 743,0 km)

Turnu Magurele (Danube, 597,0 km)
Svistov (Danube, 554,0 km)

Roussé (Danube, 495,0 km)

Giurgiu (Danube, 493,0 km)
Oltenitza (Danube, 430,0 km)
Calarasi (Danube, 370,5 km)

Braila (Danube, 172,0-168,5 km)
Galati (Danube, 157,0-145,4 km)
Giurgiulesti (Danube, 133,0 km) '
Réni (Danube, 128,0 km)

Tulcea (Danube, 73,5-70,0 km)
Senta (Tisza, 122,0 km)

Port autonome de Paris :
Gennevilliers (Seine, 194,7 km);
Bonneuil-Vigneux (Seine, 169,7 km);
Evry (Seine, 137,8 km);

Melun (Seine, 110,0 km);
Limay-Porcheville (Seine,109,0 km);
Montereau (Seine, 67,4 km)
Nanterre (Seine, 39,4 km);
Bruyeéres-sur-Oise (Oise, 96,9 km);
St. Ouen-1I'Aumone (Oise, 119,2 km);
Lagny (Marne, 149,8 km).

Dillingen (Sarre, 59,0 km)

Osijek (Drava, 14,0 km)

Szeged (Tisza, 170,0 km)

Cernavoda (canal Danube mer Noire, 00,0 km)
Medgidia (canal Danube mer Noire, 27,5 km)
Constanta (canal Danube mer Noire, 64,0 km)

Ismail (bras Danube-Kilia, 93,0 km)
Kilia (bras Danube-Kilia, 47,0 km)

Oust-Dunaisk (bras Danube-Kilia, 1,0 km)

= Construction prevue.
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P 81-01 Komarno (Véh, 0,0 km)
P 81-02 Sala (Vah, 54,4-54,8 km)
P 81-03 Sered’ (Vah, 73,8-74,3 km)
P 81-04 Hlohovec (Vah, 124,4-124,7 km)
P 81-05 Piestany (Vah, 124,4-127,7 km)
P 81-06 Nové mesto nad Vahom (Vah, 137,4-137,7 km)
P 81-07 Trencin (Vah, 158,5-159,0 km)
P 81-08 Dubnica (Vah, 168,1-168,5 km)
P 81-09 Puchov (Vah, 192,9-193,4 km)
P &81-10 Povazskd Bystrica (Véh, 210,8-211,2 km)
P 81-11 Zilina (Vah, 242,0-243,0 km)
P 81-12 Cadca (Véh — Oder Link, ... km) ¥
P 90-01 Taganrog (baie de Taganrog)
P 90-02 Eysk (baie de Taganrog)
P 90-03 Azov (Don, 3 168,0 km)?
P 90-04 Rostov (Don, 3 134,0 km)?
P 90-05 Oust-Donetsk (Don, 2 997,0 km)?
P 90-03-01 Belgorod Dnestrovskiy (embouchure du Dnestr)
P 90-03-02 Bender (Nistru, 228,0 km)
P 91-01 Terminal de Milano (canal Milano P, 0,0 km) ¥
P 91-02 Lodi (canal Milano P, 20,0 km du Terminal de Milano) ¥
P 91-03 Pizzighettone (canal Milano P9, 40,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-04 Cremona (P0, 55,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-05 Emilia Centrale (P6, 145,0 km du Terminal de Milano)¥
P 91-06 Ferrara (P6, 200,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-07 Adria (voie latérale de Veneta, 265,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-08 Chioggia (voie latérale de Veneta, 285,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-09 Marghera (voie latérale de Veneta, 300,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P91-10 Nogaro (voie latérale de Veneta, 355,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P9l-11 Monfalcone (voie latérale de Veneta, 410,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P9I1-12 Trieste (mer Adriatique)
P 91-02-01 Piacenza (Po, 35,0 km de Conca di Cremona)
P 91-02-02 Pavia (Ticino, 98,0 km de Conca di Cremona)
P 91-02-03 Casale Monferrato (P96, 183,0 km de Conca di Cremona)
P 91-04-01 Garibaldi (voie navigable de Ferrara, 80,0 km de Ferrara)
P 91-06-01 Porto Tolle (P6 Grande, 260,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-01-01 Mantova (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 0,0 km)
P 91-01-02 Ostiglia (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 30,0 km) ¥
P 91-01-03 Legnago (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 65,0 km) Y

P 91-01-04 Rovigo (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 140,0 km) y
P 91-01-05 Conca di Volta Grimana
(voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 170,0 km)

* En construction ou en prévision.
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Annexe II1

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ET D'EXPLOITATION
DES VOIES NAVIGABLES D'IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

(a) Caractéristiques techniques des voies navigables E

Les principales caractéristiques techniques des voies navigables E seront généralement
conformes a la classification des voies navigables intérieures européennes figurant au tableau 1.

Pour évaluer les différentes voies navigables E, on doit se fonder sur les caractéristiques
des classes IV a VII en tenant compte des principes ci-apres :

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

La classe de la voie navigable est déterminée par les dimensions horizontales des
automoteurs, des barges et des convois poussés et principalement par la dimension
principale normalisée, c'est a dire leur bau ou largeur;

Seules les voies navigables répondant au moins aux conditions fondamentales de la
classe IV (dimensions minimales des bateaux: 80 m x 9,5 m) peuvent é&tre
considérées comme étant des voies navigables E. Des limitations concernant le tirant
d'eau (moins de 2,50 m) et la hauteur libre minimale sous les ponts (moins de
5,25 m) ne peuvent étre admises que pour les voies navigables existantes et a titre
d'exception;

Lors de la modernisation des voies navigables de la classe IV (ainsi que des voies
navigables régionales plus petites), il est recommandé de veiller a satisfaire au moins
aux parametres de la classe Va);

Toutefois, les nouvelles voies navigables E devraient au moins satisfaire aux
conditions de la classe Vb). A ce propos, un tirant d'eau minimum de 2,80 m devrait
étre garanti;

Lors de la modernisation des voies navigables existantes et lors de la construction de
nouvelles voies, on devrait toujours prendre en compte un accroissement de la
dimension des bateaux et des convois;

Afin d'améliorer l'efficacité du transport par conteneurs, on devrait veiller a offrir la
hauteur libre la plus grande possible sous les ponts conformément a la note 4 du
tableau 1 l/;

Les voies navigables sur lesquelles on prévoit un important trafic conteneurisé ou
transroulé devraient au moins satisfaire aux conditions de la classe Vb. On pourrait
aussi envisager un accroissement de 7 a 10 % de la largeur de 11,4 m sur les bateaux
naviguant exclusivement sur des voies navigables de la classe Va et au-dessus pour

1/

= Si toutefois la proportion de conteneurs vides transportés sur chaque bateau dépasse 50 %, il conviendrait

d'envisager de porter la hauteur libre minimale sous les ponts a une valeur supérieure a celle qui est indiquée a la

note 4.
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tenir compte de I'évolution future des dimensions des conteneurs et faciliter le
transport des remorques;

(viii) Sur les voies navigables a niveau d'eau variable, la valeur recommandée du tirant
d'eau devrait correspondre a celui atteint ou dépassé en moyenne 240 jours par an (ou
60 % de la période de navigation)?. La valeur de la hauteur libre recommandée sous
les ponts (5,25 m, 7,00 m ou 9,10 m) devrait étre maintenue pour le niveau de
navigation le plus haut pour autant que cela soit possible et économiquement
faisable;

(ix) I1 devrait étre maintenu des normes uniformes de classe, de tirant d'eau et de hauteur
libre sous les ponts sur toute voie navigable ou du moins sur des portions importantes
de sa longueur;

(x) Pour autant que cela soit possible, les parametres des voies navigables adjacentes
devraient étre identiques ou similaires;

(x1) Le plus fort tirant d'eau (4,50 m) et la plus grande hauteur libre minimale sous les
ponts (9,10 m) devraient étre maintenus sur toutes les portions du réseau qui sont
directement raccordées aux routes cotiéres;

(xii) Une hauteur libre minimale de 7,00 m sous les ponts devrait étre maintenue sur les
voies navigables qui relient des ports maritimes importants a l'arriere pays et qui sont
adaptées a un transport efficace de conteneurs et au trafic fluvio-maritime;

(xiii) Les routes cotieres énumérées dans l'annexe I ci-dessus visent a maintenir la
continuité du réseau de voies navigables E dans toute I'Europe et sont destinées a étre
utilisées, aux termes du présent Accord, par des bateaux de transport fluvio-maritime
dont les dimensions devraient, pour autant que cela soit possible et économiquement
faisable, satisfaire aux prescriptions concernant les automoteurs adaptés a la
navigation sur les voies navigables intérieures des classes Va et VIb.

y Cependant, pour les trongons amont des cours d’eau naturels caractérisés par des niveaux d’eau variables

dépendant étroitement et directement des conditions climatiques, il est recommandé de prendre pour référence une
période moyenne d’au moins 300 jours par an.



=
Z 2
2 0
Tableau 1 ; N
CLASSIFICATION DES VOIES NAVIGABLES EUROPEENNES D'IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE -/
Type de | Classes de Automoteurs et chalands Convois poussés Hauteur | Symboles
voie voies Type de bateau : caractéristiques générales Type de convoi : caractéristiques générales minimale | graphiques
navigable | navigables |pgnomination| Longueur | Largeur Tirant Tonnage Longueur | Largeur Tirant Tonnage | Sousles sur les
max. max. d'eau ? d'eau & ponts Z cartes
L (m) B (m) d (m) T L (m) B (m) d (m) T(t) H (m)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1\ Johann 80-85 9,5 2,50 1 000- . 85 9,5% 2,50-2,80 1 250- 5,25 ou
Welker 1500 1450 7,004
Va Gros 95-110 11,4 2,50-2,80 1 500- 95-110 ¥ 11,4 2,50-4,50 1 600- 5,25 ou
uJ bateaux du 3000 _— 3000 7,00 ou
= Rhin 9,104
O Vb mmmmm | 1721850 | 114 | 250450 | 3200-
< 6 000
E Via — 95110 ¥ 22,8 2,50-4,50 3 200- 7,00 ou
=z 6 000 9,104
§ Vib Kl 140 15,0 3,90 I — 185-195 ¥ 22,8 2,50-4,50 6 400- 7,00 ou
=< 12 000 9,104
% Vic I —— 270-280 ¥ 22,8 2,50-4,50 9 600- 9104
= 18 000
o S 1952007 | 33,0342 | 250450 | 9600-
— Y 18 000
Vil e ! | 275-285 | 33,0-34,2 | 2,50-4,50 | 14 500- 9,104
A —— u 27000

*/

Les classes I a 11, ayant seulement une importance régionale, ne figurent pas dans ce tableau.

['AY/0CT/SNVEL/dDH
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Notes to tableau 1

I/ . . " L oy .
- Le premier chiffre correspond aux conditions actuelles générales; le deuxiéme tient compte

de I'évolution future et, dans des cas particuliers, des conditions actuelles.

= Compte tenu d'une marge de sécurité d'environ 0,30 m entre le point le plus élevé de la

superstructure du bateau ou de son chargement et un pont.

3 Il est tenu compte de 1'évolution future éventuelle du transport par transroulage, du

transport de conteneurs et de la navigation fluvio-maritime.

4 i £
- Hauteur vérifiée pour le transport de conteneurs :

5,25 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur deux hauteurs;
7,00 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur trois hauteurs;
9,10 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur quatre hauteurs.

50% des conteneurs peuvent étre vides; dans le cas contraire, il faudra recourir au lestage.

¥ Quelques voies navigables existantes peuvent étre considérées comme appartenant a la

classe IV du fait de la longueur maximale autorisée pour les bateaux et les convois bien qu'elles
permettent une largeur maximale de 11,4 m et un tirant d'eau maximal de 4,00 m.

6/ . . . . s . A I .«
> La valeur du tirant d'eau pour une voie navigable particuliére doit étre déterminée en

fonction des conditions locales.

7/ . . p ; , ~ 1: 7
- Parfois, des convois composés d'un nombre plus €élevé de barges peuvent étre utilisés sur

certaines sections des voies navigables de la classe VII. Dans ce cas, les dimensions horizontales
peuvent dépasser les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau.

(b) Conditions d'exploitation des voies navigables E

Les voies navigables E devraient satisfaire aux conditions d'exploitation fondamentales
suivantes pour pouvoir permettre au transport international de fonctionner de maniére fiable :

(1) La circulation devrait étre assurée pendant toute la période de navigation, a
'exception des interruptions mentionnées ci apres;

(i1) La période de navigation ne peut étre inférieure a 365 jours que dans les régions
présentant des conditions climatiques rigoureuses ou il est impossible de maintenir
les chenaux libres de glace pendant I'hiver, et ou il faut donc interrompre la
navigation. Dans ces cas, les dates d'ouverture et de fermeture de la navigation
devraient étre fixées. La durée des interruptions dues a des phénomenes naturels tels
que gel, inondations, etc., devrait étre limitée au strict minimum grace a des mesures
techniques et organisationnelles appropriées;
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(iii)

(iv)

(v)

La durée des interruptions pour cause d'entretien régulier des écluses et des autres
ouvrages hydrauliques devrait étre limitée au strict minimum. Les usagers de la voie
navigable sur laquelle il est prévu d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien devraient étre
tenus informés des dates et de la durée de l'interruption envisagée. En cas de
défaillance imprévue d'une écluse ou d'autres ouvrages hydrauliques, ou dans
d'autres cas de force majeure, il faudra s'efforcer de limiter au strict minimum la
durée des interruptions en prenant toutes les mesures appropriées pour remédier a
cette situation;

Aucune interruption pour cause de basses eaux n'est admise. Par contre, des
restrictions raisonnables en ce qui concerne le tirant d'eau admissible sur les voies
navigables ou le niveau d'eau est variable sont acceptables. Cependant, un tirant
d'eau minimum de 1,20 m devrait étre maintenu en toutes circonstances, et le tirant
d'eau caractéristique ou recommandé devrait étre maintenu ou dépassé pendant
240 jours par an. Dans les régions mentionnées a 1'alinéa ii) ci-dessus, le tirant d'eau
minimum de 1,20 m devrait étre maintenu pendant 60 % de la période de navigation
en moyenne;

Les horaires de fonctionnement des écluses, des ponts mobiles et des autres ouvrages
d'infrastructure doivent étre tels que la navigation soit assurée vingt-quatre heures sur
vingt-quatre les jours ouvrables, pour autant que cela soit économiquement faisable.
Des exceptions peuvent étre admises dans certains cas particuliers pour des raisons
organisationnelles et/ou techniques. Des horaires de fonctionnement raisonnables
doivent également étre assurés pour permettre la navigation les jours fériés et en fin
de semaine.

(c) Caractéristiques techniques et d'exploitation des ports E

Le réseau de voies navigables E est complété par un systetme de ports de navigation
intérieure d'importance internationale. Chaque port E doit satisfaire aux caractéristiques
techniques et d'exploitation ci-apres :

(1)
(i)

(iii)

(iv)

il doit étre situé sur une voie navigable E;

il doit pouvoir recevoir des bateaux ou des convois poussé€s utilisés sur cette voie
navigable conformément a la classe de celle-ci;

il doit étre desservi par des routes ou lignes ferroviaires de grande importance (de
préférence faisant partie du réseau de routes internationales et de lignes
internationales de chemin de fer établi par 1'Accord européen sur les grandes routes
de trafic international (AGR), I'Accord européen sur les grandes lignes
internationales de chemin de fer (AGC) et I'Accord européen sur les grandes lignes
de transport international combiné et les installations connexes (AGTC));

il doit pouvoir traiter un volume de marchandises d'au moins 0,5 million de tonnes
par an;



(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)
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il doit offrir des conditions satisfaisantes pour le développement d'une zone portuaire
industrielle;

il doit permettre la manutention de conteneurs normalisés (sauf dans le cas d'un port
vraquier spécialisé);

il doit offrir tous les services nécessaires pour les opérations courantes du transport
international;

pour répondre aux besoins de la protection de I'environnement, des installations de
réception des déchets produits a bord des bateaux devraient exister dans les ports
d'importance internationale.
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EBPONENCKOE COTJIAIIEHUE O BAKHENIINX BHYTPEHHUX BOJTHBIX
MYTSIX MEKIYHAPOJIHOI'O 3HAYEHUS (CMBIT)

Hozosapusarowuecs Cmoponwi,

CosHnasas HEOOXOAUMOCTH 0oOJerdeHus U pa3BuTHs B EBporie MexayHapOaHbIX EPEBO30K
BHYTPEHHUM BOJHBIM TPAHCIIOPTOM,

Yuumeieaa oxupaemoe yBeaudeHUE rpy30BbIX MEKIYHAPOAHBIX NEPEBO30OK B PE3YJIbTATE
pacuupeHus: MexayHapOIHON TOPTOBIIH,

Iloouepkusas BaxkHY10 POJIb BHYTPEHHETO BOJHOTO TPAHCIOPTA, KOTOPBIM MO CPaBHEHUIO
C JIpyTMMH BHUJAaMU BHYTPEHHEro TpPAHCIOpPTAa paCHoJiaraeT SKOHOMUYECKHUMH U
9KOJIOTHUYECKUMU  TNPEUMYIIECTBAMU W XapakTepusyercs  HaludueM  HU30bITOYHOU
UHPPACTPYKTYpbl U TPY30MOJBEMHOCTH CYJIOB M II0O3TOMY MOXET OOYCJIOBUTH CHMYKCHHE
COLIMAIBHBIX M3AEPKEK M HETAaTHBHOTO BO3JIEUCTBUS HAa OKPYKAIOIIYIO CPEly CO CTOPOHBI
BHYTPEHHETO TPAHCIIOPTA B 1IEJIOM,

byoyuu ybesxcoennvivu, UTO A TOBBINIEHUS S(PGEKTHBHOCTH MEXIYHAPOIHBIX
NIEPEBO30K BO BHYTPEHHEM BOJHOM cooOmieHnH B EBpore, BKItoUas MepeBO3KU CyJaMH peKa—
MOpE C WCIIOJIB30BAaHHEM MOPCKHUX MPHOPEKHBIX MApIIPyTOB, M MX IMPUBJICKATCIHEHOCTH IS
noTpeduTeneii HeoOX0IUMO CO37aTh MPABOBYIO 0a3y, ONMPEICIISIONIYI0 COTJIAaCOBAHHBIN IUIaH
Pa3BHTHS M CTPOUTEIHCTBA CETH BHYTPCHHHX BOJHBIX IyTEH MEXKIyHAPOIHOTO 3HAYCHHS Ha
OCHOBE COTJIACOBAHHBIX MTAPaMETPOB HHPPACTPYKTYPBHI M IKCIUTYaTAIMOHHBIX TAPAMETPOB,

ﬂoeoeopuﬂqu O HMKCCIICAYIOIICM

Crarps 1
OIIPEJIEJIEHUE CETU

JloroBapuBaromuecss CTOPOHbI IPUHUMAIOT TNOJIOKEHUs Hacrosmero CormameHuss B
KauyeCTBE COIVIACOBAHHOI'O IIJIaHA Pa3BUTHUS U CTPOMTENBCTBA CETH BHYTPEHHHMX BOJHBIX IyTEH,
MMEHYEeMOH fanee "CeThi0 BHYTPEHHUX BOJHBIX IyTE€H MEXIyHApPOIHOTO 3HAYCHUS' Wiu "CeThio
BOJHBIX IIyTed Kareropuu E", KOTOpbII OHM HaMepeHbl OCYLIECTBUTb B paMKax CBOMX
COOTBETCTBYIOIIMX MporpaMM. CeTb BHYTPEHHHX BOJHBIX IyTed Kateropuu E mo cMmeiciy
Hacrosimero CorjameHus BKIIOYACT BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIE MYTH M MOPCKHE NPUOPEKHBIC
MapuIpyThl, UCIIOJIb3YEMBIE CYIAMH PEKA—MOPE, a TAKKE MOPTHI MEXKAYHAPOJAHOTO 3HAYECHHS HA
ATUX MYTAX M MaplIpyTax, ykazaHHble B npuioxeHusx [ u I k nacrosmemy CornamieHuro.
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Cratps 2
TEXHUYECKUE 1 SKCITNTYATAIMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU CETU
1.  CeTp BHYTPEHHHUX BOJHBIX MyTE€H MEXIYHAPOIHOIO 3HAYEHUS, O KOTOPOH TOBOPUTCS B

cTatbe |, JOIKHA COOTBETCTBOBAaTh XapaKTEPUCTUKaM, YKa3aHHbIM B mnpuioxenuun III x
HacrosimeMy Cornamenuto, Ju6o OyneT NMpHUBEJEHA B COOTBETCTBHE C IOJOXKEHHUAMHU 3TOTO
MPUIIOKEHHUS B X0/1€ pabOT 1O JanbHEHIIel MOAepHU3AIHH.

2. JloroBapuBaromuecs CTOPOHBI MPHU3BIBAIOTCS pa3padaTbiBaTh HAIMOHAJIbHBIC IIJIaHbBI
NEUCTBUI W/WIKM  JIBYCTOPOHHHME JUOO MHOTOCTOPOHHHE COTJIANICHHS (TakWe, Kak
MEKIyHApOAHbIE JOTOBOPHI, PYKOBOJSIIME YKAa3aHWs, MEMOPAaHAYMBl O B3aMMOIIOHWMAHMWH,
COBMECTHBIE HCCIIEAOBAHNUS WM JIIOOBIC IPYTHe aHAJOTHYHBIE IOTOBOPEHHOCTH ), HAPABIICHHBIE
Ha YCTPAaHEHHE HMMEIOIIMXCS Y3KHX MECT M BOCCTAHOBJICHHWE HEIOCTAIOIIMX 3BEHBEB B CETH
BOJHBIX ITyTel kateropuu E, mepecekaromux TeppuToOpun 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIX CTPAH.

Cratbs 3
TTPMJIOKEHU A

HpI/IHO)I(eHI/IH K HaCTOoALIEMY CornanreHuro SBISIOTCS COCTaBHOM YacThio CorjiameHus.

Crartps 4
OIIPEJJEJIEHUE JEIIO3UTAPUA

Heno3utapuem  Hactosimero  CornamieHust  sBhsAeTcss [ 'eHepayibHBIN  CEKpeTaphb
Opranuzannu O0benuHeHHbIX Hannid.

Cratbs 5
INOAIIMCAHUE

1.  Hacrosmmee Cornamenue OoTKpbITO g noanucanuss B Otaenenun OpraHuzanuu
O6benaeHHbIx Hanmii B JKeHneBe rocymapcTtBaMu, KOTOpBIC SIBISIIOTCS dieHaMu EBpomneiickoit
SKOHOMHUEeCcKOi komuccuu Opranuzanuu O0beauHeHHbIX Hanuit 1160 JomyIeHs! K y4acTHIO B
pabore Komuccun ¢ KOHCYJBTaTHUBHBIM CTaTyCOM B COOTBETCTBHHM C TyHKTamMu 8 u 11
[onoxenus o kpyre Benenust Komuccun, ¢ 1 okts16ps 1996 roga no 30 centsiops 1997 roga.

2. Takoe moamucanue MOIJICKHUT paTU(DUKAITAN, TPUHATHIO WU YTBEPKICHUIO.
Cratps 6
PATUOUKALIMA, ITPUHATUE UJIN YTBEPXXKJIEHUE

1.  Hacrosimee Cornamenne MOUIEKUT paTH()UKANNK, TPUHATHIO WM YTBEPKACHUIO B
COOTBETCTBHUH C ITYHKTOM 2 CTaThH 5.

2.  Patuduxanus, IpuHIATHE WK YTBEPKACHUE OCYIIECTBISIOTCS IyTEM CIa4d HA XpaHEHHUE
I'enepanbHoMy cekperapto Opranuzaimun  OObeauHeHHbIX Hammit  cooTBeTCTBYIOLIETO
JIOKYMEHTA.
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Crarps 7
[MPUCOEJUHEHUE

1. K nacrosmemy CoriameHui0 MOXKET MPUCOSAUHUTHCS JII000€ TOCYAapCTBO, YKAa3aHHOE B
nyHkTe 1 crareu 5, ¢ 1 okTs0pst 1996 rona.
2. llpucoenvHeHue OCYLIECTBISETCS MyTEM COAa4M Ha XpaHeHUe ['eHepanbHOMY CEKpeTaplo
Opraamzanuu O0beanHEHHBIX Halmii COOTBETCTBYIOMIETO TOKYMEHTA.

Cratbs 8

BCTYIUUVIEHUE B CUJTY

1. Hacrosimee Cornaiienre BCTynaer B cuily 1o uctedeHur 90 gHel ¢ Toro JaHs, B KOTOPBIN

NPaBUTENILCTBA IATH TOCYIAPCTB CAAAYT Ha XpaHEHHE JOKYMEHT O paTu(UKaluu, TPUHSATHH,
YTBEPKACHUM WM TMPUCOCTUHEHUM IPU YCIOBUU, YTO OJMH MJIM HECKOJIbKO BHYTPEHHHX
BOJHBIX IIyT€H CETH BHYTPEHHMX BOJHBIX IIyTE€Hd MEXIYHApOJHOIO 3HAYEHHs HENPEPBIBHO
COCMHAIOT TEPPUTOPUM MO KpaHEl Mepe TpeX TOoCyJapCTB, CIABIIMX Ha XPAaHEHUE TaKoOMl
JTOKYMEHT.

2. B ciyuae HeBbINONHEHUS 3Toro yciaous CornaiieHue BCTYNAaeT B CHIY HO HUCTEUCHHUHU
90 nHeil co IHA cauu Ha XpaHEHUe JOKYMEHTa O paTU(UKaLUU, IPUHATHH, YTBEPKACHUN WIN
IPUCOEANHEHNH, IPU HAIUYUHU KOTOPOT'O 3TO YCIOBHE OYyIE€T BBINOIHEHO.

3. B oOTHOmEHMH KaXIOro TrOCyAapCcTBa, KOTOPOE CHACT HAa XpaHEHHE JOKYMEHT O
parudukanuu, TPUHATHH, YTBEPKACHUN WM MPUCOCTUHEHUH TIOCIIE IAThl, HAYWHAS C KOTOPOM
ucuucasercs cpok 90 nHel, ykazaHHbIM B nyHKTax | u 2 Hactosawmeil crateu, CornaiieHue
BCTYyMAaeT B cuily 1o ucteueHun 90 aHel co IHS cAayu Ha XpaHEHHE 3TOr0 JOKYMEHTA.

Cratps 9
OI'PAHMYEHNMA B ITPUMEHEHWM HACTOSIIET'O COI'NTAIIEHU S

1. Huxkaxoe momoxenue Hacrosmero CormanieHnus HE TOJDKHO TOJIKOBAThCA KAk
HpEensATCTBYIONIEEe KakoW-mnbo M3 JloropapuBaromMXCs CTOPOH NPUHUMATh COBMECTHUMBIE C
YcraBom Opranmzanun OObeTUHEHHBIX Hanuii M orpaHMYeHHbIE CIOXHBIICHCS CHUTyaluei
Mepbl, KOTOpble OHAa CYMTAaeT HEOOXOAMMBIMU MJisi OOeclie4eHus CBOEH BHELIHEW WiIn
BHYTpEHHEH 0€30I1acHOCTH.

2. OTHn MEPBI, KOTOPBIC NOJI’KHBI HOCUTH BpeMeHHHﬁ XapaKkTep, HEMCAJICHHO OOBOJAATCA OO
CBCIACHUA ACIIO3UTAPUA C YKA3aHUCM HUX XapaKTepa.
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Cratps 10
YPEI'YJIMPOBAHUE CIIOPOB
1.  JIrobGoii ciop Mexay AByMs Wi Oojee J|oroBapuBarOIMMMUCS CTOPOHAMU OTHOCHUTEIHHO

TOJIKOBAHUS WM MpUMeHeHHs HacTtosmero CornameHus, KoTopslii CTOPOHBI B CIIOPE HE MOTYT
pa3pemuTh MyTEeM IEPEroBOPOB MM JIPYTUMH CPEACTBAMH ypETyJIHpPOBaHUS, NepenacTrcs B
apOUTpak MO 3asBJICHUIO OAHON U3 JloroBapHMBaIOIIMXCS CTOPOH, MEXIY KOTOPBIMH BO3HUK
CIIOp, M TPEACTABISIETCS HAa PACCMOTPEHHE COOTBETCTBEHHO OJHOMY WM HECKOJIBKUM
apOurtpam, n3dupaemMbiM 1o odmeMy cornacuio CTOpoH B ciope. Eciu B TeueHHe Tpex MecsieB
CO IHS TPEACTaBICHHUSA MPOCHOBI O paccCMOTpeHHH Jena B apoutpake CTOpOHBI B Crope He
NPUIYT K COTJIACHIO OTHOCUTEIBHO BhIOOpa apOuTpa mim apOUTpoB, molas u3 3tux CTOpoH
MOXeT oOpatutbcsi kK ['eHepambHOMYy cekperapro Opranmzanuu OObenuHEHHBIX Harmit ¢
poch00il 0 HaA3HAYEHUHU eTMHOTO apOUTpa, KOTOPOMY CHOP MepeJaeTcs Ha pa3pelieHue.

2. Pemenue apbutpa unu apoUTPOB, HA3HAYEHHBIX B COOTBETCTBUH C MOJOKEHUSMHU IMyHKTa
1 Hacrosiel cTaThy, UMEET 00S3aTENbHYI0 CHITY AJis JloTOBapUBaIONINXCS CTOPOH B CIIOPE.

Cratps 11
OI'OBOPKUA

JIro6oe rocyiapcTBO MOXKET MPH MOANKCAaHUU HacTosimero CornamieHus Wid Ipy cade Ha
XpaHEHue JOKyMEHTa O paTU(QHUKALUH, NPUHATUHU, YTBEPKIECHUU WINA MPUCOCIUHEHUN CIENaTh
3asBJICHHE O TOM, YTO OHO HE CUMUTAET ceds cBA3aHHBIM cTaTbel 10 HacTosmero CornameHus.

Crarps 12
BHECEHUE IIOITIPABOK B COI'JIAIIEHUE

1. B nacrosimiee CornameHue MOTYT BHOCUTHCS TOIMPABKKA B COOTBETCTBUHU C MPOLEIYPO,
MPEAYCMOTPEHHOM B HACTOAIIEH CTaThe, 3a HCKIIOYEHUEM CIydaeB, NPEIyCMOTPEHHBIX B
cratbsix 13 u 14.

2. Ilo npocbbe mr060it JloroBapuBaromieiics CTOPOHBI JIt00as MpeIoKeHHas! €10 MOMpaBKa K
Hacrosimemy Cornamenuio paccMarpuBaercss OCHOBHOW pabodeil rpymmoi Mo BHYTPEHHEMY
BOJAHOMY TpaHCHopTy EBpomeiickoii s3xoHOMUYeckoi komuccuu Opranuzanuu OObeTMHEHHBIX
Harmii.

3. B cnyuae opoOpeHHs TpPEUIOKEHHONW TONpPaBKM OOJNBIIMHCTBOM B JBE TPETH
IIPUCYTCTBYIOIIMX M YYaCTBYIOIIUX B IOJOCOBaHMU JlOroBapuBaromuxcs CTOpoH ['eHepanbHbIN
cekperapb Opranuzanuu O0benuHeHHbIX Harmii npenpoBoxaaeT ee BceM JloroBapuBaronmmes
CTOPOHAM I €€ IPUHATHUS.

4. Jlobas mnpeasoKeHHas IMONpaBKa, IMPENPOBOXKAAEMasi B COOTBETCTBHUHM C IIYHKTOM
3 HacToAIIECH CTaThH, BCTYNAET B CHJIy B OTHOIIEHUU BceX [[OoroBapuBarolIMXcs CTOPOH udepe3
TPU MecAlla C MOMEHTAa HCTEYEHMs IEepUoJia IPOAODKUTEIBHOCTBIO [BEHAATh MECALEB,
KOTOPBIM ~ MCUUCIAETCA C JaThl €€ IPENpPOBOXKACHMA, €CIM B  TEUYEHHUE  OTOrO
JIBEeHaaaTUMecsiaHoro nepuoaa ['enepanbhblil cekpetaps Opranuszannu O0bennHeHHbIX Harmii
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He OyJeT YBEJOMJIEH O BO3p@XEHUH MPOTHB MpPEUlaraéMol MOMpPaBKH KaKUM-JIHOO
roCyIapCTBOM, SIBJISIOIIMMCS J[0roBapruBarOnIeicss CTOPOHOM.

5. Ecan IMpOTHUB npez[naraeMoﬁ TIOIIpaBKU OBLIO HaIpaBJICHO YBCAOMIICHUC O BO3PaXCHUU B
COOTBCTCTBHUH C IIYHKTOM 4 HaCTOﬂIIIGfI CTaTbH, MOIIPaBKa CHUTACTCSA HGHpHHﬂTOfI N HC UMCECT
CHIIBI.

Cratps 13
BHECEHUE IIOITPABOK B ITPMJIOXKEHUA I U 11

I. B npunoxenus I u Il k nHacrosmemy CornameHut0 MOTYT BHOCUTHCS TONPaBKU B
COOTBETCTBUU C MPOLEIYPO, U3TI0KEHHON B HACTOSIIEH CTaThE.

2. Ilo mpocwbe moboit JloroBapuBaromieiicss CTOpOHBI JI00ast MPEIIOKEHHAs €10 TOMpaBKa K
npuioxenusm [ u I x Hacrosmemy Cornamenuro paccmarpuBaercss OCHOBHON paboueit
rpynmnoil mo BHYTPEHHEMY BOJHOMY TpaHCHopTy EBporneickoil SKOHOMHUYECKOW KOMHUCCHH
Opranuzanuun O0bequHeHHBIX Harmid.

3. B cnyuae omoOpeHHs] MpeIIoKEHHON TOMPaBKHA OOJBITMHCTBOM MPHUCYTCTBYIOIINX U
Y4acTBYIOIIMX B TOJOCOBaHMM JloroBapuBaronmuxcss CTOPOH I'eHepanbpHBI CcekpeTapb
Opraamzanuu O0beanHEHHBIX Hanuii mpenpoBoKIaeT ee HEMOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIM
JloroBapuBaromuMcsi CTOPOHAM U €€ TMPUHSTHUA. Jns unened HaACTOALIEW CTaThbU
JloroBapuBaromascsi CTOpOHa CUUTAETCS HEMOCPEACTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHOM, €CIIM B CIIydae
BKJIFOYEHHUS] HOBOTO BHYTPEHHETO BOJHOTO MYTH WM MOPTa MEXAYHAPOJHOIO 3HAUCHUS WJIU B
CIy4ae HX COOTBETCTBYIOIIETO M3MEHEHMS €€ TEPPUTOPUs MEPECEKAETCS ISTUM BHYTPEHHUM
BOJHBIM ITyTEM WJIU €CJIM PACCMATPUBAEMbIN MOPT PACHOJIOKEH Ha YKa3aHHON TEPPUTOPUH.

4.  Jlrobas mpeyioKeHHas TOMpaBKa, MPEMPOBOXKIaeMas B COOTBETCTBUU C TMYHKTAMU 2 H
3 HaCTOSIL[Ieﬁ CTaTbH, CYUUTACTCA HpHHHTOﬁ, €CJIM B TCYUCHUHEC MIIECCTU MECALCB C OaThl €€
IOPENPOBOKACHUS ~ JEMO3UTApUEM HHU OJIHA M3 HEMOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIX
JoroBapuBaomuxcs CTOPOH He yBeaoMuT [eHepasibHOro cekperaps OpraHuzanuu
OO0benuHeHHBIX Haruii 0 ToM, 94TO OHA BO3paXkaeT MPOTUB MPEIJIOKEHHON MOMPABKH.

5. Jlobas nmpunsTas TakuM 00pa3oM IOINpaBKa MpernpoBokaaeTcs ['eHepaabHbIM CeKpeTapeM
Opraam3anuu O0beauHeHHBIX Haruii Bcem JloroBapuBarImmUMcs CTOPOHAM M BCTYIIA€T B CHITY
yepe3 TPU MeCsLa CO IHS IPENPOBOKACHUS €€ AETIO3UTAPUEM.

6.  Ecmu mpotuB mpejyaraeMoi MonpaBKku ObUIO HAIPABJICHO YBEIOMIICHHE O BO3PAKEHUU B
COOTBCTCTBUHU C ITYHKTOM 4 HaCTOSIIJ_IefI CTaTbH, MOIpaBKa CYUTACTCA HC HpHHHTOﬁ U HEC UMECT
CUJIBI.

7. Cexperapuat EBpomelckoil 5KOHOMHYECKOH KOMHCCHU Oe30TiarareabHO WH(POPMHUPYET
neno3utapus o JloropapuBaromuxcs CTOPOHAX, KOTOPbIE HEMOCPEACTBEHHO 3aUHTEPECOBAHBI B
IIPEIIOKEHHOU MTOIIPABKE.
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Crarps 14
BHECEHMUE ITOITPABOK B IMTPUJIOXXEHUE 111
1. B npunoxenue III x nHacrosmemy CornameHut0 MOTYT BHOCHTBCA TIOMPABKU B

COOTBETCTBUU C MPOLELYPOU, MPETYCMOTPEHHON B HACTOSILIEN CTATHE.

2. Ilo mpocwbe moboii JloroBapuBaromeicss CTOpOHBI Jt00ast MPeIOKEHHAs €10 TTONPaBKa K
npunoxennto Il xk Hacrosimemy CornameHuro paccmarpuBaercss OCHOBHOM paboueilt rpymnmoit
[0 BHYTPEHHEMY BOJTHOMY TpaHCHopTy EBponelickoi 3xkoHOMUYeCcKO komuccnuu Opranu3ainuu
O0benHeHHbIX Haruii.

3. B cayuae omoOpeHHs TPEIIOKCHHON IOMPaBKHA OOJBITUHCTBOM MPHUCYTCTBYIOIINX U
Y4acTBYIOIIMX B TOJOCOBaHMM JloroBapuBaromuxcs CTOpPOH I'€HepanbHBIM CEKpeTapb
Opraam3anuun O0bennHEHHBIX Haruit mpenpoBosknaer ee BceM JloropapuBaroniuMcs CTOpOHAM
JUTS €€ TIPUHSITHSL.

4. JIo0as mnpeasokeHHas IMONpaBKa, IMPENpPOBOXKAaeMasi B COOTBETCTBUHM C IIyHKTOM
3 HacTosIEd CTaTbM, CUUTAETCS NPUHATOM, €CIM B TEYEHHME ULIECTH MECSLEB C JaThl €e
IPENpOBOXKIACHNU OJHA MATas wium Oosiee JloroBapuBaromuxcs CTOPOH HE YBEIOMMT
I'enepanbHoro cexperaps Opranuzanuu OO0bequHEHHBIX Hammii o TOM, 4TO OHHM BO3pa)karoT
IIPOTUB IPEI0KEHHON MONPABKH.

5. Jiobas mnompaBka, NUpUHATass B COOTBETCTBHM C IIyHKTOM 4 HAaCTOSIIEH CTaTby,
npenpoBoxkaaeTcss ['eHepanbHbIM cekperapeM Opranumsanun OObenuHeHHBIX Hammii BceM
JloroBapuBammumMcsi CTOPOHaM UM BCTyllaeT B CHWIy 4Yepe3 TpH Mecsla CcO JHA €€
MPENPOBOKIAECHUSI B OTHOLICHMHM BceX JloroBapmBarommxcs CTOPOH, 3a HMCKIKOYEHUEM TeEX,
KOoTOphie yke yBenomunu ['enepanbHoro cekperapst Opranusanun OObeauHeHHbIX Hamwmii o
CBOEM BO3paXCHUM IPOTHUB IpejlaraéMol NOMNPAaBKM B TEUEHHE IIECTH MECALIEB CO JIHS €€
MIPENPOBOKICHHS B COOTBETCTBUHU C IIYHKTOM 4 HACTOSIILEN CTATHH.

6. Ecmu omna msaras winu Oojnee JloroBapuBaroOmuXcsi CTOPOH YBEIOMHUT O BO3PAXKEHUU
IIPOTUB MPENJIOKEHHOW MONPAaBKU B COOTBETCTBUU C IIYHKTOM 4 HACTOSIIEW CTaThu, MOINpaBKa
CUMTAETCS HE MPUHATONU U HE UMEET CHUJIBI.

Crarps 15
JEHOHCALIA

1. JlroGas [loroBapuBaromiasicsi CTOpOHa MOXKET JECHOHCHpOBaTh Hactosiiee CornamieHue
MyTeM MHCbMEHHOTO YBEIOMJICHHSI, aJipecOBaHHOTO ['eHepanbHOMY cekperapiro OpraHuzanuu
OObenuneHHbIX Harnid.

2.  JleHoHcanus BCTymaeT B CHIy IO HCTEYEHMH OJHOTO ToJa CO JHS TMOJNy4YeHHUs
['enepanbHBIM CEKpeTapeM YKa3aHHOTO YBEIOMIICHHS.
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Cratps 16
IIPEKPAIIIEHUE I[EﬁCTBHH

Ecmu nmocne BCTYIUICHUS B CHUJIY HACTOALICTO CormalteHuss 4muciio I[OFOBapI/IBaIOH_II/IXCSI
CTOPOH COCTaBUT MEHEE IMATU B T€UEHUE KaKOT0-TuOO0 Meproja MmocieoBaTeIbHbIX BEHAAATH
MCCAILICB, Cornamienue TCPACT CUIIY IO UCTCUCHUHN JIBCHAAIATU MCCALCB IMOCJIC JAThl, HAUMHAA C
KOTOPOH TSATOE TOCYAAPCTBO MepecTasio ObITh JloroBapuBaromIeiicss CTOPOHOM.

Crarps 17
YBEJIOMJIEHUS U COOBIIIEHUS JETTIO3UTAPUA

[ToMrMO TakuX yBeIOMJICHUH M COOOIIEHUH, KOTOPbIE MOTYT ONPENENATHCS B HACTOALIEM
Cornamennu, ¢pyHkiun ['eHepanbHoro cexkperapss Opranmzanuu OObenuHeHHbIX Harmii kak
nenozutapust onpeaenstorcss B Yactu VII BeHckol KOHBEHUHMHM O TpaBe MEXKAYHApPOIHBIX
JIOTOBOpPOB, coBepiueHa 23 mast 1969 rona.

Cratps 18
AYTEHTUYHBIE TEKCTbI

[Tonnuuauk Hactosuiero CornameHus, TEKCTbl KOTOPOTO Ha AHIVIMMCKOM, PYCCKOM H
(GpaHIly3CKOM SI3bIKax SIBJISIOTCS PaBHO ayTEHTUYHBIMH, CHAETCSl Ha XpaHeHHE [ eHepanbHOMY
cekperapro Opranuzauun OobveanHeHHbIX Harmid.

B ydocmoeepenue yezco HMKECTIOAIIMCaBIINECH, JOJIKHBIM 06pa30M Ha TO
YIOJIHOMOYCHHBIC, IOATINCATIA HACTOAIICC Cornamnrenue.

CogepieHo B XKenese aeBsiTHaauaToro stupapsa 1996 roaa.
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[Ipunoxenue I
BHYTPEHHUE BOJAHLIE ITYTU MEXIYHAPO/JHOI'O 3HAYEHUA
Hywmepanus BHYTPEHHUX BOAHBIX MYTEW MEXAYHAPOJAHOTO 3HAYCHUS
1.  Bce BHyTpeHHHE BOJHBIEC ITyTH MEKIYHAapOJHOTO 3HauY€HUs (BOJAHbIE MyTH Kareropuu E)

UMEIOT IBYX-, YEThIpEX- MJIU LIECTU3HAYHbIE HOMEpa, KOTOPbIM INpenuiecTByeT Oyksa "E".

2. OcCHOBHBIE 3JIEMEHTHI CETU BOJHBIX MyTel kaTeropuu E nMeroT 1By3HauHbIE HOMEpa, a UX
OTBETBJICHUS U BTOPOCTENEHHbIE OTBETBIEHUS ("OTBETBICHUS OTBETBICHUN") - UETBIpEX- U
HIECTU3HAYHBIE HOMEPA, COOTBETCTBEHHO.

3. OcHOBHBIC BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIC IyTH, TJIABHBIM O00Pa30M CEBEPO-IKHOTO HAIpPaBIICHUS,
o0ecreunBaroue JTOCTYIT K MOPCKAM IOpPTaM H COCAHMHSIONIME OIMH MOPCKOH OaccelH ¢
apyruM, umerot Homepa 10, 20, 30, 40 u 50, Bo3pacTarouiue ¢ 3amnajga Ha BOCTOK.

4. OcCHOBHEBIE BHYTPCHHUC BOIHLIC IIYTH, TIJIaBHBIM 06pa30M 3ariaiHO BOCTOYHOI'O
HaNpaBJICHUS, TIEPECEKAIOIIUe TPU WIM 00Jee BHYTPEHHHX BOJHBIX ITyTCH, yKa3aHHBIX B
nmyHKTe 3 BbIIe, nMeroT HoMmepa 60, 70, 80 u 90, Bo3pacTaroiiue ¢ ceBepa Ha Ior.

5. Jlpyrue oCHOBHbIE BHYTPEHHHE BOAHbBIE ITyTH UMEIOT ABY3HAUHbIE HOMEPA, 3aKIIOUCHHbIE
MCXKAY HOMCpaMH JIBYX OCHOBHBLIX BHYTPCHHUX BOIHBIX nyTeﬁ, KOTOPBIC YKa3aHbl B ITYHKTaX
3 1 4 BbIllIE U MEXAY KOTOPBIMA OHU PACTIONOKEHBI.

6. B ciyuae OTBeTBIICHMM (MM OTBETBIICHUW OTBETBJICHUM) MepBble ABE (MU YETHIPE)
uu@psl yKa3bIBalOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLINI O0jiee Ba)KHBIM 3JIEMEHT CETH BOJHBIX MyTeH, a JBe
JpyTHe TMPEICTaBISIFOT cOO0N MOPSAKOBBIE HOMEpPa KOHKPETHBIX OTBETBICHUH, MPHCBABACMbIC
B HaNpaBJeHUH OT Hayasia 10 KOHIa Oojiee BBICOKOTO AJIEMEHTA CETH, KaK OH OIMHUCaH B Tabiulie
Hke. UYeTHble HOMEpa HCIONB3YIOTCA i 0003HAYCHHS MPABOCTOPOHHUX OTBETBICHUH, a
HEYETHBIE - JIEBOCTOPOHHHUX.
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HCDGLIGHB BHYTPECHHUX BOAHBIX HVTGfI MCXKIAYVHAPOJIHOI'O 3HAUYCHU A

HOMEP BOJHOI'O ITYTHU
KATET'OPUH E OIIMCAHUE MAPIIIPYTA ~/
OcHoBHBIC
BOEHbIC Iy TH OTBeTBJIEHUS
1 2 3
E 01 Hronkepk-/ly>-Bananceenn-Konne-Ilompenb-Monc-
[Tapnepya-Hamrop-JIbex-Maactpuxt, Mypaenk-
Porrepnam/EBpomniopt nmo pexkam Maac, Kuib, Hopn u
Hrupe Maac
E 01-02 M3 ot Hamropa no ’Kuse
E 01-04 Kanain JIsex-Buze
E 01-04-01 Kanan Moncan
E 01-01 KBaagmexenen-/leccens-boxont-Henepsepr-Beccem-Kanan
M3
E 01-06 Kanan Ban CeHn-Anpuc
E 01-03 3roiia-BunnemcBapt or Maaca no XeproreHnb6ora
E 02 3e6prorre-bprorre-/leiinze-Koprpeiik-JIlnmis-boBen
E 02-02 Kanan Bprorre-Octenne
E 02-02-01 Kanan [1naccennans-Heronopt
E 02-04 Kanan Jleite-Pycenape
E 03 I'opunxem-Mypaenk-Tepnesen-I'ent uepe3 Heuse
Mepsene, coenunenue llensna-Peiin, kanan TepHeseH-
I'enT 1 06BogHOI KaHan ['eHT
E 04 dmuccunren-AHTBepneH-Pynensmonn-bproccens-Cened
yepe3 Becrepmensae, bosen-3eemensae, Pronens, kaHamsl
bproccens-Pronens u Hlapnepya-bproccens
E 05 [Komnbens-1llenbaal-Banancbenn-Konne-Typue-I'ent-
[ennepmonne-AnTBeprieH- Xaccent-1 enk-JIbex yepes
Vazy, coennnenue Cena-Cesep, Bepxnroro llenbay,
Bosenmenbne, 00Boguoii kanan ['ent, bosen-3eerensne u
AnpOepT-KaHaI
E 05-02 [Teponn-Tlompruis uepe3 kanan Humu-bnaron-Ileponn
E 05-01 Kanan boccut-Koptpeiik
E 05-04 Peka Jlennep 1o Anbcra
E 05-06 Bupcens-roddens-ycrse pexn Pronens uepe3 Herekanan,

benenen-Hete n Promnens
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IYTHU
KATETOPUM E ONHCAHUE MAPLIPYTA
OcHoOBHBIE
BOJHBIC yTH OTBeTBJICHUSA
1 2 3
E 06 AmntBeprnen-coequHenue llenpna-Peiin
E 07 O6Boanoi kaHan ['enT-Mepenape-Exio, yepe3 kanai
I'ear-Octenae-[Manbaerem-3ebprorre]|
E 10 Porrepnam/EBpomnopt-Jlodut uepe3 Ayne-Maac,
Mepgene u Baan, Peiin [Huddep-Mrony3-bezancon-Cen
Cumdopser]-JInon-Mapcens-Doc
E 10-01 Kanan Besenb-JlaTTenbn, kanan [latrensH-Xamm
E 10-03 Kanan Peitn-Xepne
E 10-05 Pyp
E 10-07 Pexa Hekkap BHU3 110 TeyeHUI0 oT [noxuHrena
E 10-09 Peka Peitn or Huddepa no Paitndensnena
E 10-02 [Cona-Moszenb|
E 10-04 Coenunenne Pona-Cer
E 10-06 Pona u Kanan Cen Jlyu: bapkapen-®oc
E1l1 Onimniinen-Tun no Hopazeekanainy u kanaimy AMcrepaaMm-
Peiin
E 11-01 3aaH
E 11-02 Jlekkanaan
E 12 XemeH-Heitmeren-Apuem-3Boiuie-Bagaense uepes kaHan
Maac-Baan, Baan, Heneppetin, Diiccens u Diiccenmep
E 12-02 3Bosute-Menmneins yepes 3Bapre Barep u Mennensaun
E 12-04 Kerenmep-nuito3 3Bapt uepe3 Pamcaun
E 13 CeBepHoe Mope-OMaeH-JlopTMyHI yepe3 DMC 1 KaHa
JoptMyHa-OMmc
E 14 Peka Besep ot CeBeproro mops yepe3 bpemepxaden u

bpemen 1o Munaena
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTHU
KATETOPUH E OIMMCAHME MAPIIPYTA -/
OcHoBHBIE
S — OTtBeTB/ICHUSA
1 2 3
E 15 Awmctepaam-Jlemmep-I"ponnnren-lend3zenn-OmaeH-
Jpnen-OnnenOypr-Oabcdiuet yepes Diiccenmep, KaHA
[Ipuncec Mapraput, kanan Ban Ctapken6opr, OMc-KaHai,
OwMc, kaHan [loptmyHa-Owmc, Krocren-kanan n XyHre
E 15-01 Kanan Ban Xapunkcma ot @oHesxTa 10 XapIuHreHa
E 20 Pexa Dnp6a ot CeBepHoro mops yepes ['amOypr,
Marne0ypr, Ycru-naa-Jlabem, Menbuuk u [lapnyouiie-
[coenmuuenune Dnpba-JlyHaii]
E 20-02 Dnb6a-O0BOHOM KaHAI
E 20-04 Pexa 3aane o Jleinmura
E 20-06 Pexa BnraBa: Menbuuk-IIpara-Cnanu
E 21 Peka Tpase ot bantuiickoro Mops o kanamy Jnb0a-
JIro0ex no Dab0bI
E 30 Csunoyticeie-1llermuu-pexa Onep ot llennna yepes
Bpounas 1o Kosne, [coennnenne Onep-/lyHaii|
E 30-01 I'muBuLKuil KaHai
E 31 [{eunn-Becronep-XoxeHcaareH-BOIHbIN My Th
Opugpuxcraiep
E 40 [Pexa Bucna ot I'manscka no Bapmassi-bpect]-ITunck-
peka /{nemnp uepe3 Kues 1o Xepcona
E 40-01 Pexa [lecna ot yctbst 10 UepHurona
E 40-02 Pexa FOxusb1it byr no Hukomnaesa
E 41 Knaitnena-Kypuickuii 3anus-pexa Heman-Kaynac
E 50 Cankr-IleTepOypr, mo Bonro-bantuiickomy BoTHOMY Ty TH
1o Beirerpei-PeiOunck-pexa Bonra ot Prionncka yepes
Hwxuuit Hosropoa, Kazans u Bosrorpan 1o Actpaxanu
E 50-02 PriouHCK-MoOCKBa
E 50-02-02 Pexa Bonra ot lyons! 1o TBepu
E 50-01 Pexa Kama ot ee yctbs 1o Conukamcka
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HOMEP BOJJTHOI'O IIYTHU
KATEL'OPUM E OTIMCAHHE MAPIIPYTA ¥
OcHoBHBIE
OTBeTB/ICHUA
BO/JHbIC IYTH
1 2 3
E 60 [TpubpesxHbIil MapiipyT oT ['ubpanrapa k ceBepy BIOIb
nobepexns [lopryranuu, Mcnanuu, ®pannun, benbruu,
Hunepnannos u I'epmannn no KuiibckoMy kaHaily, BIOJb
nooepexns ['epmanun, [lonwinm, JInTBel, IcTOHUU U
Poccun no Canxr-IlerepOypra-Bonro-banruiickuit BogHbIi
nyTh, benomopcko-bantuiickuit kanan, B1oJib oOEpeXbs
benoro mopst 10 ApxaHrenbcka, a TAKKE BHYTPEHHHE
BOJIHBIE ITyTH, KOTOPbIE TOCTYIIHBI TOJIBKO C 3TOTO
MaplpyTa
E 60-02 Peka I'Bagankusup 1o CeBunbu
E 60-04 Pexa Jlopy 10 HOPTYrajabCKO-UCIIAHCKOU IOCY 1apCTBEHHON
TPaHULBI
E 60-06 Kuponna u 'aponna no Kacre-an-Jlopr
E 60-08 Peka Jlyapa no Hanra
E 60-01 [TpuOpesxHbII MapIIPyT BIOJIb 3aMaJHOTO MOOEPEKbS
Coenunennoro Koponesctsa 1o Jlusepmyis, Bkirodas
kaHai Manuecrtep-JlusepiyJib
E 60-03 [IpubpexHbIi MapUIpyT BAOIb BOCTOUHOTO MOOEPEKbs
Coenunennoro KoponeBcTsa, BkiItouast peky Xambep
E 60-10 Ot mpubpexHOTO MapIIpyTa 10 XapJuHreHa Ha Bannense
E 60-12 Ot mpubpexuoro MapupyTa 10 IMc-omnapa
E 60-05 [TpuGpexHbIil MapIIPyT BIOJIB 3aIaTHOTO OOEPEKbS
Hannn n HopBeruu
E 60-07 [TpuGpexHbIi MapIIPyT BIOJIb 3aIaTHOTO OOEPEKbS
IIBennu, Briroyas pexy [ nra
E 60-09 [IpubpexHbIi MapUIpyT BAOIb BOCTOUHOTO MOOEPEKbs
[IIBennu, Briro4yas ozepo Menapen
E 60-14 [ITpane3yna-Ilenemionne-Bonbract-1lenun
E 60-11 [Ipubpexusiit MapupyT 10 OUHIASTHANN, 3aTEM 11O
CaiiMeHckoMy KaHaity 10 CaBoHIMHHA-Mucanmu
E 60-11-02 Ot E 60-11 no Moncy-Hypmec
E 61 Peka Ilene BHU3 110 TeueHHUIO OT AHKIIaMa
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTHU
KATETOPUM E OIIACAHUE MAPIIPYTA ~/
OcHoBHBIE
S — OTBeTBIIEHUS
1 2 3
E 70 Ot EBponopra/PorTepaama 1o ApHema depe3 Jlek u
benenen-Peitn-3rotden-Oucxene-[ TBenre-
Cpennerepmanckuii kanai|-beprecxesene-MuHeH-
Marne6ypr-bepnun-Xoxencaaren-Koctmmn-beiaromr-
Onp0nonr-Bucnunckuit 3anus-Kannauarpag-peku
[Iperons, Jeiima-Kypiuckuii 3anuB-Knaiinena
E 70-01 Xomnnanac-Oiiccen ot Kpumiuiena no [Naynb
E 70-03 3eii-kaHaa 10 AJIMENo
E 70-02 OtsetBienne CpeqHerepManckoro kanana o r. OcHabprok
E 70-04 OrtBetBiieHne CpeHerepMaHCKOro kanaina 10 ['anHoBepa-
JIunneHa
E 70-06 OtBetBieHre CpeHErepMaHCKOro KaHaia 10 Xuijacxanma
E 70-08 OrtBeTBieHre CpeTHErepMaHCKOIo KaHajia J10
3anpUruTTEpa
E 70-05 Kanan Xadens
E 70-10 [MIpee
E 70-12 Cynoxoansiii kanan bepnun-Ilnannay
E71 TenpTOBKaHAI, COEAMHUTENBHBIN KaHal bpuTiep u BOIHbBIN
nytb Onep-Inpee
E 71-02 [Torcpamep Xadennb
E 71-04 TenbTOBKaHaN-BOCTOUHBIN yUyacTOK
E 71-06 Bonnblii myTh Jlame, BHU3 110 TeyeHUto oT KeHurc

Bycrepxaysena
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HOMEP BOJHOT'O IYTU
KATET'OPUH E ONMCAHHUE MAPIIPYTA
OcHoOBHBIE
BOJHBIC yTH OTBeTBJICHUSA
1 2 3
E 80 I'aBp-Koudnan no xanany ['aBp-TankapBus,
Cene u Yaze-[Komnbsens-Tynb], mo peke Mo3zenb 10
Kobnenna, peka Peitn 1o Maitnia, pexa Maii 1o
bam6epra, kanan Maiin-/{ynaii, peka JlyHait ot Kenbxeiima
10 CyJnuHbI
E 80-02 Pexa Cena ot TankapBuis 10 yCThs
E 80-04 Peka Cena ot Konduana no Hoxxana
E 80-06 Peka Caap no CaapOprokeHa
E 80-08 Pexa [IpaBa no Ocueka
E 80-10 [Kanan [Qynait-CaBa ot BykoBapa go [llamana]
E 80-01 Pexa Tuca no Cerena
E 80-01-02 Pexa bera no Tumumoapsl
E 80-12 Peka Casa no Cucaka
E 80-03 Pexa Ont no CnaTunsl
E 80-05 Kanan /lynaii-byxapect
E 80-14 Kanan Jlynaiti-HepHoe mope
E 80-14-01 Kanan IToapta An6s-HaBogapu
E 80-07 Pexa IIpyt 1o YHren
E 80-09 Hynaii-Kunuiickoe rupiio
E 80-16 Hy#naii-I'eoprueBckoe rupio
E 81 Peka Bax ot ee yctbs 10 Kuinussl 1

[coennnenne Bax-Onep]
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTH
KATETOPUM E OINUCAHUE MAPLIPYTA ~
OcHoBHBIE
OTtBeTB/ICHUSA
BOJHbIC IYTH
1 2 3
E 90 [TpuOpesxHbIil MappyT oT ['mOpanTapa K 10ry BJ10JIb

nobepexbs Ucnanuu, Opanmun, Utanuu, ['perumn,
Typunn, bonrapun, PyMbiHuM 1 YKpauHbl BIOJIb F0KHOTO
nobepexbs Kpbima 1o A3oBa, o peke Jlon 1o PoctoBa-
Kamau-Bonrorpan-AcrpaxaHb, a Takke BHYTPEHHUE
BOJHBIE IyTH, KOTOPBIE TOCTYIHBI TOJIBKO C 3TOrO
Mapuipyra

E 90-01 [TpubpexHbIi MapmIpyT B AJpUaTHYECKOM MOpPE JI0
Tpuecra

E 90-02 ITpuOpesxubIil MapupyT B UepHOM MOpe

E 90-03 Peka Jlnectp ot r. benropon-/InectpoBckuii 1o benaep

E 90-05 [Tpubpexubiit MmapmpyT B Kacrmiickom mope

E 91 [Kanan Munan-Ilo], pexa [To or Kpemons! 1o Bonbra-

['pumansl, kanan [To-bpongono u 00BoaHOM kaHan Benera
10 Monganbkone- Tpuect

E 91-02 [To ot Konka-nu-Kpemons! no Kacane Moudepparo

E 91-04 Boansiit myte @eppapa ot eppapst go [opTo-
[Mapubansan

E 91-06 [To-I"'pange ot BonbTa-I'puMansl 10 ee ycTbs

E 91-01 Mamnrys-BoabsTta-I' pumana no Bognomy mytu duccepo-
Taprapo-Kanan-bpsiHko

E 91-08 [To-nu-JleBante ot kanana [lo-bponngono 1o
AJZIpuaTU4ECcKOro MOpsi

E 91-03 [Kanan [Tanys-Beneuus|

*/

- Y4acTKHU BOJHBIX HYTeﬁ KaTeropuu E, KOTOPBIC B HACTOALICC BPpEMSA HC CYHICCTBYIOT, HO

KOTOpbI€ BKJIFOYEHBI B COOTBETCTBYIOIIUE TPOTrPAMMBI Pa3BUTHSI HHOPACTPYKTYPHI, IPUBOSATCS
B KBaJIPaTHBIX CKOOKaX [...].
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IIpunoxxenue 11

ITOPTBI BHYTPEHHET O INTABAHUA MEXIYHAPOHOI'O 3HAYEHU A

Hywmepaliisg mopToB BHYTPEHHETO TNIABaHUS MSKAYHAPOJIHOI0 3HAUCHHS

Homepa Bcex NOpPTOB BHYTPEHHETO IJIaBaHUS MEXAYHAapOJHOTO 3HAa4YeHHs (HOPTHI
kareropuu E), Bo3pacTaromue ¢ 3amajga Ha BOCTOK M C CEBepa Ha IOT, COCTOSAT M3 HOMepa
BOJIHOTO TYTH, K KOTOPOMY OHH OTHOCSTCSA, 3a KOTOpPBIM cleayer aeduc m aBe HUQPHL,
COOTBETCTBYIOLIIME TOPSIKOBOMY HOMEpPY HOpPTa KOHKPETHOTO BOJHOTO IYyTH, KOTOPOMY
npenmectsyer Oyka "P". UYacTHble mopThl, MpHUHAJIEKAIINE KOHKPETHBIM HPEIIPUITUAM,
0003HaYCHBI 3BE3109KOM (*).

HGDGLICHB IIOPTOB BHYTPCHHETO IJTaBaHUA MCKAYHAPOJHOT'O 3HAYCHHUA

P 01-01 Mronkepk (kanan /ronkepk-Bananceens, 20,5 km)
P 01-02 [apaepya (Cambpa, 38,8 km)

P 01-03 Hamrop (M3, 46,3 km)

P 01-04 JIbexx (M3, 113,7 xm)

P 01-05 Maactpuxt (Maac, 4,5 kM)

P 01-06 [reita (Maac, 21,9 xm)

P 01-07 bopu (Maac, 29,7 xm)

P 01-08 Maac6paxt (Maac, 41,8 km)

P 01-09 Pypmonn (Maac, 74,3 km)

P OI1-10 Occ (Maac, 159,1 km)

PO1-11 Hopapext (Mepsene, 974,4 km)

P01-12 3Beitnapext (Ayne-Maac, 980,6 km)

PO01-13 Brnaapnunren (Heuse Barepser, 1 010,5 kM)
POI1-14 Maacumios (Heuse Barepser, 1 018,7 kM)

P 01-01-01 Osepnenbt (kaHasn boxonr-Xepenranc, 14,8 km)
P 01-03-01 Xeproreno6om (3roia-Bumiemcsapr, 4,0 km)

P 02-01 3ebprorre (CeBepHOE MOpeE)

P 02-02 Aanbrep (kanan Ocrenae-bprorre-I'enr, 22,5 km)
P 02-03 Jlune (Hens, 42,0 kxm)

P 02-02-01 Octenne (CeBepHoe Mope)

P 02-04-01 Pycenape (kanain Jleite-Pycenape, 0,5 kM)

P 02-04-02 Uzerem (xanan Jleite-Pycenape, 6,4 kM)

P 03-01 Mypnetik (Xomranac-/lumn)

P 03-02 Tepuesen (kanan TepHeseH-I'eHT, 32,5 km)

P 03-03 3en3ar (kanan Tepuesen-I'enr, 19,6 km)

P 03-04 I'ent (kanan Tepuesen-I'enr, 4,6 km)

P 04-01 ®muccunren (Becrepiiense)

P 04-02 besepen (benenen 3eemensbe, 22,9 kM)

P 04-03 Pruc6pyk (xkanan llapnepya-bproccens, 58,8 km)
P 04-03-6uc Bunnebpyk (kanan bproccens-Illenbaa, 61,3 kM)
P 04-04 ['pumbepren (xkanan bproccens-Pronens, 12,2 km)

P 04-05 bproccens (kanan bproccens-Pronens, 62,0 km)
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P 05-01 Agenbrem (bosenmensae, 35,7 km)

P 05-02 Memnne (bosen-3eemensae, 9,9 km)

P 05-03 MepxayT (Ans6ept-kanai, 80,7 kM)

P 05-04 Xam (AnbOept-kaHan, 73,7 km)

P 05-05 XaccenbT (AnbOepr-kaHai, 51,5 km)

P 05-06 I'enk (Ans6epr-kanain, 42,9 kM)

P 05-07 Hentp u 3aman (Lenpaa, 22,0 km)

P 05-04-01 Anwct (dennep, 53,7 xm)

P 06-01 AmntBepneH (ensaa, 102,9 km)

P 06-02 bepren-on-3ym (Coenunenue llensna-Peiin, 1 031,8 km)

P 10-01 Porrepnam (Heuee Maac, 1 002,5 km)

P 10-02 Anwbaccepaam (Hopn, 981,1 km)

P 10-03 Tun (Baan, 914,6 xm)

P 10-04 OmmMmepux (Peitn, 852,0 kM)

P 10-05 Besensb (Peiin, 814,0 km)

P 10-06 Peitn6epr-Occenbepr™* (Peitn, 806,0 kM)

P 10-07 Opcoii (Peiin, 794,0 km)

P 10-08 Banscym-Hopnxaden™ (Peitn, 793,0 kM)

P 10-09 Banscym-3ron* (Peitn, 791,0 xm)

P 10-10 [Benrepu* (Peiin, 790,0 xkm)

P 10-11 Xombepr, 3axtineden* (Peitn, 774,0 km)

P 10-12 Hyticoypr-Pypopt Xaden (Peitn, 774,0 km)

P 10-13 Kpedensn (Peitn, 762,0 km)

P 10-14 Hroccenbaopd (Peiin, 743,0 kM)

P 10-15 Hoiic (Peiin, 740,0 xm)

P 10-16 [ tropuensoepr* (Peiin, 726,0 km)

P 10-17 Jleepkyzen* (Peitn, 699,0 kM)

P 10-18 Kinen (Petin, 688,0 km)

P 10-19 Beccenunr - T'omopd* (Peitn, 672,0 kM)

P 10-20 bonn (Peiin, 658,0 kM)

P 10-21 Anpnepnax (Peiin, 612,0 km)

P 10-22 Hotisun (Peiin, 606,0 km)

P 10-23 bennopd (Peitn, 599,0 km)

P 10-24 Ko6nenr (Peitn, 596,0 kM)

P 10-25 bunren (Peiin, 527,0 km)

P 10-26 Bucb6anen (Peiin, 500,0 kM)

P 10-27 I'epucreiim (Petin, 462,0 km)

P 10-28 Bopwmc (Peiin, 444,0 kM)

P 10-29 Masmreiim (Peiin, 424,0 km)

P 10-30 JlronBurcxaden (Peiin, 420,0 xm)

P 10-31 [neitep (Peiin, 400,0 xkm)

P 10-32 I'epmepcreiim (Peiin, 385,0 kM)

P 10-33 Banpr (Peiin, 366,0 kM)

P 10-34 Kapncpy» (Petin, 360,0 km)

P 10-35 Kensb (Peiin, 297,0 km)

P 10-36 CrpacOypr (Peiin, 296,0 xm)
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P 10-37
P 10-38
P 10-39
P 10-40
P 10-41
P 10-42
P 10-43

P 10-44
P 10-45
P 10-01-01
P 10-01-02
P 10-01-03
P 10-01-04
P 10-01-05
P 10-01-06
P 10-01-07
P 10-03-01
P 10-03-02
P 10-03-03
P 10-03-04
P 10-03-05
P 10-05-01
P 10-07-01
P 10-07-02
P 10-07-03
P 10-09-01
P 10-09-02
P 10-04-01
P 10-06-01
P 11-01
P 11-02
P 11-03
P 11-04
P 11-01-01
P 12-01
P 12-02
P 12-03
P 12-02-01
P 13-01
P 13-02
P 13-03

bpeiizax (Peiin, 226,0 km)

Konsmap-Hnd bpuzax (Peitn, 225,8 kM)
Mrony3-OrtMmapcereiiM (bosbioii anb3acckuit kanan, 21,0 km)
®oprt Jlyu llItarmarren (bomnbioit snp3acckuit kanai, 322,0 km)
Wnw Hanoneon (kanan Pona-Petin, 37,6 km)

Mrony3 (kanan Pona-Peiin, 31,0 km)

Amnponopt (IIlanon, Makon, Bunbsgpanni-ciop-Con)
(Comna, 230,0 xm, 296,0 kM u 335,0 KM, COOTBETCTBEHHO)
JInon (Cona, 375,0 kM)

Mapcenb-®Doc (kanan Mapcenb-Pona, 0,0 km)
Peiin-JIunn-Xaden* (kanan Besens-/attensH, 1,0 km)
Mapns Xwonsc-Al'™ (kanan Bezens-/latTensh, 38,0 km)
Apryct Bukrtopus* (kanan Beszens-/lartensh, 39,0 km)
Jlronen (kanan [JarrensH-Xamm, 11,0 km)

bepkamen® (kanan Jlarrensu-Xamm, 22,0 kM)

Xamwm (kanan JlarrenpH-Xamm, 34,0 kM)

[[Imexay3en™ (kanan arrenbH-Xamm, 47,0 km)

OcceH (kanan Peitn-Xepue, 16,0 km)

Koann-Hoiiccen™ (kanan Peiin-Xepne, 17,0)
Pyp-Oen* (xanan Peiin-Xepue, 22,0)

I'encenkupxen (kanan Peitn-Xepue, 24,0)
Bann-Oiikens (kanan Peiin-Xepue, 32,0)

Mionbxeim (Pyp, 8,0 km)

Xain6pon (Hexkap, 110,0 km)

[ryTtrapt (Hekkap, 186,0 kM)

[Tnoxunren (Hekkap, 200,0 km)

Xynunr (Peitn, 168,4 xm)

Paiinxaden-6aiinap-bazens (Peiin, 159,38-169,95 km)
Cer (kanan Pona-Cer, 96,0 xm)

®oc (3anuB Poc, MOPCKOH y4acCTOK)

Oiimonn (Hopmzee kanan, 4,7 km)

3aanmran (3aaH, 1,4 km)

Awmcrepaam (Hopazee kanai, 20,6 kM)

Yrpext (Amcrepaam-Peiin kanam, 35,0 km)

3aangam (3aam, 2,0 kM)

Heiimeren (Baan, 884,6 km)

Apuem (Hegneppetin, 885,8 km)

3Boste (Diccen, 980,7 km)

Mermnmnens (Menmenepaut, 10,5 kM)

Omcnang* (kanan Joptmysa-Omc, 151,0 km)
Mironctep (kanan JoptMyHa-Omc, 68,0 kM)

HoptmyHnn (xanan loptmyHa-Omc, 1,0 kM)



P 14-01
P 14-02
P 14-03
P 14-04
P 15-01
P 15-02
P 15-03
P 15-04
P 15-05
P 15-06
P 15-01-01
P 20-01
P 20-02
P 20-03
P 20-04
P 20-05
P 20-06
P 20-07
P 20-08
P 20-09
P 20-10
P 20-11
P 20-12
P 20-13
P 20-14
P 20-15
P 20-16
P 20-17
P 20-04-01
P 20-06-01
P 21-01
P 30-01
P 30-02
P 30-03
P 30-04
P 30-05
P 30-01-01

Bbpemepxaden (Bezep, 66,0-68,0 km)
Hopnenxawm (Besep, 54,0-64,0 kM)

Bbpak (Besep, 41,0 xm)

Bpemen (Besep, 4,0-8,0 km)

Jlenumran (Diiccenmep)

Jlemmep (ITpuncec Maprapur kanani, 90,5 km)
I'ponunren (CrapkenOopr kanai, 7,0 km)
OwmaeH (Omc, 41,0 km)

Jleep (Omc, 14,0 km)

OnpnenOypr* (Xynre, 0,0-5,0 km)
JleiBapnen (XapunkcMma-kanai, 23,7 kM)
Kykcxasen (Qnb0a, 724,0 km) v
Bprorc6rorTens (dnsbexaden, 693,0) Y
brotuduer* (Onpb6a, 668,0 kM) ¥

TamGypr (Dib6a, 618,0-639,0 km) ¥
Jlay>u6ypr (1663, 568,0 km) ¥
Tanrepmronze (Dnb0a, 388,0 km) v
Kucsepk Poratu* (Onp6a, 354,0 kM) v
Marne6roprep Xaden (31n6a, 330,0 u 333,0 kM) v
Ilene6ek (Dmbba, 315,0 km) ¥

Axken (Qnp0a, 277,0 kM) v

Topray (Dmeba, 154,0 km)

Kucsepk Mionb6epr* (Jms0a, 125,0 km) Y
Pusa (Dmb6a, 109,0 km) ¥

Hpe3nen (Onnba, 57 u 61 xkm) v

Jeunn (Onpoa, 98,2 1 94,2 km) v
Ycru-nan-Jlabem (Dnuba, 75,3 u 72,5 kM) v
Menbhuk (66, 3,0 kM) ¥

Xamne-Tpota (3aane, 86,0 km) v

[Ipara (BnraBa, 46,5 u 55,5 kM) v

JIrobek (Tpase, 2,0-8,0 kM)

Cunoyiiceiie (bantuiickoe Mmope-yctbe peku Omep)
[euwun (Onep, 741,0 kM)

Koctmun (Ogep, 617,0 km)

Bpounas (Ogep, 255,0 km)

Ko3zne (Onep, 96,0 km)

I'muBune (I'uBunkuii kanan, 41,0 km)

1/
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- PaccrosiHus 10 mopToB Ha peke Jibpde n3MepsroTcsi: B [ epMaHuy - OT YEHICKO-HEMEIKON rocy1apCTBEHHON
rpanuipl; B Yenickoit PecriyOnuke - oT cnusinust pex Dnb0bl U BinTaBel B MenbHUKe.
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P 40-01

P 40-02

P 40-03

P 40-04

P 40-04-6uc
P 40-04-tep
P 40-05

P 40-06

P 40-07

P 40-07-06uc
P 40-08-6uc
P 40-08

P 40-09

P 40-10

P 40-11

P 40-12

P 40-01-01
P 40-02-01
P 40-02-02
P 40-02-03
P 41-01

P 41-02

P 41-03

P 41-04

P 50-01

P 50-02

P 50-03

P 50-04

P 50-05

P 50-06

P 50-07

P 50-08

P 50-09

P 50-10

P 50-11

P 50-12

P 50-02-01
P 50-02-02
P 50-02-03

P 50-02-02-01

P 50-01-01

['manbck (bantuiickoe Mope-ycTbe peku Bucna)
beiaromr (Bucna, 772,3 xm, pexa bpnaa, 2,0 km)
Bapmasa (Bucna, 520,0 u xanan 3epan, 2,0 km)
Bbpect (Myxager, 1,5 km)

[Muack (TTuna, 12,0 kM)

Mos3sips (IIpunsats, 185,0 km)

Kues (duemnp, 856,0 km)

UYepkaccer (Juenp, 653,0 kM)

Kpemenuyr (duemnp, 541,0 km)

[TonTaBckwii ropHO-000TaTUTENBHBIN KOMOMHAT ([IHenp, 521,0 km)

[Teperpy3ounsiit Tepmunan (Auemnp, 422,0 km)
Huenpomzepxkunck (uerp, 429,0 km)

Juenponerposck (Juemnp, 393,0 km)

3anopoxbe ([Juenp, 308,0 km)

Hogas Kaxoska ([Iuenp, 96,0 kM)

XepcoH ([duenp, 28,0 km)

Yepuuros ([ecna, 194,5 xm)

Hukonaes, peunoii nopt (FOxwnsiii byr, 40,0 km)
Huxomnaes, Mmopckoit mopt (FOxusriit byr, 35,0 kM)
Juenposcko-byrckuii (FOxnsiit byr, 16,0 km)

Knaiinena, peanoii nopt (Kypuickuii 3amuB)

Hepunra (Kyprickuii 3anus)

KOp6apkac (Heman, 126,0 km)

Kaynac (Heman, 219,0 xm)

Cankr-IleTepOypr, Mmopckoit mopT (peka Hera, 1 397,0 km) Y
Cankr-TlerepGypr, peuroii mopt (pexa Hepa, 1 385,0 km) %
[oamnopoxbe (Bonro-Barruitckuit BogusIii myTh, 1 045,0 kM) ?
UYepenosen (Bonro-bantuiickuii BoaHsli myTh, 540,0 kM) 2
SApocnasas (Bonra, 520,0 km) s

Hwxuuit Hosropoa (Boara, 907,0 kM) 2

Kazanb (Bonra, 1 313 km) Z

Vabsanosck (Boura, 1 541,0 kxm) Z

Camapa (Boura, 1 746,0 km) ?

Caparos (Boura, 2 175,0 kM) 2

Bonarorpan (Bonra, 2 560,0 kM) Y

Actpaxans (Boura, 3 051,0 km) Z

Mocksa, CeBepHsIii opT (kaHan uM. Mockssl, 42,0 km) 2
Mocksa, 3anagasiif mopT (kaHaia uM. Mockssl, 32,0 kM) s
Mocksa, FOxHbI1i mopT (kanan uM. Mockssr, 0,0 km) y
Tseps (Bonra, 279,0 km) o

Iepmsb (Kama, 2 269,0 km) ¥

< Paccrosiie oT MOCKOBCKOTO FO)KHOTO MOPTA.
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P 60-01 [lleBenunren (CeBepHoe Mope)

P 60-02 Hen Xenpaep (CeBepHoe MOpe)

P 60-03 Bproucororrens (Kunsckuit kanam, 2,0-5,0 km)

P 60-04 Penncoypr (Kunbckuii kanan, 62,0 km)

P 60-05 Kwip (Kunbckuit kanai, 96,0 kM)

P 60-06 ®dnencoypr

P 60-07 Bucwmap

P 60-08 Pocrox

P 60-09 [Irpans3ynyg

P 60-10 I'pudcBanba

P 60-11 [IBenToitn (bantuiickoe mope)

P 60-12 Bri6opr (Beiboprckuii 3amuB)

P 60-13 [Terpo3aBoack (Onexckoe 03epo, 1 009,0 km) J

P 60-14 Apxanrenbckuil Mopckoi mopT (Ycrbe CeBepHoii JIBUHBI)

P 60-15 Apxanrenbckuil peunoit nopt (Ycrbe CeBepHoit J[BUHBI)

P 60-02-01 Ceunbs (I'Bagankusup, 80,0 kM)

P 60-04-01 Hopy (Hopy, 5,0 kM)

P 60-04-02 Capnopy (Hopy, 49,0 km)

P 60-04-03 Perya-Jlamero (Jopy, 101,0 km)

P 60-06-01 bopno (’Kuponna u I'aponna, 359,0 km)

P 60-08-01 Hant (JIyapa, 645,0 kM)

P 60-10-01 XapnunreH (Bannense)

P 60-12-01 Hendaeitn (Bagmense)

P 60-11-01 Mycrona (39,0 kM ot ycTbst CaliMeHCKOro KaHaia)

P 60-11-02 Kaykac™ (52,0 km ot ycTbsa CaliMeHCKOIro KaHasa)

P 60-11-03 Panacaapu™ (52,0 km o1 ycTbs CaliMeHCKOro KaHasa)

P 60-11-04 KOtceno™ (67,0 km ot ycThst CailMEHCKOTO KaHaa)

P 60-11-05 Byokcu™* (85,0 kM ot ycTbs CaliMeHCKOro KaHaia)

P 60-11-06 Bapxkayc (nopr Taiinane, 270,0 km oT ycTbs CaliMEHCKOro KaHazia)

P 60-11-07 Bapkayc (nopt Koccynananemu®, 270,0 kM o1 ycrbst CaiiMeHCKOro KaHasa)

P 60-11-08 Bapxkayc (nopt Axkonnuemu, 270,0 km oT ycThsi CaliMEHCKOT0O KaHaa)

P 60-11-09 Kyommo (352,0 kM oT ycTbst CaliMeHCKOTO KaHaja)

P 60-11-02-01  ITyxoc* (311,0 km oT ycThst CaliMeHCKOTO KaHaja)

P 60-11-02-02  Momucy (346,0 kM oT ycTbst CaiiMEHCKOrO KaHaIa)

P 61-01 Amnkinam (Ilene, 95,0 km)
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P 70-01
P 70-02
P 70-03
P 70-04
P 70-05
P 70-06
P 70-07
P 70-08
P 70-09
P 70-10
P 70-11
P 70-12
P 70-13
P 70-14
P 70-15
P 70-16
P 70-17
P 70-01-01
P 70-03-01
P 70-03-02
P 70-02-01
P 70-04-01
P 70-06-01
P 70-08-01
P 70-10-01
P 70-10-02
P 70-10-03
P 70-10-04
P 70-10-05
P 70-10-06
P 70-10-07
P 70-12-01
P 71-01

P 71-02

P 71-03
P 71-04
P 71-02-01
P 71-06-01
P 71-06-02

Barenunren (Heneppeiin, 903,2 km)

Ounxene (Trentekanan, 49,8 km)

N66en0ropen (CpenHerepMaHckuil kaHai, 5,0 km)
Munpen (Cpennerepmanckuii kanaiu, 100,0-104,0 km)
I"anHoBep (Cpennerepmanckuit kanai, 155,0-159,0 km)
Mepym* (Cpeanerepmanckuii kanai, 194,0 km)
bpaynmseiir (Cpennerepmanckuii kanai, 220,0 km)
Bbpaynmseiir/Tyn* (Cpeanerepmanckuii kanai, 223,0 km)
Xannencneben (Cpennerepmanckuii kanan, 301,0 km)
Hurpunm™* (Kanan 31p0a - Xadens, 330,0 km)
bpannenOypr* (Boanslii myts YHTEp Xadens, 60,0 km)
BbpannenOypr (Boausiit YHTEp Xadensb, 57,0 km)
Henonu utu* (Bonusiil myTh YHTEp Xadens, 40,0 km)
[nangay, FOxHas raBanb (BoaHbIM yTh YHTEp Xadensp, 2,0 km)
Onponar (Buciuackuii 3amuB)

Kanununrpaackuit mopckoii nopt (Ilperomna, 8,0 kM)
Kamuaunarpaackuii peunoit mopt (IIperoma, 9,0 km)
lNayna (Xomnanac Diiccen, 1,4 km)

Xenreno (TBeHTekanain, 45,1 kM)

Anwmeno (3erikanan, 17,6 km)

OcHa6prokk (IlItuxkanan, 13,0)

IMannosep-Jlunnen (tuxkanan, 11,0 km)
Xunpaecreim (Iltuxkanan, 15,0 km)

anbururrep (tuxkanan, 15,0 km)

Kowmmiekc nist 06pabotku rpy3os* (pykas [lmpee, 0,0 km)
Honnennam (mpee, 2,0 km)

Onektpoctanius Poitep* (Llmpee, 3,0 km)
Onextpocranius HapnorrenOypr* (Ilmnpee, 8,0 km)
Bectxaden bepmun (Bectxadenkanan, 3,0 km)
Octxaden bepnun (Lmpee, 21,0 km)
Tennosnexrpoctanmus Knuarenoepr (Impee, 25,0 km)

Onextpocranims Moabur* (bepnun-1lnangay-Iluddaprckanan, 9,0 km)

[Torpy30-pa3rpy304Hslii MyHKT Ha TeabTOoBKaHame™
(TenpToBkanan, 31,0-34,0 kM)

[Torpy3o-pa3rpy3ounsiii myHkT OOepIieHeBeie

(Bomnbit myTh Onep-Llnpee, 28,0-29,0 km)

DitzenxtorreHmTaAT Dk0* (Bomublil myTh Onep-llnpee, 122,0 km)
DiizenxtoTreHmTanT (BoaHbi myTh Onep-Llnpee, 124,0 kM)
[Torcaam (ITorcmame Xadens, 3,0 km)

Hunepnem* (Bonusiii myTh [ame, 8,0 km)

Knaurc Bycrepxaysen (Boausiii myTh [Jame, 8,0 kM)



P 80-01
P 80-02
P 80-03
P 80-04
P 80-05
P 80-06
P 80-07
P 80-08
P 80-09
P 80-10
P 80-11
P 80-12
P 80-13
P 80-14
P 80-15
P 80-16
P 80-17
P 80-18
P 80-19
P 80-20
P 80-21
P 80-22
P 80-23
P 80-24
P 80-25
P 80-26
P 80-27
P 80-28
P 80-29
P 80-30
P 80-31
P 80-32
P 80-33
P 80-34
P 80-35
P 80-36
P 80-37
P 80-38
P 80-39
P 80-40
P 80-41
P 80-42
P 80-43
P 80-44
P 80-45

I"aBp (xanan ["aBp-Tankapsuiib, 20,0 kM)
Pyan (Cena, 242,0 kM)

Kondnan (Cena, 239,0 kM)

Opyap (Mo3zensb, 346,5 km)

Men (Mo3zens, 297,0-294,0 km)
Monmiamxk-Pummvon (Mo3zens, 279,5-277,9 km)
TuonBunb-Mimanx (Mo3zens, 271,9-270,1 kM)
Meprept (Mo3zenb, 208,0 kM)

Tpup (Mo3zenb, 184,0 kM)

bunren (Peiin, 527,0 kM)

Bucb6anen (Peiin, 500,0 xkm)

Maiinn (Petin, 500,0 km)

@nepcxeitm™® (Maiin, 9,0 kM)

Paynxeiim™* (Maiin, 14,0 xkm)
Xatrepexeiim™ (Maiin, 17,0 km)
Kencrepbax* (Maiin, 19,0 kM)
Opankdypt* (Maiin, 22,0-29,0 km)
Opankdypt (Maiin, 31,0-37,0 kM)
Oddendax (Maiin, 40,0 km)

Xanay (Maiin, 56,0-60,0 kM)
I'pockportuenOypr* (Maiin, 62,0 km)
[Irokmrant (MaiiH, 82,0 km)
Amaddendypr (Maiin, 83,0 km)
Tpudenmreitn™* (Maiin, 173,0 km)
Kapmmtanr™ (Maiin, 227,0 km)
BropuOypr (Maiin, 246,0-251,0 kM)
[IBaitndypT (Maiin, 330,0 km)

bamOepr (kanan Maiin-/lyHaii, 3,0 kM)
Opunanred (kanan Maiin-JlyHai, 46,0 km)
Hropubepr (kanan Maiin-Jlynait, 72,0 km)
PerencOypr (Hynait, 2 370,0-2 378,0 km)
Herrennopd* (Hynait, 2 281,0-2 284,0 xkm)
Junn (Hynait, 2 128,2-2 130,6 kM)
Jluan-®Oner* (dynai, 2 127,2 kM)
Ouc-Ducnopd (Aynait, 2 111,8 km)
Kpemc (dynaii, 2 001,5 km)

Bena ([ynaii, 1 916,8-1 920,2 xm)
bparucnasa ([ynaii, 1 867,0 km)
Henp-I'nato (dynait, 1 807,0 km)
Komapno ([ynai, 1 767,1 xm)

Ttyposo (Aynaii, 1 722,0 km)
Bynanem ([ynai, 1 640,0 km)
Cazanmon6ara ([ynaii, 1 618,7 km)
HynaiiBapomn (dynai, 1 579,0 km)
Hynadusasap (dynait, 1 563,0 km)
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P 80-46 baiis (dynaii, 1 480,0 xm)
P 80-46-6uc AnatuH ([Jynaii, 1 401,5 xm)
P 80-47 Byxkosap ([ynaii, 1 333,1 kM)
P 80-47-6uc bauka-Ilamanka (dyHnait, 1 295,0 kM)
P 80-47-tep Hosu Cag (dyHnaii, 1 253,5 km)
P 80-48 benrpan (Aynait, 1 170,0 kM)
P 80-48-6uc [TanueBo (Hynaii, 1 152,8 km)
P 80-49 Cwmenepeso (Hynait, 1 116,3 kM)
P 80-50 Opmosa ([ynait, 954,0 km)
P 80-51 Typny-CesepuH ([ynaii, 931,0 kM)
P 80-52 [TpaxoBo (Hynait, 861,0 km)
P 80-53 Jlom ([ynaii, 743,0 kM)
P 80-54 Typuy-Marypene ([dynaii, 597,0 km)
P 80-55 Ceuiros ([ynait, 554,0 xkm)
P 80-56 Pyce ([ynait, 495,0 km)
P 80-57 Jxypmxy (Hdynait, 493,0 km)
P 80-58 Onrenuna (ynaii, 430,0 km)
P 80-59 Kampammu (ynai, 370,5 km)
P 80-60 bpauna (Hynait, 172,0-168,5 xkm)
P 80-61 [anan ([ynait, 157,0-145,4 kM)
P 80-62 Joxypmoxynemts (dynai, 133,0 km) ¥
P 80-63 Penu (dynait, 128,0 xm)
P 80-64 Tymua ([ynait, 73,5-70,0 kM)
P 80-01-02 Cenra (Tuca, 122,0 km)
P 80-04-01 [Tapusx, aBTOHOMHBIHN TIOPT:
Kensunbe (Cena, 194,7 km)
bonoii-Bunn (Cena, 169,7 km)
Opu (Cena, 137,8 km)
Mensn (Cena, 110,0 xm)
Jlume-IlopuBuie (Cena, 109,0 km)
Momntpo (Cena, 67,4 xm)
Hanrep (Cena, 39,4 xm)
Bproiiep-crop-Ya3 (Yaza, 96,9 km)
Cent-Yan-1'OmoHn (Va3za, 119,2 km)
Jlanu (Mapna, 149,8 km)
P 80-06-01 Humunren (Caap, 59,0 kM)
P 80-08-01 Ocuexk ([pasa, 14,0 kM)
P 80-01-01 Ceren (Tuca, 170,0 xm)
P 80-14-01 UYepnapona (kanan Jlynaii-Yepunoe mope, 00,0 xm)
P 80-14-02 Menruaus (kanan lynaii-Uepnoe mope, 27,5 km)
P 80-14-03 Koncranna (kanan [ynait-Ueproe mope, 64,0 km)
P 80-09-01 N3mann ([dynaii-Kunuiickoe rupio, 93,0 km)
P 80-09-02 Kwmus (Qynait-Kunuiickoe rupio, 47,0 km)
P 80-09-03 Yerb-Aynaiick (Aynaii-Kunuiickoe rupio, 1,0 km)

= IInanupyercs coopyKeHue.



P 81-01
P 81-02
P 81-03
P 81-04
P 81-05
P 81-06
P 81-07
P 81-08
P 81-09
P 81-10
P 81-11
P 81-12
P 90-01
P 90-02
P 90-03
P 90-04
P 90-05
P 90-03-01
P 90-03-02
P91-01
P91-02
P 91-03
P91-04
P 91-05
P 91-06
P91-07
P 91-08
P91-09
P91-10
PO9l1-11
P91-12
P 91-02-01
P 91-02-02
P 91-02-03
P 91-04-01
P 91-06-01
P91-01-01
P 91-01-02
P 91-01-03
P 91-01-04
P 91-01-05

Komapso (Bar, 0,0 kxm)

[Tana (Bar, 54,4-54,8 xm)

Cepens (Bar, 73,8-74,3 xm)

I'moroser (Bar, 124,4-124,7 xm)

[Muemrrans! (Bar, 124,4-127,7 xm)
Hose-mecro-naa-Barom (Bar, 137,4-137,7 km)
Tpenuun (Bar, 158,5-159,0 xm)

Jy6uuna (Bar, 168,1-168,5 kM)

ITyxoB (Bar, 192,9-193.,4 km)
[ToBaxkcka-buctpuna (Bar, 210,8-211,2 km)
Kununa (Bar, 242,0-243,0 km)

Yanua (coequnenue Bar - Opep, ... kM) ¥
Taranpor (Taranporckuii 3aauB)

Eiick (Taranporckuii 3anuB)

A3soB (JloH, 3 168,0 km) ¥

Pocros (Jlon, 3 134,0 km) &

VYere-Jlonenx (oH, 2 997,0 km) y
benropon-/InectpoBckuii (yctbe peku JJnectp)
benneps! (Juectp, 228,0 km)

4/
Munano-Tepmunane (kanan Munan-Ilo, 0,0 km) =
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Jlonu (kanan Munan - Ilo, 20,0 km or Munano-Tepmunae) y
[Mumurerone (kanan Munan-Ilo, 40,0 km ot Munano-TepmuHase)

Kpemona (Ilo, 55,0 kM ot Munano-Tepmunarne)

Omunus-Yenrpane (I1o, 145,0 km or Munano-Tepmunaie) 4

®eppapa (I1o, 200,0 kM ot Munano-Tepmunane)

Anpust (006BogHOM KaHan Benera, 265,0 kM ot Munano-Tepmunane)
Kromxa (o0BogHOM Kanan Benera, 285,0 km ot Munano-Tepmunare)
Maprepa (o0Boano# kanan Benera, 300,0 kM ot Munano-Tepmunane)
Horapo (o6BonHoOIT kanan Benera, 355,0 km or Munano-Tepmunare)
Moudanbkone (06BoaHOM kanan Benera, 410,0 km ot Munano-TepMuHnase)

Tpuect (AnpuaTudaeckoe Mope)
[Tpstaensa (I1o, 35,0 km ot Konka-nu-KpeMonsr)

[TaBus (Tuuuno, 98,0 km ot Konka-au-Kpemonst)

Kacane Mondepparo (ITo, 183,0 km ot Konka-nu-KpeMonsr)
I"apubanbau (Boauslii myTs @eppapa, 80,0 km ot Deppapsr)
[Topto-Tonne (ITo-I'panne, 260,0 km ot Munano-Tepmunare)
Mantys (Boanslil myTs @uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besuko, 0,0 kM)
Octuibs (Boaubld myTh @uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besako, 30,0 km) y
Jlenwsro (Boauslii myTh @uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besako, 65,0 km) &
Posuro (Bomusbrit myte ®uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besuko, 140,0 km) y

Konka-nu-Bonbra-I'pumana

(BomnbIit yTh ®uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besuako, 170,0 kM)

- B CTalur CTPOUTEIILCTBA WJIN IUIAHUPOBAHUA.
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IIpnnoxxenne 111

TEXHUYECKHUE U SKCIUIYATAIIMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU BHYTPEHHUX

BOJIHBIX ITYTEM MEXJIYHAPOJHOI'O 3HAUEHH I

(a) TexHMUYecKHe XapaKTEPUCTUKHN BOJHBIX MyTeH KaTeropuu B

OCHOBHbBIE TEXHUYECKHE XapaKTEPUCTUKU BOJHBIX ITyTeW Kareropuu E B OCHOBHOM
COOTBETCTBYIOT KJIaCCU(UKAIIUU €BPOTICHCKUX BOAHBIX MMyTEH, MPUBEICHHON B TabuIie 1.

Jsi OLlEHKM pas3iauYHbIX BOJHBIX IIyT€H KaTeropuu E HCIOIB3YyIOTCS MapaMmeTpbl
kinaccoB [V-VII ¢ yueTom crnenyronmx npyuHIUIOB:

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

KJIacC BOJHOTO MYTH ONpEIeNsieTcs TOPU30HTAIBHBIMU TabapUTaMu CaMOXOJHBIX
CyJIOB, 0ap>K M TOJKAaEMbIX COCTAaBOB U B MEPBYIO OYEPEIb OCHOBHBIM CTaHJAPTHBIM
rabapuToM, KaKOBBIM SIBJISIETCS MX IIMPHUHA WU ITOTIEPEUHBINA radapurT;

TOJILKO BOJIHBIE ITyTH, COOTBETCTBYIOIINE MO KpailHEel Mepe OCHOBHBIM IMapaMeTpam
kiacca [V (MuauManbHble rabaputhl cyoB 80 M x 9,5 M), MOTYT paccMaTpUBaThCs B
KauecTBe BOAHBIX myTed kateropuu E. Orpanumuenus ocagku (menee 2,50 M) u
MUHUMAJIbHOM BBICOTHI MPOXO0Ja MOJI MocTamH (MeHee 5,25 M) JOIMyCKaioTcs B
MOPSAJKE UCKIIOYEHHS TOJIBKO B OTHOIICHUHU CYIIECTBYIOIIMX BOIHBIX MyTEH;

IpY MOJEpHM3AlMM BOJIHBIX INyTell kiacca IV (a Takke MallbIX pErvoHalbHBIX
BOJHBIX IIyTeH) PEKOMEHAYETCS COOJII0aTh TMapaMeTphl IO KpalHeW wmepe
Kjiacca Va;

OJIHAKO HOBBIE€ BOJHBIC IyTH KaTEropuu E MOJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH NapameTpam
Kak MUHAMYM Kiacca Vb. B 3Toii cBsi3u criemyer obecredwBaTh MPOXOXKICHHE
CyJI0B ¢ ocagkor He meHee 2,80 Mm;

MIPU MOJCPHU3AILINY CYIIECTBYIONINX W/ CO3JaHUN HOBBIX BOJHBIX MyTEH CIEIyeT
BCETJla PYKOBOJICTBOBAThCA 00Jie€ BBICOKUMH 3HAYCHHSIMHU TabapuUTOB CYyJIOB WJIH
COCTaBOB;

JUTSE TIOBBIICHUS 3()()EKTHBHOCTH KOHTEHHEPHBIX MEPEBO30K CIIEIYET 00eCIeYHBaTh
MaKCUMAJIBHO BO3M0)KHYIO BBICOTy Hpoxoaa Imoag MocrtaMm B COOTBETCTBHU CO
CHOCKOI 4 k Ta0Oimune 1 v :

BHYTPEHHUE BOJHBIC IyTH, HA KOTOPBIX, KaK OXXHUIAETCs, OYAyT OCYILECTBISATHCS
UHTEHCUBHBIE KOHTEHHEpHBIE M POJKEPHBbIE NEPEBO3KHU, JOJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBAThH
Kak MHHHMYM TlapameTpam kjacca Vb. B 1mensx yaoBieTBOpeHus moTpeOHOCTEH,
OOyCJIOBJICHHBIX ~ OyIymIMM  HW3MEHEHMEeM  rafapuToB  KOHTEHHEPOB |
HEOOXOMMOCTbIO  OECHpPENATCTBEHHOM MEpeBO3KM MPULIENOB, MOXET ObITh
IPEyCMOTPEHO TaKkke yBenndeHue Ha 7-10% MIupUHBI COOTBETCTBYIOLIUX CYJIOB,

1/

- OmHako eciu J10J1s MOPOKHUX KOHTEHHepoB npeBbiiaeT 50%, cieayer paccMOTpPETh BOPOC 00

00€ecreueHNH BETHYMHBI MUHUMAILHOM BBICOTEI mpoxoJia rnoja Moctamu, npeBblma}omei& BCJIMYMHY, YKa3aHHYIO B

cHOCcke 4.



ECE/TRANS/120/Rev.1
page 27
Annex III

coctapisitomiedt 11,4 M, OCyIIEeCTBASIONIMX IUIABaHME [0 BHYTPEHHUM BOJHBIM
nyTsM Ki1acca Va u 0oJiee BBICOKHUX KJIACCOB;

(viii) Ha BOJHBIX MYTAX C M3MEHSIOUIMMCS YPOBHEM BOJbl 3HAYEHHUE PEKOMEHIYyEMOM
0CAJIKH JI0JDKHO COOTBETCTBOBAThH OCAJKE, KOTOPAas JOCTUTAETCs MITU MPEBBILIAETCS B
TeueHne B cpeHeM 240 el B roxy (wim 60% meprona Hasuramuu) 2. Tawm, e
3TO BO3MOXXHO W SKOHOMHYECKHM OIpaBJaHO, cleAyeT OOeCHeuuTh 3HaYeHUe
PEKOMEHIyeMOM BBICOTHI TIpoxoaa moa Moctamu (5,25, 7,00 wmm 9,10 m) npu
HaMBBICILIEM CYZIOXOJAHOM YPOBHE;

(1x) €AVHBIC MapaMeTpbl KJAacca, OCaAKM M BBICOTHI IIPOXOJA MOJ MOCTaMH CIIEIYET
oOecrnieynTh MO0 Ha BCEM BOJHOM ITyTH, JIMOO KaK MUHUMYM Ha 3HAUUTENBHBIX 110
MPOTSKEHHOCTH ydacTKaxX 3TOro MyTH;

(X) Mo BO3MOXHOCTH CJICAYCT O6CCHC‘II/ITI>, YTOOBI napamMeTpbl HNPUICTAOIINX
BHYTPCHHUX BOAHBIX HYTCﬁ ObUTH NICHTUYHBIMU HUJIN aHAJIOTMYHBIMU

(x1) HauOobIIMe BEMWYUHBI ocaaku (4,50 M) U MHUHMMAaIbHOW BBICOTHI MPOXOJA IO
Moctamu (9,10 M) ciaenyeT oOecreunTh Ha BCEX yYacTKax CETH, HEMOCPEICTBEHHO
CBSI3aHHBIX C IPUOPEIKHBIMH MapPIIPyTaMHU;

(xi11) MUHUMaJbHas BbICOTa Mpoxoja nojx moctamu 7,00 M noimxkHa ObITh oOecrieueHa Ha
BOJHBIX MYTAX, KOTOpbIE COEIUHSIOT Ba)KHbIE MOPCKME MOPTHI C paioHaMH,
HaXOJSIIMMUCS B ITyOMHE CTpaHbl, U KOTOPbIE MOTYT OBbITh YCIIEIIHO HCIIOJIb30BaHbI
JUIs1 KOHTEHHEPHBIX IEPEBO30K U MEPEBO30K 'peka-mope'’;

(xii1) NpUOpEXHbIE MApHIPYTHI, YHNOMSHYTbIE B MpPWIOXKEHHH [ BbIlIe, MpPU3BaHBI
00ecrneyuTh 1EeJOCTHOCTh CETH €BPONEHCKUX BHYTPEHHHUX BOJAHBIX MyTeH KaTeropuu
E u npenHa3HaueHsl, o cMbIcily Hacrosiero CornameHus, Uil MaBaHUs CyJOB
Tuna "peka-mope", pasMepbl KOTOPBIX JOJDKHBI, KOTJa 3TO BO3MOXXHO U
HSKOHOMHYECKH IIeJIeco00pa3Ho, OTBe4YaTh TPeOOBAHMSAM K CAMOXOJIHBIM CyjaM,
IPUTOAHBIM JUIS IUTABAHUS 10 BHYTPEHHUM BOIHBIM Iy TsIM Ki1accoB Va u VIb.

Cunraercs, 4To UIs OOECMEYEHUS TPUTOAHOCTH BOJHOTO MYyTH Ui KOHTEHHEPHBIX
NEePEeBO30K JTOJDKHBI COOTIONATHCS CIelyIoIMe MUHUMAIIbHbIE YCIOBUS:

CyJla BHYTpEeHHero IiaBaHus mupuHoil 11,4 M u mmHoit npumepHo 110 M 10IKHBI
UMETh BO3MOXKHOCTh OCYIIECTBISITh MEPEBO3KY KOHTEWHEPOB B TpU WM Oojee
ApyCOB; B IPOTHUBHOM Cllyyae JOMYyCTHMas JJMHA TOJKAEMbIX COCTABOB JIOJKHA
COCTaBJISITh 185 M, B CBSI3W C YEM OHU MOTYT OCYIIECTBIISATh IEPEBO3KY KOHTEITHEPOB
B JIBa sipyca.

o OjiHaKO Ha BEPXHUX Y4acCTKax OOBIYHBIX PEK, XapaKTEPU3YIOLINXCS YACTO U3MEHSIOIUMCS (BBUAY MTPSIMON

3aBHCHUMOCTH OT IMOTOJIHBIX YCIIOBHIA) YPOBHEM BOJIBI, TPOAOJIKHTEIBHOCTD B CPEIHEM MOXKET COCTABIIATH HE MCHEE
300 nHel B Tofy.



gz 93ed

>
=
Ta6umma 1 5
KIJACCUDOUKALIUSA EBPOINEVMICKUX BHYTPEHHUX BOJAHBIX NYTEN MEXIAYHAPOJIHOI'O 3BHAUYEHUS Y=
Tun Knacc CamoxopHble cyaa 1 6apxm Tonkaemble COCTaBb! MuHumane- | leorpadu-
BOAHbIX BOAHb]X Tun cynHa: obLyme XxapaKTepuCTUKHA Tun cocTaBa: 00LLIMe XapaKTEPUCTUKN Has BbICOTa 4eckoe
nyTeun myTen | HaumeHo | Makcu- Maken- | Ocapgka? | ToHHax Onuua [Uupwu-Ha | Ocagka® | ToHHax noa 0603Have-
BaHue MarbHast | ManbHas T(m) mocTamy Z HHE Ha
AnuHa LIMPUHE H(w) KapTax
L(m) B(m) d(m) T(1) L(m) B(m) d(m)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1\ CygHo 80-85 9,5 2,50 1 000- 85 95% 2,50-2,80 1 250- 5,25 unm
T™Mna 1500 . 1450 7,004
"WoraxH
Benkep"
= Va bonbLuve 95-110 11,4 2,50-2,80 1 500- 95-110 ¥ 11,4 2,50-4,50 1 600- 5,25 ynun
> penHckme 3000 . 3000 7,00 v
w cyna 9,104
% Vb —— 172-185 Y 11,4 2,50-4,50 3 200-
o 6 000
—
Q Via — 95-110 v 22,8 2,50-4,50 3 200- 7,00 nnm
ol . 6 000 9,104
% Vib k] 140 15,0 3,90 — 185-195 ¥ 22,8 2,50-4,50 6 400- 7,00 unm
> — 12 000 9,104
% Vic P — 270-280 ¥ 22,8 2,50-4,50 9 600- 9,104
= R —— 18 000
—— 195-200 ¥ | 33,0-34,2 | 2,50-4,50 9600-
I Y 18 000
VI e U | 275-285 | 33,0-34,2 | 2,50-4,50 | 14 500- 9,104
N — v 27 000

Kimaccer I-111 He MPUBOAATCA B HacTosmeH T8.6J'II/II_IC, MOCKOJIBKY OHHU UMCHOT JIMIIb PCTUOHAJIBHOC 3HAUCHUC.

['AY/0CT/SNVEL/HOA
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CHocku K Tadimne 1

v [lepBoe 3HaueHWE MPUBOAMUTCA C yUYETOM HBIHEIIHEH CUTyallud, a BTOPOE - C Y4ETOM OyAyIIHX

U3MEHEHUN U, B HEKOTOPBIX CIIy4asiX, HBIHEIIHEH CUTYallUH.

y C yuerom 0€30macHOTO PacCTOsIHUS, cocTaBistomero npuMmepHo 0,30 M, MEXITy BEpXHEH TOUKOM

KOHCTPYKIHWHU CyJHA WK €0 I'py3a U MOCTOM.

3 C yueroM mpenmnojaraeMoro OyAyIIero pa3BUTUS POJKEPHBIX IE€PEBO30K, KOHTEHHEPHBIX

MEepPEBO30K U MEPEBO30K '"peka-mope".

Y J151s mepeBO3KM KOHTEHHEPOB MPUHSATHI CIIEYIONINE 3HAUYCHUS:

5,25 M - U1 CyZ0B € 3arpy3Koil KOHTEMHEPOB B 2 sipyca;
7,00 M - 1151 CyIOB C 3arpy3Koil KOHTEHHEPOB B 3 sipyca;
9,10 M - 17151 cyI0B € 3arpy3Koil KOHTEMHEPOB B 4 sipyca;

50% KOHTEHHEpPOB MOTYT OBITh MOPOXXHUMH, B TPOTHBHOM CIyyae CJeIyeT NPUMEHSTh
0ayIaCTHPOBKY.

3 HekoTopsie u3 cylecTBYIONIMX BOJAHBIX MTyTeH MOTYT paccCMaTpUBAThCS KaK OTHOCSIIMECS K KIIaccy

IV mo mMakcuManbHO AOMYCTUMOHM JUIMHE CYJOB U COCTAaBOB, Ja)K€ €CIM WX MaKCHMajabHas IIUPHUHA
coctaBiseT 11,4 M, a MakcumaibHast ocagka - 4,00 M.

6/
- 3HaueHHuE OCaAKH IUIs KOHKPETHOTO BOJHOTO IIYTU AOJIKHO OIIPECACIATBCA C YYE€TOM MECTHBIX

YCJIOBUU.

7/ o
- Ha HCKOTOPBIX YYACTKAaX BOAHBIX ITYTCH KJlaCcCa VII MOTYT TAKXC HCIOJIb30BATBCSA COCTABBI C

OompmM 4nciaoM Oapxk. B 3ToOM ciydyae ropu3oHTalbHBIE Ta0apuUThl MOTYT NPEBBHINIATh 3HAYCHUS,
yKa3aHHbIC B TaOIHIIE.

(b) DxcrniyaTalMOHHBIC XapaKTEPUCTUKU BOJIHBIX MyTel kateropuu E

s HazmexHoOro obecreueHus: MEXAYHapOIHBIX NEPEBO30K Ha BOJHBIX MyTAX Kateropuu E 3tu
IIyTH JOJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH CIIEAYIOLIUM OCHOBHBIM 3KCIUIYaTallMOHHBIM KPUTEPHUAM:

(1) CYIOXOJICTBO JIOJDKHO OOECIeYMBaThCS B TEUCHHWE BCETO IEPHOAA HABHTAIMH, 32
UCKITIOYEHUEM TIEPEPBHIBOB, YITOMUHAEMBIX HIKE;

(i1) IPOJOKUTEILHOCTh HABUTALIMM MOXKET COCTaBIATh MeHee 365 aHel TOJbKO B paiioHax ¢
CYpPOBBIMH KJIMMaTHYECKUMH YCIOBHSIMH, TJI€¢ B 3MMHEE BpEMS HEBO3MOXKHO JI€pXKaTh
¢dapBaTep cCBOOOTHBIM OTO JIbJa W TIE, CIEIOBATEIBbHO, HEOOXOAUM 3WMHHHA IepepsiB. B
9THX CIy4asx CJEAyeT YCTaHaBIMBAaTh JaThl Hayala W OKOHYAHHWsS HAaBUTAIUH.
[TpoaomKUTETHHOCTh TIEPEPHIBOB HABHUTAIMH, OOYCIIOBICHHBIX €CTECTBEHHBIMH SIBICHUSIMH,
TaKMMHU, KakK JIEJOCTaB, MaBOAKK M T.d., JOJDKHA CBOJHUTHCS K MHUHHMYMY C ITOMOIIBIO
COOTBETCTBYIOIIUX TEXHUYECKUX U OPTaHU3AIOHHBIX MED;
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(iii)

(iv)

(v)

IPOJIOJKUTENBHOCTh TEPEPHIBOB B IEPUO] HABUTALMH, HEOOXOIMMBIX JUISl PEryJsIpHOrO
TEXHUYECKOTO OOCITY)XKMBAaHHSA MUTIO30B M JIPYroro THUAPOTEXHUYECKOTO OOOpYIOBaHUS,
JIOJDKHA CBOOUTBHCA K MUHUMYyMY. Ilonb3oBarenu BOAHBIX IIyTEW, Ha KOTOPBIX IUIAHUPYETCS
IpOBeIeHUE PadOT MO0 TEXHUYECKOMY OOCTYXKHBAHUIO, TOJDKHBI HH(POPMUPOBATHCSI O CPOKaX
U IPOAOJDKUTEIBHOCTH  IMPEAIOIAraeéMoro IepepblBa B  HAaBUIaLUHU. B cayuae
HENPEIBUICHHOIO BbIX0/1a U3 CTPOSI LIUII030B WM JPYTHX THIAPOTEXHUYECKUX OOBEKTOB WU
B Cllydae JIpyrux (Gpopc-MakOpHBIX 00CTOSITEIbCTB MPOAOIKUTEILHOCT NEPEPHIBOB TOJIKHA
OBITh B MAKCUMAJIbHOW CTENEHU OTpaHUYEHA 3a CUET MPHUHITHUS BCEX HEOOXOIUMBIX MEp IO
UCIIPABJICHUIO CUTYyalUU;

HUKaKUX TEPEephIBOB B MEPHOJA HHU3KOM BOABI He pomyckaercs. OpmHako paspemaercs
pasyMHOE OrpaHMYEHHE JOMyCTUMbIX 3HAYCHUH OCaJKU Ha BOJHBIX MyTSIX C U3MEHSIOLIMMCS
ypoBHEM Bojabl. TeM He MeHee B TEUEHHE BCEro BPEMEHH CJenyeT OOecreuuTh
MUHMMaJbHYI0 ocaaky B 1,20 M, a pekomeHIyemas WM OOBIYHAs OcCajJKa JIOJDKHA
oOecnieunBaThbCsl WM MpeBbIIaThesl B TeueHue 240 nHeil B roay. B pailoHax, ymoMsiHYTBIX
BBIIIC B TIOJIITYHKTE 11), MUHUMaJIbHAs ocaaka B 1,20 M gomkHaA 00ecTieunBaTLCSl B TCUECHUE B
cpenHeM 60% nepuoaa HaBUraLHy;

HPOJODKUTENBHOCT,  pabOThl  [IUTIO30B, PAa3BOAHBIX MOCTOB M JAPYIHMX OOBEKTOB
UHPPACTPYKTYPHI TOJKHA OBITH TaKoi, 4ToOBI OHA o0ecreynBaia B clIydae SKOHOMHYECKOU
11eJIECO00Pa3HOCTH  KpyryiocyTouHoe (24 wyaca) CyJOXOJACTBO MO pabounMm pgHsSM. B
OTIENBHBIX CIy4asX MOTYT JOMYCKaThCsl MCKIIOYEHHS [0 OpTaHU3aI[MOHHBIM W/WIN
TEeXHHYECKMM mpuunHaM. CrexyeT Takke OOECHeudTh pasyMHOE CYIOXOTHOE BpeMs B
Npa3IHUYHBIC U BHIXO/IHBIC JHU.

(c) TexHHUYECKHE U IKCILTyaTallHOHHbIE XapaKTEPUCTUKH MOPTOB Karteropuu E

Cerb BOAHBIX TyTe kareropum E BkiIoyaeTr cucTteMy NOpPTOB BHYTPEHHETO IJIaBaHUSA
MEXIYHApoaHOTO 3HaueHus. Kaxnapii mopt kareropuu E OMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATH CIEAYIOIIUM
TEXHUYECKUM U IKCIUTyaTalMOHHBIM KPUTEPHUSIM:

(1)
(i)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)

OH IOJIXKCH HaXOJUTHCA Ha BOAHOM ITYTH KaTCrOpruun E,

OH OOJDKCH pacnoJjiaratTb BO3MOXHOCTIAMU JJIA 06pa60T1<1/1 CYJ0B UK TOJIKACMBIX COCTAaBOB,
HCIIOJIB3YCMbIX HA KOHKPETHOM BOAHOM IIYTH KaTCropruu E B cooTBeTCTBUH C €T0 KJIaCCOM,

OH JIOJDKEH OBITh CBSA3aH C OCHOBHBIMU aBTOMOOMJIBHBIMHU JIOPOTaMH U KEJIE€3HOA0POKHBIMU
JVHUAMU (5KEeJIaTeNIbHO, YTOObI OHU MPUHAUIEKAIN K CETH MEXIyHAPOJHBIX aBTOMOOMIIBHBIX
JOpPOr U JKEJIE3HONOPOXKHBIX JIMHUM, YyKa3aHHBIX B EBpPONEHCKOM COIVIALIEHHUH O
MEXIyHapoaHbIX aBToMaructpaisix (CMA), B EBporeiickom coriameHnu 0 MexXIyHapOIHBIX
MarucTpajbHbIX Xkese3HoAopokHbeIX JHHUAX (CMOKJI) m B EBponeiickom coriameHuu o
BOXHEHIINX JMHUAX MEXIYHapOAHBIX KOMOMHMPOBAHHBIX NMEPEBO30K U COOTBETCTBYIOLIMX
oowekrax (CJIKID));

€ro o0IMiA rPy30000pOT NOJKEH TOCTUTATh, 110 KpakHel mepe, 0,5 MIIH. T B TOI;

OH JOJDKCH pacnojarate MnoAXOAAIIMMH BO3MOXHOCTIAMU TJIsI  Pa3BUTUA HOpTOBOﬁ
MIPOMBIIICHHOM 30HBI;



(vi)

(vii)

(vii)
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OH JIOJDKEH o0ecrieunBaTh 00pabOTKy CTaHAAPTHBIX KOHTEHHEPOB (32 MCKIIIOYCHHEM IOPTOB,
CHeLHaIU3UPYIOIUXCsl Ha 00pab0TKe MAaCCOBBIX TPY30B);

OH JIOJDKEH pacroyiaraTb BCeM O00OpyJOBaHHWEM, HEOOXOJUMBIM JUISl OCYIIECTBICHUS
OOBIUHBIX OTEpaIii B paMKax MEXIyHAPOIHBIX MEPEBO3OK;

B IIEJsX OOCCIIEYCHUsT OXpaHbl OKPYIKAIOIIEH Cpelbl B MOPTAX MEKIYHAPOJIHOTO 3HAYCHHUS
JIOJDKHBI OBITh MPEILYyCMOTPEHBI TPUEMHbBIE EMKOCTH IS YAAJICHHUSI OTXO/I0B, 00pa3yIoIInXCs
Ha OOpTY CYIOB.
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SCHEME OF THE NETWORK OF INLAND WATERWAS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE
VOIES NAVIGABLES D’ IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE
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